FY'88 APPROPRIATIONS REPORT

Actions of the 1987 Legislature






TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'88 Appropriations for Operations 1

EDUCATION 14
Historical Overview R T 1
1987 Sesswn15
Major Policy and Program Issues T T B A - |
Status of Subcommittee Action (TADIe) s vusvvusvineerreneerenernnsennennn....18
ArtsCounelllg
Department of EQUCRLION. . oot iitiineeiennnnnneerenssreennneeennnennnnass20
HistoricalSociety........................................................23
J.M. Davis Memorial O S SION 4ttt e iiiinnneranenreneensesosonsneransessd
Commissioners of the Land Office . ..ueusieinrreinrsenneronensrernneennes...25
Department of Libraries «..ueeviesiiiirenerniieneesinrenoneanereneensran. 27

. Educational Television AUthOrity «ouuuseeerrenrrssseaerenseronseaseannenn...28
Physician Manpower Training CommMiSsion «.uvuvsuseeeeneseseerrensenneanss..29
Board of Private Sehools suvuiuieseieeenieersnnsseensennneesennneeosnnesnn...30
State Regents for Higher EdUCAtion. v u.veueeiireisrenennnseenneennennenn....81
Center for the Advancement of Seience and Technology vvvvevervnennenecaeeees33
Vocational Technical EQUCAION & .uueesenvnuernnssonasennnnnessesasennnesn..3d
Will Rogers Memorial CoOmMmMISSIOn . v v eeseerernsernssnseennnesnessnceneeass.36

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY 37
Historical Overview B . ..
1987Se551on38
Major Policy and Program Issues tretteeestaiteaesanenrnantroveetrrsannnsessdD
Status of Subcommittee Action (Table) e .uuvrersveereeennereerennsersnennn.. .43
ATLOrNeY GeNeral vuuuverineisiiinnnenensseeeseneossssonnnrnseersonnness. dd
Auditor 8nd INSPeCIOr « v i v vit it ieverenrnsnnessssosnsnceocennnsssnnssnnes. 4B
Center for Criminal JUStICE +.vvvesrrrerenrneeereocsssnossensossassnnnnen. 4B
Court of Criminal APDealS. . u.uursererrereeeroeroonassncscsennnnnannnnes. AT
District Attorneys and DATCC . vuettuernnrerreesnrsnssneenneansenssnsnesss A8
DIStriet COUPES v iivieinreenarrsreenrnennsnsssessencsnnsosaseoennnsnsens. A8
Election BoArd .. euuenssereeessonnsnsreseosesssssansensecnsssessnessesss 50
Ethies CoOmMMISSION 4 ueeeeieiiisieneseneesronenneorosessreensesonsnnnesnnn bl
Office of Btate FINaNCe suveuueeeerreruseernseessssrnnereeensnssennssannss 52
Governor53
House of Representatives vuuvuveeeereeeresesreoreseenononnsnnsossessesnnns. 54
Legislative Service BUP@AU «.uvvtiiveieeeeeerenneeresnecsoeenrosearnnnnsesdbB
Lt GOVEIMIOP 4t vsvenveanasseeoaroonenarnsesnsesssssosesesossassosennnnss 56
Merit Protection CommiSsion cuvuueeeeseeroseresesnenssesennansnnnnseneess. 57
Office of Personnel Management «uoueeeeereessosessoneeceosessessoneanse.. .58
Office of Public 8 . - Y
SETO 12 o 1 N N |
Senate62
SUPPEME COUPt e et asssenuestensuaesesennnsesnsnenneensnnnenssnnsseneenn... B3
TaX COMMISSION v vvninetsettreeenesssoseesessnnssosennnonnnnsssesnnes. B4
=D Y 1.
Workers' Compensation L | o Y .






HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 67
Historical OVervieW «.vurertiinniirietettosreerensesssnensosneseserenes.. B8
1987 SeS8I0M e v v evutnsassartenssnsnseecaanosssssssssuncasesnnsersncnnnne. B9
Major Policy and Program ISSUES v.uvuiuiseeersteeressnessnressseenennnnneesal
Status of Subcommittee Action (Table)..overvinieierernnnneeernnerereseenns.80
Commission on Children and Youth «.uveevereieerreeerencennaneeressrennen. 81
Office of Handicapped Concerns RN - X
Department of Health c.veurriiinenneeeannnsssncosonceoonnens . . 7
Health Planning Commission . .ueuuesesseeeeesroenssresscsesosesensnennnss. 86
Human Rights Commission vuuuuveeiiieiiininiseesenneenennesesnnnnnenns.. B8
Department of HUMEAN SerVICeS vuvuerueeerrrnsrennnnssennnsescessoneessses B89
Indian Affairs CoOmmMISSION. « vt irsiiennenensnessennnonnnrenessanssnses. 82
J.D. MeCarty Center for Handicapped Children «.....evveeeveeeevroseesseess..93
Board of Medicolegal INVestiZations. vueeeuineernesssseensrennneoneerennseess 05
DepartmentofMentalHealth.......................'.......................97
State Board of Nursing HOMES «.vuuenerusereesnesnsesrvennresrennnssness. 100
Department of Veterans AffairS . uuuuueerinneennessereasesnnneenneennnsee. 101

NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES 103
HIStOriCal OVErvVIEW o\ vttt iinennannsrosensensssssosenneossnnnnees 104
L Lo o R T)
Major Policy and Program ISSUES +.uvevreueisseerrasecsosososensenseenssss 105
Status of Subcommittee Action (TADIE) .. .vvuurereeenssesserrennnseenssnnsss109
Department of Agriculture c..uvevreeieinrtsreereesneeessossseseresenseenssalll
Banking Department o uueuiintureieneiennsernsesesennserennnneonenssssall?
Department of CoOmMMerCe .. uuvuutiieiennsrsunesesnsscssssssnessennnneassll3
Conservation COMMISSION 4uueertriienttoseeressnnnssossesserscensssnnass 118
Consumer Credit Department . v.veueisrrtevenreeoensoososescessosssnssass 118
Corporation CommiSSion vuuuieiers st eresreesnsssesssocecereoanesessss 110
Horse Racing ComMmISSIOn v ovuutenieurivraneeesnnnnasnsesressnsaancasssrs 120
Insurance ComMmMISSION & .uuuusesineteeeenenesonsssoenonnnssoennaseesnensssl2?
Department of Labor c.uueieiiitieinennereessssosnessoesnnonssnennesnsa 123
Liquefied Petroleum Gas BOAPA 4 euervereieeruersereeonossnnssnseereesenssa124
Department of Mines ..uuuuiierteeiisnrreererassasssssosessossonsessesss125
Department of Pollution CONLrol uueiveereeersrennnnnesssesssssesesnenenss126
Securities COMMISSION v .uuusesistiiirenenerseenennsossssoososeacnsnsensal2]
Department of Tourism and Recreation .......eeeeseieceesocecseessennesss. 128
Water Resources BoArd ouu.uveersrinssrsennereennasssoneoreaossosssneness 120

PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORTATION 130
HiStorical OVervieW . .oivuuuuierniiiinennreseroronenennsssccannsssenesssal31
L L= (e L R T 7
Major Policy and Program ISSUES +.uueivesesrrenncensnnssssescnnssannnenss.132
Status of Subcommittee Action (Table)..vevvrverernneerernssrnoeonnenansss 137
Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforecement CoOmmIiSSion vvvuveusersesoseresoneesss138
O T O T 1
Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training.......veeeeeeeessnnns...140
Department of Corrections cuuuuiieieereeecsreereeenennesesesssenneneness,1dl
Fire Marshale s e esirenssinsnerosoressnsnnnseesseossnnsscssnnnsseeenssss143
MILItary Department. eeeeessseteeenaeroeroreeeennnsscosssoncesennnnsees.ldd



~



L)

PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORTATION (con't)

Bureau of Narcoties and Dangerous DIUZS «veeveevsersesronennssneensnnns...145
State Bureau of Investigation ...........

Pardon and Parole Board I T R - <
Department of Public Safety..........
Department of Transportation «.uveveeeeessrenerenssenneerrenserrnnnvenns. 153
State and Federal Highway Expenditures (Table)

----oloooc--cn.i..t--c.n-noooo--'-147
-ao..--.--....--.......--..-...o-...151

coo---clnoocu--o.liooto---oaclss

PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT 156
OVErVIEW tiviivvrurrenconnnencncanss
Specific Features T T, 11
Analysis of Retirement Systems (Table)

----ooc'ouuon-.ooc--cn-oloo.n--ol--lss

.----onoc.'--on--.oo--o--on-ooc-----lsa

Appendix
GovernorBellmon'sBudgetVetos..........................................160






FY'88 APPROPRIATIONS FOR OPERATIONS

Overview

The 1987 Legislature appropriated a total of $2,249.3 million for FY'88 and an FY'87
midterm adjustment for common schools. That amount was a reduction of $83.1 million
or approximately 3.6% from the FY'87 appropriations base. Appropriations for FY'88
operations were $2,234.6 million, a reduection of $43.2 million, or approximately 2% from
the FY'87 appropriations base.

Tax increases of $275 million and tuition and fee inereases of more than $39 million were
required to meet the FY'88 appropriation level, Projections of $121 million in inereased
state income tax collections as a result of the Federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 were also
utilized for FY'88 appropriations.

The full-time equivalent employee limit (FTE) was inereased from 34,472 to 35,063
an increase of 591 FTE. Most of the changes reflect additional workload demands in
Human Services, Corrections and Transportation.

Calculation of FY'87 Appropriation Base

The Legislature, in planning the FY'88 appropriations, utilized an FY'87 appropriation
base that was considerably larger than the amount actually appropriated for FY'87. This
was due in part to the fact that the 1986 Legislature allowed agencies to carry any
savings they could achieve from their FY'86 appropriations into FY'87. The savings in
FY'86 were utilized so as to mitigate the reductions (average of 13%) in appropriations.
Carryover and other one-time monies used for FY'87 (eapital) amounted to approximately
$65 million. This amount was added to the amount actually appropriated by the 1986
Legislature in order to reach the FY'87 appropriation base. This resulted in an FY'87
budget that was signifieantly higher than the FY'87 appropriations.

The 1987 Legislature also determined the FY'87 base to include one-time funding
agencies gained by drawing down excess balances in revolving funds and the full-year
funding required for those programs and services provided only partial funding in FY'87.
Another element that surfaced was the need to continue funding for services that had
necessitated an FY'87 supplemental. DHS, Public Safety and the Board of Medicolegal
Investigations received supplements due to additional needs or lack of revolving fund
income to meet budget requirements.

The Legislature also attempted to determine actual operating needs of state government
as specific workload demands dietated. The Department of Human Services, Corrections
and a few other agencies were experiencing tremendous increases in service
requirements. As a result, the 1987 Legislature attempted to determine the actual
operating level of these agencies and provide the necessary funding, if possible.
Therefore, almost all state agencies FY'88 appropriation will be higher than the FY'87
appropriation. However, the FY'88 appropriation will be better compared to the FY'87
appropriation base. -



(88~aNS-INg) WoNG

L8/11/6
%(85°¢) (286°2L¥0°c8)$ TLE°962°6¥2°2$ £6£°692°222°8 1810L,
% £G°T¢ £e0‘gsTée SCO‘eST eT 00000001 sTejusworddng
% 00°0 (08¥%‘926°2) -0- 087°926°L *wdqg -suf LyMigesiq
% 00°0 (02£°850°9¢) -0~ 0rE°880°9¢ swolsAg Jjuowadiley
% 60°09 000°29¢ 000‘005°‘T 000286 *foag *o8dg » w311d8D
%(06°T) (SBIVOZ SH)$ 8IL‘EF9°FEL CS S0SLF8°222°28 . @101, ang
%(8T1°%%) (EPT1°289°8S) 801290781 1S2PSL°2%3 ‘suBdj, p £39)88 "qng
% ¥6°F 9TV ez e 662°658°89 £88°TT9°c9 *SOAQ S0y X ‘soy "I1BN
%(T¢°T) (20882 L°L) 82Z2°816°08S I1£5°TH9°38S *SDAG TBIO0S X YI[BSH
% £0°% 12%‘10%‘S ¥86°00S°6ET £92°660°PET Axolpnpe » *A0D *USDH
% LT'T $Z9‘T9SPT 669°10€°T9Z°T SO0V L 9% ‘T uo1}BONPH
9svy *doaddy os8g ‘doaddy *doJddy (V) 9s8g selouedy
L8 A4 Wwoag 18, X3 woag 88, X4 suolywladoaddy
adusyD % sdusyp Jwy T8Iyl 28,X 3

8861 HVHA "TVOSIA
JAdLLINNOOINS A9
NOLLOV HALLINNODIAS 40 SNILVIS



g
uitiinmn

Kol
[T
frunaug
e
e |
I"u ’r;
F:ln-lt
Kol
oz
My
HarHuny

e

ﬂnnaz::i
bk
ot
i

-

e
i
iy
it
My

w
g

By
Buuszan]]

-
frnomnl
i
P
Huwrerag
ittt
wiltifiun

et
s Uh
e
ng::uﬂli
it
n'eerk
Ay
|
alf li%fn

@

ol

o ]
et
4]
ok
L
[
Lot

i

|

EE:'*J

i

ik

fcn]

Tt

=
1=
Jetr
[inerl
i
fieng
iy
o

o
foe
o]
l-‘r:q
und
o]

mpa
i

o
i
em
|
LIk

o
el
o]

Jrem
P

o]

il
o P
B
4

faay 5

v 0#
e
(¢ bk

f] bt
[
i
o
o b
L

.
[y Gt
b

o
[} I-v::i
L [
falie el
P L

Jomg ol

i [

bl
i
™
o
]
e
Lo
e

et
bt
A

gs

L
i

Tt et

i
I3
fee

fird




Historical Overview

The appropriation for operations for FY'88 is $100.6 million less than the amount initially
appropriated for FY'83, a reduction of 4.3%. When compared to the "actual” operating
level for FY'83, the amount for FY'88 is only $64.6 million, or 3%, more. In constant
dollars, FY'88 appropriations are $260.2 million, or 12%, less than the amount
appropriated for "actual™ FY'83 operations.

Table 1
Percentage that FY'88
Total Appropriations Appropriation is Over/(Under)
Fiscal Year for Operations . Prior Year Appropriation
(in millions)

1988 $2,234.8
1987r (HB 1196) 2,165.9 3.2
1987 2,193.8 1.9
1986 2,461.6 (9.2)
1985 2,138.6 4.5
1984r (HB 1451) 2,051.7 8.9
1984 2,227.0 0.4
1983r (SB 69) 2,170,2 3.0
1983 2,335.4 (4.3)
1982 1,925.6 16,1

It is worthy to note that even though the Legislature has increased revenue in three of
the past four years, state government funding has remained virtually at a standstill. The
FY'85 budget caused nearly half (36) of Oklahoma's appropriated state agencies to
experience further cuts, after two years of substantial reductions — $166.2 million in
FY'83, $118.5 million in FY'84 or remain at a "standstill" level. Increases in FY'85 were
directed to those agencies deemed to have eritieal funding needs (Publie Schools - $26.9
million; Higher Education - $6.0 million; Corrections, Vo-Tech, Tax Commission).

The primary issue for the FY'86 budget was that the focus of the previous three
legislative sessions had been primarily on meeting current budget difficulties with little
consideration for future needs. Due to the small increase in revenue for FY'85 and
budget reductions in the previous two fiseal years, there was a general consensus that
enough revenue should be raised to grant statewide pay inereases for teachers and state
employees and to enhance state programs and services, especially in education.

The 1985 Legislature increased taxes to provide sufficient revenue for increases in
teacher salaries, state employee salaries and education programs. An improved revenue
estimating formula was also approved to more accurately refleet current economic
conditions, restrict state government growth and provide a mechanism to set aside funds
during future shortages.



L)

2

Total appropriations for operations grew by approximately 15%, or $323 million between
FY'85 and FY'86. More specifically, increased spending for FY'86 was in the following
areas:

Education pay increase $130.8 million
Education programs $76.8 million
State employee pay increase $57.0 million
Non-edueation programs $58.4 million

A number of state agencies received only pay increases and a small increase for common
adjustments, resulting in operating levels at or below fiscal year 1982 levels,

Due to pressures within OPEC to control more of the market for oil, the world price for
oil econtinued its fall from the high levels of the early 1980s. This rapid deecline in oil
prices and several other factors resulted in a FY'S87 certification level of $406 million

less than the FY'86 level, a drop of 16.5%. Other factors that contributed to the
shortage include:

-  Out-of-state insurance companies continued to pay taxes under protest ($21 million
in revenue unavailable for appropriation).

-  The FY'86 budget had been supported with $63 million in nonrecurring cash.

- Oil companies received a preliminary injunetion against the unclaimed mineral
interest law ($16 million in revenue unavailable for appropriation).

A number of steps were taken to mitigate the effeet of such reductions. At first,
agencies were asked to achieve savings in FY'86 to help alleviate FY'87 reductions. This
action in effeet stretched the cuts over 20 months rather than 12. Second, there was an
agreement to have no capital/special projects bill ($62 million); third, special cash
sources were tapped for $123 million. Nearly half (34) of the agencies experienced cuts
greater than the average reduction of 12.8%.

The Legislature believed certain areas had eritical funding needs and should receive
lower reductions, since substantial reduetions would adversely affect the services they

provide. Those areas were: education, the courts, corrections and human services. All of
these agencies received reductions less than the average reduction of 12.8%,

1987 Session

Governor's Budget Proposal

Governor Bellmon submitted his FY'88 budget recommendation on January 26, 1987,
based on the official revenue estimates adopted at the December 1, 1986, meeting of the
State Board of Equalization and based on additional revenue from proposed tax and fee
increases. The Governor's basic policy objective was to maintain state funding at or near
the level provided for FY'87. After many year's of budget reductions, the Governor
determined the state could not tolerate additional reductions that the existing funding
would require. Even though his recommendation was almost $160 million below FY'87 , 8n
inerease in user fees and tax increases dedicated to specific areas would have resulted in
FY'88 budgets of approximately $2.366 billion or $54.5 million over FY'87.



The main points of the Governor's budget plan were:

- increase state sales and use tax collections through broadening the sales tax base to
services while reducing the rate from 3.25% to 3.00%;

-  Increase motor fuels taxes by 6¢ per gallon, with 5¢ to go to DOT and 1¢ to a special
capital acecount to pay any debt incurred for a capital projects proposal;

- inerease tuition at the institutions of higher education;

= no appropriations to the Police, Firefighters, Law Enforcement and Disability
Insurance Program for FY'88;

- reduce agencies' employer contribution to the Publie Employees Retirement System
by 50% and

-  inerease fees that agencies collect and take those agencies out of the appropriation
process.

The Governor also attempted to balance the budget through the transfer of programs

from one agency to another without funding and the elimination of certain services that
were deemed unnecessary or under funded.

The Governor basically proposed a standstill budget for the major education agencies if
the tuition increase proposed for higher edueation was included. He also planned to
redistribute $69 million in public service tax revenue, which was previously "off
budget”. Other state agencies would have received a 15.5% reduction in appropriations,
whereas education agencies were slated for a 0.2% cut. Total General Fund
appropriations, that is, edueation and other state government spending, would be cut by
7.1% from the FY'87 appropriation level.

A substantial part of Governor Bellmon's budget required other political entities to fund
services that he does not consider to be state services. In particular, he would have
required counties and loecal governments to provide support for over $25 million in
programs and services that had been previously funded by the state. As examples, $9.5
million in funds currently provided to school distriets serviced by vo-tech schools were
proposed for elimination and counties would provide one-half the cost of all distriet
attorney salaries and operating costs ($10.1 million).

Other services provided by the state were to be phased out entirely, such as funding for
the Physieian's Manpower Training Commission (PMTC), and funding would have been
reduced substantially for community arts programs, museums and sites and specifie
services in the Health Department.

The Governor would have abolished or consolidated a number of agencies and programs,
Closing the University of Seience and Arts of Oklahoma (USAO), the state dental school,
the osteopathic medical school, the Eldercare program, the Office of Handicapped
Concerns, Consumer Credit Department, State Fire Marshal and Civil Defense were all
part of the Governor's budget proposal and were rejected ultimately by the Legislature.

Budpet Reconciliation Aet

Immediately after the Governor introduced his budget, the Legislature was faced with a
two-dimensional problem for the current (FY'87) year budget. First, the Office of State
Finance projected that there would be insufficient revenue to fund ecurrent
appropriations; and revenue failures in April and June were predicted. Secondly, it was
projected that, due in part to the revenue failures, the state would not have sufficient
revenues to build up the FY'88 cash flow reserve fund and ease the monthly fluctuation
of revenues.



U

W

L

LI

The Governor's recommendations to solve the FY'87 revenue problems were:

-  increase the motor fuel tax by 6¢ and deposit those monies to the General Revenue
Fund for FY'87;

- reduce agencies contributions by 50% to the Public Employees Retirement System

- for the remainder of FY'87;

- & 3% across-the~board reduction to all agency FY'87 appropriations; and

- utilize more than $3.5 million in revenue availabie from other sources, one required
abolishing the Pension System Reserve Fund, the other monies would result from the
transfer of $2 million from a bond eserow fund to the General Revenue Fund.

These items would have solved the problem presented by a revenue shortfall in FY'87.
They would also assist in building cash reserves for the beginning of FY'88. One other
proposal was suggested to build FY'88 reserves. The Governor proposed to consolidate
the Human Services Fund with the General Revenue Fund. This would assist in building
the FY'88 reserves by cancelling the repayment from the Human Services Fund to the
Pensions System Reserve Fund. Consolidating the Human Services Fund would also make
the month-to-month ceollections of general revenue monies more equal as sales tax
revenues accrue more evenly throughout a fiseal year,

The Legislature, however, opted to reduce agency budgets selectively rather than make
across-the-board reductions. The Legislature decided to make no reductions to the major
education agencies (ecommon education, vo-tech education and higher edueation) and to
make selective cuts, depending upon agency circumstances. Ultimately, total agency
reductions of $27.9 million were made. At this point, the Legislature opted not to
increase taxes but rather to improve the state's cash flow. The Legislature consolidated
three (Human Services, Public Safety and Medicolegal) funds into the General Fund,
which, when coupled with approximately $28 million in cuts, saw the state through its
immediate erisis.

Legislative Budget Policy

The Legislature's FY'88 budget policy drew upon the Governor's basic philosophy that
FY'88 appropriations should maintain FY'87 appropriations base level of approximately
$2,277.8 million.

During February of 1987, the Board of Equalization recertified $1,954 million as the
maximum amount available for FY'88 appropriation. Although this amount was a $22
million increase over the November 1986, initial certifieation, overall funding of state
services was facing an approximate $348 million reduction. A portion of this reduction
was attributable to the use of approximately $123 million of existing cash (one-time
monies) to fund the previous fiseal year's budget.

In spite of the sizable cuts in the previous year's agency budgets, it was considered
impractical to further shelter such areas as education, courts, corrections and social
services from the full impact of their pro-rata share of the indieated euts. Since these
agencies accounted for over 80% of the appropriated budget, it was obviously impossible
to provide adequate funding of such critical services without additional revenue sources,



HB 1061, the omnibus tax bill, was used to meet the critical funding needs of state
government. A summary of FY'88 tax increases are as follows:

REVENUE CHANGES TO THE
GENERAL REVENUE FUND

Inerease in

Appropriations

Item Authority
TAX CHANGES
Sales and Use Tax - increased 3/4% $128.2
Liquor Taxes 6.6
Cigarettes - increased 5¢ 16.2
Income Tax Charges
- Federal Tax Reform 64.3
- Repeal Conservation Exeise .8
- Tax Credit
- Exemption for Blind (.2)

NONTAX CHANGES

- Sales Tax Vendor Remittance 5
- Ad Valorem Fund Transfer 5.9
- Improve Cash Management (HB 1492) . 16.2
- Revolving Funds Merged with the General Revenue Fund 17.4

In addition, the tax on gasoline and special fuel was inereased by 6 cents per gallon, and
the tax on diesel fuel was increased by 3 cents per gallon. Although this tax inerease
raised approximately $116 million in additional revenue, the full inerease was dedicated
to the Department of Transportation. However, the additional funds did have a $69
million positive impact on the General Revenue Fund by substituting previous general
revenue funding with the new tax revenue.

During July of 1987, the Board of Equalization certified $2,224 million as the maximum
amount available for FY'88 appropriation. The Board's action was the final certification
for the new fiscal year, and included the additional revenues to be realized from the

recently authorized tax increases. An analysis of the certified amount is as follows
(amounts in millions):

FY'87 Estimated - ‘Statutory FY'88
Item Certification Changes Changes Certification

Income Tax 1- $773.44 $(72.61) $115.12 $815.95
Sales & Use Tax 372.95 (16.94) 128.18 684.19
Gross Production Tax 2 211.74 (41.08) — 170.66
Tag Agent Remittance 140.82 2.38 —_— 143.20
Other General Revenue 354.75 (18.20) 49.79 386.34
Total General Revenue $2,053.70 $(146.45) $293.09 $2,200.34
Other Certified 21.86 1.48 — 23.34
Total Certified _$2.075,58 _$(1.44,97) _$293.09 _$2,223.68

1 Income tax collections were originally estimated to decline approximately 10%

from the FY'87 certification amount. However, income tax collections were
ultimately estimated to increase approximately 15% as a result of the 1986 federal
tax reform.

-8



(

-

o

(A28
HOIIDHIONd S50HD

(AZ79)
HONGILIWAY INIDY DUL

- (AT ¥
{"21F “nEE DTTOHODTY “SELIAHEDID:
SHXYL HAMOIHOX
(A2 53
CABTEY HAHLIO SHEEL JIVISH (IWNY SEEMISNH
. CCALTEY FHOOHT L3EHIINI

SHHNOS IOMANTY

NN ANNIATH TRHANTD 88 .M

.

il

J



An analysis of FY'88 income tax is as follows:

Individual $647,73
Corporate 90.00
Federal Tax Reform 121.39
Exemption for Blind (0.22)
Total Estimated Income Tax $858.90

X .95
Certified Amount $815.95__

FY'87 problems in the receipt of gross production taxes were estimated to continue
during FY'88. Current estimates are based on an oil production decline of 10% and
gas production remaining constant when compared to the FY'87 estimate. Prices
are anticipated to fall $1.50 per barrel, with an overall decline in gross production
to equal approximately 20%.

Fee Increases and Other Budget Agreements

The tax package that was finally agreed to and enacted still would have necessitated
additional cuts of over $60 million, or 2.5%, if applied across-the-board. Shielding the
major education agencies would have meant 6 to 8% reductions to all other areas. As a
means to mitigate or alleviate those cuts the Legislature chose to inerease fees, reduce
retirement contributions, make reductions selectively to those agencies that could best
handle the reductions, and alter the funding priorities for state government services.

Slightly more than $39 million in additional revenue will be provided for the FY'88 budget
through fee inereases. Of that amount, approximately $16 million will acerue direetly to
appropriated funds. The other $23 million will acerue directly to agency budgets;
however, revenue attributable to those fees was still a major econsideration as the FY'88
budget was written. (For specifies, see Table 2.)

Funding for state agencies varied considerably and reflected legislative priorities for
such services as education, the courts, general government services, social services,
economie development, law enforcement and transportation. The effect that budgetary
changes will have on state government services is explained in the next several
sections.

Potential Revenue and Cash Flow Reserve Outlook

The Legislature made significant changes in how the state will accommodate monthly
fluetuations in revenue. First, the Legislature consolidated three funds totaling almost
$370 million into the General Revenue Fund. This change adds over 20% to the General
Revenue Fund and should smooth out the monthly fluctuations. Seecnd, the Legislature
authorized the Director of State Finance to transfer monies from other funds to the
General Revenue Cash Flow Reserve Fund to meet monthly alloeation needs. However,
prior to filling the next fiscal year's cash flow reserve fund the Director of State Finance
must repay any monies "borrowed" from other funds. Third, the Legislature econtinued
the practice of funding the common schools on an eleven-month budget to ease early
cash flow problems,

~10-



562°918°2$

L££°600°T
000°¢T
000°TTT
000°10%
000°6%
000°0%
000°00%
18698
00482
65¥°8L2
8L1LFTS

000°000°0%

060°000°02$

Buia[oasy

169°825°e
169°‘s26°¢$

paysradoaddy
hElieYe)

000°s8¥$

000°S8¥$

000°005°2%

000°005°2$

onuoADy
[edoUaD

TVLOLENS SEHDIAYES TVIOO0S ANV HLIVAH

a[Npayag Juowheg JUSIIBg - SUBIS)DA

994 9SUSDIT OWH [BNUUY -~
99, PasN Jo 93801jI119)) [B}IdSOH -

994 pPooN JO 9182151130 2wol SuisinN - -wwoy Suruusid Yyjresy
UOI}BISUSY) 91SBM DAIOBOIDBY -
SON}II0B [8sodsI(] 23S8M PHOS -
SWD)SAQ JS)JBM 91SBM JOUMQ SUWIOH MIIASY -
soag Jas) Auend iy -
S99, JOS[] I9)8BM DISBM -
so9, Jasn Arddng J9)8m -

99, uonjoadsuy AarB(Q 1uaur}dedaqg yireay

SHOIAYES TVIDO0S ANV HL'IVAH

TVLOLENS INHIWNYHEAOD TVHINID
99 J9s[) USIT 997 2n}MoLIdY - 21818 JO ATB}101009¢
§994 1INOY) SNOIIBA - $3JN0Y) JOLAISKI

ASVIDIANFr ANV INFRNNYHAOD TVHIANID

TVLOLANS NOLLVOAJdH
29 #818yD 0] pazZLIoyINy - sio8oy MM
993 2318y 0] poZIIOINY - SIAB( “W°L
§094 UOCI}IN, ¥ JUSWIT[CAUY TRJOUDL) - uoryeonpy Joydry
PUnN SNU2AY [RIDUIK 03 jIsoda(

pung uoI1BONpY SISALIJ YSI[OqY - uor)BONpY UCUIWO)D
NOLLVONQHE
8861 YVEX TVOSIA
SHSVANONI HEd
Z A1dVL

~11-



soc‘ooc‘czs

169°826°ce

052°%86$

000°0S
000°s2
062°9S

000°€S

000°0S2$

MCm>HO>0.m UOH@ENOM&NQ

RETy)

696‘FPL5°CTS

000°0PE LS
000°000°9
000°sgT
000°‘0%%
000‘c96$

696°6¥%°c$
000°0T
000°sZ
000°‘sT16
000°00¢
PrL989°T$

00s‘6o

GZL0F

000°z
000‘s
000
000°8
000°s8T$

anuaAdYy
[BJ2UIY)

18/01/8
Ao:_mmmls_ mC
ull/ing

TVLOL

TVLOLANS NOILVLHOdSNVHEL ANV ALZAVS OI'1dNd
108dW O SI0IBIOIA JUSPISAI-UON -
SIap[OH USI] JO UOL}BOYIIION -
994 asuoor] ayeondng -

99, J018311809AU]

91BALIg X pJIBnD AJlanoag - LAETO

Ayo)8g O1IANg

NOLLV.LYOdSNVYU.L ANV ALAAVS OI'Tdnd

TVL0L9NS SHOUNOSTY TVENLVN

994 Uol)BUIWEXY JUSWpUSWY -
uon}sa1jijoN uonjduiaxy -

904 uollea)sidoy Jo[sa(/ioNodg -  UOISSIUIWO) SONIINOSg

894 uorlanpodJ [ROQUON -

99 uon}onpog (80D -

29/ s0l1s9Qsy -

994 puog 11eg -

294 jJuowjuioddy Jusly -  UOISSIWWOD) 2oUBINSU[

sjuIag TI1IQ o) ety - ‘W wos) uolyjrdodio)
394 uonvuUiwlexy siapuar] pasiadodng -
994 95U9VI] sIepuaT] pasialadng -
99,1 UOIIRIIISOAU] JNOIQUMB -
99 uorleHIWBXY -
89 uonyr3nsaAy] -

99 9SU9DI'T IVIAJAG 1IPAIT - 1Ip9Isy JoUInsuoy)

99, jUDUISSISSY NUBY - Bunjusg

juswijdedsg Surury
jusunyaeda(q Joqe]

SHDIAYAS ZHOLVINDAY ANV SADUNOSHY TVHENLVN

-12_



0

(L

L

These three legislative actions are important in the context of projected revenue
collections during FY'88. The Director of State Finance is required to place up to 11% of
the General Revenue Fund fiscal year's certification into the cash flow reserve fund.
The cash flow reserve fund is used to meet monthly allocation requirements. The current
cash flow reserve fund will begin with approximately $220 million or 10% of the FY'88

General Revenue Fund certification. This compares with the previous fiseal year balance
of 10.4%.

The beginning cash flow reserve balance would normally be sufficient to meet monthly
revenue fluctuations. However, due to the Federal Tax Reform Aect the state might
experience problems later in the fiseal year. The Board of Equalization certified and the
Legislature appropriated approximately $121 million in additional income tax revenue
due to federal tax reform. This amount is over 5% of the total FY'88 certification and
more than 16% of the projected income tax collections. Due to the collection pattern of
income taxes in general and the probability that the new revenue from federal tax
reform will not acerue to the General Revenue Fund until the last six months of FY'38,
revenue problems might appear as early as January, This assumes, however, that
collections for FY'88 are only 95% of the itemized estimate or colleetions actually equal
the amount that is appropriated. Collections of 96 to 100% of the estimate will
considerably alter the revenue projections. (Note: FY'87 revenue collections were 95.5%
of the itemized estimate and the state did not experience a revenue failure.) The new
authority vested in the Director of State Finance, that allows him to transfer monies
from other funds to meet General Revenue monthly allocation requirements should
mitigate any potential revenue problems. '

Senator Robert Cullison, Appropriations Chairman
Senator Gerald Dennis, Appropriations Viee-Chairman
Brian L. Maddy, Fiscal Staff Director

9/14/87
BM:em (BM-High)

—13-






J

L/

ED
UCATION






J

L

{

ELUCATION

i
S
i

i

COMPARISOM

TIONS

5

I

fgIFR

FPEH

Gl

g

Ll
Lo I B |

[~ BT P I L

dﬁ ﬂ; g @5

(SUDT LY IH Y
P e = R

14—

i
e

]

&

=
Lonl

]

FY¥

F¥° Be

B

i GDLJHETE

TIdE

>
o
[
.
b




EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE HIGHLIGHTS
Historical Overview

State appropriations for edueation programs during the past six years have remained
fairly constant. The low point in FY'84 was 7.2% below the FY'83 level, but by FY'86
appropriations surpassed the FY'83 figure and have remained higher ever since. When the
effects of inflation are considered however, the lost ground amounts to 11.7% from
FY'83 to FY'88.

Inflation
Adjusted Actual Authorized
Fiscal Year Appropriation Figure FTE FTE
1983 Revised $1,220,623,459 $1,220,623,459 1,328.9 1,481.5
1984 Revised 1,132,492,935 1,086,845,427 1,316.8 1,474.,5
1985 1,156,634,858 1,069,967,489 1,314.1 1,474.5
1986 1,366,889,127 1,243,757,187 1,317.3 1,483.0
1987 1,234,358,434 1,088,499,501 1,297.0 1,453.0
1988 1,261,203,913 1,077,952,062 N/A 1,468.5
1987 Session

Budget Reconciliation Aet

Major education programs were spared cuts in HB 1196, OETA, however, was cut 2.4%,
further impairing the agency's ability to maintain equipment properly. That agency,
along with the Historieal Society, J.M. Davis Commission, and Will Rogers Commission
has seen substantial deterioration of facilities due to erosion of funding during the past
two years. Reductions of 4.2% in the Arts Council appropriation and 5.3% in that of the
Physieian Manpower Training Commission have necessitated reduced state support for
local programs. o

Major Policy and Program Issues

Major policy issues focused on increased accountability for the state's top spending
priority. Aectivities of the Chancellor and fiscal propriety at the higher education
institutions received speecial attention in legislative committees. Senate Bill 77
addressed major concerns by requiring periodie audits of institutions and of foundations
under certain circumstances. Restrictions are placed on certain funds.

Considerable pressure from the Legislature and education policymakers effected an
agreement on the "hold-harmless" issue that provides for a one-time 33% reduection in the
supplement and its gradual elimination as state formula funding increases. Driver
education funds were merged into the General Revenue Fund and distributed through the
formula. An examination of duplication in vocational-technical and higher edueation
programs resulted in a statutory mandate for inereased coordination.

Augmentation of nonappropriated funding for edueation received increased serutiny.
General enroliment fees and tuition were increased in the hope of adding $20 million to
the budgets at colleges and universities. The higher rates represent a 21% increase at
the lower division level to as much as 33% at the graduate level. The appropriation for
the Commissioners of the Land Office was inereased to implement programs to maximize
earnings and to enhance revenue collections. Earnings from Land Office investments
benefit public schools and various colleges and universities,

-15-



W

()

The Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology was established as
& separate agency in HB 1444, growing out of the Division of Seience and Technology at
the Department of Commerce. It is to be governed by a board of directors comprised of
public sector members and private sector members with experience in small business,
industry and basic or applied research. The center will administer six major programs:
Centers of Excellence for basie research and for applied research at the state's
universities; creation of endowed chairs and research funding; health research and
commercial development; applied research project funding; providing technical
information and data to minority businesses; and "seed capital” financing, both debt and
limited equity, to encourage innovation in products and services.

Higher Education

The FY'88 appropriation is $3.9 million (1.0%) less than the FY'87 appropriations base,
However, the increased fee and tuition revenue and the $11 million to the Oklahoma
Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology will put the institutions in a
stronger position than the previous year. Legislative action merged Sayre Junior College
with Southwestern Oklahoma State University. An additional trustee was added to the
boards of Tulsa, Ardmore and MeCurtain Higher Education Centers.

Common Education

Appropriated funding was increased $2,465,000 (0.3%) above the FY'87 appropriations
base. Priorities in programs were examined and a $3 million inerease was given to the
formula. Due to the hold harmless agreement, considerable changes will ocecur in
formula funding. Aside from Red Rock, which was disqualified from formula funding due
to disproportionate local receipts, the magnitude of change ranged from -73% to +79%,
but 382 of the 613 districts showed a change, whether positive or negative, of less than
10%. However, 328 (53.5%) distriets lost formula funding. Distriets whose total
revenues exceed 300% of state average per child revenue are prohibited from receiving
formula aid. The Science and Math High School received $50,000 and Community
Literacy $200,000.

The class-size reduction moratorium was extended for yet another year. The writing
assessment component of the School Testing Program has been expanded to inelude
seventh grade. HB 1110 expresses intent that only academie coursework (ineluding
voeational education) be approved for eredit.

New Programs: H.B. 1344 encourages districts to apply for funds under the federal Drug-
free Schools and Communities Aet and to implement the programs fully by 1990. A 21-
member council is to advise the State Board of Education on curriculum, model policies,
and training workshops.

H.B. 1476 requires that after grade seven children are to receive periodic education
about AIDS prevention. Loeally developed curriculum is permitted, but the State
Department of Education is directed to make plans and materials available. Parents may
request in writing that their children not participate in the instruction.

Vocational Technical Education

The Board of Private Vocational Schools, transferred to Vo-tech in FY'87, has been given
independent agency status again with funding of $101,391, The funding inerease, then,
for FY'88 amounts to almost $5.5 million. One-time capital projects total $3,955,000 and
the increase to programs and operations is $1,532,500. Of the latter amount, new and
existing industry training receives $450,000; the bid assistance centers receive’ $336,500
in additional funding; displaced homemakers' programs receive $75,000. The Oklahoma

-16=



City Distriet #22 Aviation Career Center receives $300,000 for operations and $1 million
of the capital funds for construction and equipment. This new program will be located at
Will Rogers Airport and promises to become a major component of the offerings in
Oklahoma City. The bid assistance centers program is less than one year old, yet has
assisted Oklahoma companies in obtaining 121 contracts worth $14 million.

Commissioners of the Land Office

Legislative committees conferred at length with ageney management concerning new
programs and reorganization to maximize earnings. Efforts will focus on inereased
auditing, substantial penalties for delinquent payments, and a commercial leasing
program. A recent pilot program in auditing suggests that earnings may inecrease by
more than $100,000 per year for each auditor hired. To carry out these plans the
agency's budget was increased by 35.4%. Statutory change provides that the Depletion,
Management and Sale Fund, the source of agency operations, is to be certified by the
Board of Equalization. Revenues to the fund are income from surface leases.

Other Agencies

4.M. Davis Commission and Will Rogers Commission both suffered an effective 2% cut in
operations. Although the Legislature authorized an admission charge at both museums,
the two commissions have historically resisted such an action, and a change in the lease
with the J.M. Davis Foundation may be necessary if this potential source of funds is to be
utilized, The Physician Manpower Training Commission appropriation, vetoed in H.B,
1110, was restored in H.B. 1473 and signed by the Governor. A six per eent cut in
appropriated funds will mean reductions in the scholarship, intern and residency, and
perinatal programs.

All other small agencies in the subcommittee were spared cuts, execept for the OPERS
contribution reduction. The Arts Council received new funds for cultural and artistic
activities for the National Conference of State Legislatures Conference in Tulsa in 1989
and for the Centennial Celebration of the Land Run. The Department of Libraries
received additional funding to publish the Directory of Oklahoma. Reductions in the
operating budget would have threatened the "maintenance of effort" by the state
required to receive federal funds.

After a year of funding through Voeational Technical Education, the Board of Private

Schools was once again given a separate appropriation. Certain difficulties had made the
combined funding unworkable.

Senator Bernice Shedrick, Subcommittee Chairman
Maryanne Maletz, Education Fiscal Analyst

9/22/87
MM:em (MM-High)

-17-



% LI°T

%(20°S)
% 21°0T
% 00°0
%(66°0)
% 00°0
%{60°9)
%(1£°¢)
%(92°1)
% 950
%(18°G)
% 96°0

% 0€°0
% 68°%

as8g -doaddy

L28:1A4d Wodg
aduBy) %

PZ9TISF1$

(S88°LT)
601°98¢g°s
000°000° 1T

Qmm”mwmé

et

(161°85)

(62£°sH)
691°02

(¥S8°21)
862°1¢
9822982
%80°69

oseq “doaddy
18,1 woag
a8usyD Wy

669°T0S°192°T$

$96°8%¢
PPP0£2°86
000°000°LT
226°C0P F6E
16€°10T
%59°¢ch s
9622691
988°g6e‘e

000°‘079e .

¥1£°80%
c89°763‘e
8%L°G66°L11
LT 08%°T

~doaddy
88:.A4

. 8861 AVHAX TVOSIA

CLOOFL‘IVZTS

6¥8°9%¢
Cee‘Pr6Ts
|O|
906°22£°86¢
IQI
0Z0°L08‘S
LP6°G6L°T
A4
1€8°68¢5°¢
891°122
L22°19%°¢
Z¥6°289°GLL
AR R KAl

(V) osBg

suongridorddy

el 48,84

NOLLOV FFLLINWNOOGAS 40 SNLVIS
NOLLVOAJH NO TALLINWOOGNS

(@a-ans-nd) wa:ig
L8/11/6

T#10L

mLIowsy sisdoy THM
uoI}BONpY UYodL-0A
ABotoujoa ], ¥ 9oualog
ad J8y3siy Joj syusday
S[OOUDS 91BALI]

*3usy, *amdus[y SUBIOISAy4
¥ *L "7 'O

S91IBIqL]

UOISSIWILIOY) pusT
SIAB([ "IN °P

A39100g TBOLIOISIH
Uo11BONPY UOUIWOD)
Touno) s3Iy

soToUadY

Y -

-18-



State Arts Council

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $1,548,517 $1,997,756 11.3 12.0
FY'84 Revised 1,375,999 (11.1)% 2,040,502 2.1% 11.4 12,0
FY'85 1,375,999 0.0 % 2,054,820 0.7 % 11.8 12.0
FY'86 1,600,962 16.3 % 2,154,302 4.8 % 12.0 12.0
FY'87 Revised? 1,280,358 (20.0)% 2,118,636 (1.7)% 12,0 12.0
Fy'88 1,480,157 15,6 % 2,198,397 3.8% 14.5

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. :

The FY'87 figure refleets the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 4.9% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 4.4 % decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 18.3%.

The Budget Reconciliation Aet made a midyear cut of $56,445 or 4.0% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The agency was forced to reduce support of eommunity
programs in order to accommodate the reduced funding.

Funding of $80,000 was provided for arts events in conjunction with the Land Run
Centennial celebration and the National Conference of State Legislatures meeting in Tulsa.

HB 1110, Seections 1-7.

9/14/87
MM:em (ED-H-Arts)

-19-

—~



1

L

Department of Education

Percent To’t:&tl1 Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $741,445,043 $861,788,487 576.3 624.0

FY'84 Revised 684,147,203 (7.7)% 807,620,631 (6.3)% 580.5 623.0

FY'85 711,047,203 3.9% 833,325,857 3.2%  564.0 623.0

FY'86 : 853,106,689 20.0 % 970,062,375 16.4 % 559.5 623.0

FY'87 Revised? 765,869,684 (10.2)% 895,343,101 (7.7)%  548.0 603.0

FY'88 778,097,942 1.6 % 936,293,082 4.6 % 585.0

1 This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency., FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of expenditures.

2 The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, and does not include monies earried
over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base, ineluding the carryover,
the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 0.3% increase.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 4.9% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation, the appropriation represents a 10.3% decrease.

- The Budget Reconciliation Aet did not inelude common edueation,

Appropriation for Financial Support of Schools (FSS)
Percent
Appropriation Change ADA

FY'83 Revised $681,344,268 556,115

FY'84 Revised 632,194,167 (7.2%) 553,237

FY'85 662,081,154 4,7% 552,857

FY'36 787,117,521 ‘ 18,9% 553,365

FY'87 Revised 721,983,555 (8.3%) 550,465

FY'38 729,694,458 1,.1%

-  Since FY'83, the FSS line item has shown a 7% increase in appropriations; when adjustéd for
inflation, the appropriation represents an 8.4% decrease.

-  The midterm adjustment is a supplementary appropriation made to schools with a 2% or
greater growth in enrollment from one year to the next. This supplemental appropriation is
normally made in the spring, after the fall enrollment figures have been collected. No
funds have been put in reserve for the midterm adjustment in FY'88.

-20-



FSS Appropriation Including Midterm Adjustment

Percent
Appropriation Change

FY'83 Revised $692,409,417
FY'84 Revised 641,785,961 (7.3%)
FY'85 671,581,154 ' 4.6%
FY'86 797,117,521 18.7%
FY'87 Revised 732,828,370 (8.1%)
FY'88 729,694,458 (.4%)

Appropriation for State Board and State Department of Education Operations

Percent
Appropriation Change
FY'83 Revised $17,304,890
FY'84 Revised 16,125,043 (6.8%)
FY'85 15,802,543 (2.0%)
FY'86 19,043,417 20.5%
FY'87 Revised 15,842,739 (16.8%)
FY'88 18,365,402 15.9%

Appropriations for Support Programs (Line Items) Other Than FSS

Percent
Appropriation Change

FY'83 Revised . $36,964,157
FY'84 Revised 35,727,993 (3.3%}
FY'85 33,063,506 (7.5%)
FY'86 48,910,362 47.9%
FY'87 Revised 28,133,390 (42.5%)
FY'88 30,524,620 8.5%

Appropriations for FY'88 reflect a continuing consensus in the Legislature to distribute
funding for programs through the formula in the FSS line item. Kindergarten sereening
funds, & new line item in FY'87, have been distributed in FY'88 through the formula by
adjusting the weights for kindergarten enrollment. Other line item changes include
$500,000, up from $396,000 from FY'87, for "alternative education®, a program that serves
"at risk" students such as dropouts, suspended students and teenage parents. An urban
program since the mid-1970s, alternative education has recently become available in rursl
distriets as well, due to cooperative arrangements among districts. New line items are
community literacy at $200,000 and "instructional, cooperative and technological
education”" at $4,255,519. The latter item includes $1,853,090 for instructional computer
services. The funds are distributed to distriets as independently judged grants, on a
contract basis. The small school cooperatives component comprises $1,000,000, and the
balance funds a variety of small programs.

=21~



S

The line item for the county superintendents' salaries was vetoed by the Governor. In HB
1473 the item was restored, but cut from $180,550 to $78,336. The second bill also
contained amendatory language that eliminates state subsidy of county superintendents in
counties with less than three dependent districts.

Drivers education funds will henceforth be distributed through the formula in the FSS line
item. Such programs in the schools will no longer receive earmarked funding and will no
longer be administered at the state level.

A new professional development center has been added in Ardmore, bringing the number of
these regional staff development resource centers to four.

Since 1981, when the current formula provision was adopted, distriets which would stand to
lose large amounts of state aid have been cushioned by a "hold-harmless" supplement
provision. Intended as a transition provision, the supplement has exacerbated the
vicissitudes in state aid funding caused by uncertain state revenues. During the 1987
session, legislators worked with State Department of Education personnel and with
representatives from the districts to come to an agreement. All hold harmless distriets in
FY'88 took a 33% cut in the supplement. Any increases in future formula funding to these
distriets would be deducted from the reduced supplement, so that, assuming state aid
increases in coming years, the supplement will eventually be eliminated.

The Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics received an appropriation of $50,000.

The moratorium on class-size reductions was continued yet another year. In the 1986-87
school year districts that had more than 24 students in classes of grades 1-3 were not
permitted to include the "excess" students in the ADA computation. When the law was
adopted in 1985, the class size was originally slated to be 23 in 1986-87. In 1987-88 it was
to be 22, but is actually still set at 24.

Beginning in 1986-87, all tenth grade students take a writing assessment test. Seventh
graders are included in 1987-88, and third graders are slated to start the program in 1988-
89. .

Limits on administrative expenditures were placed on districts. The limits vary according
to the size of the distriet.

HB 1110, Sections 71-79.
HB 1473, Section 108.

9/21/87 .
MM:em (ED-H-ED)



(klahoma Historical Society

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $2,864,663 $3,631,934 107.5 113.0

FY'84 Revised 2,288,443 (20.1)% 3,573,334 (1.6)% 104.,5 114.5

FY'85 2,973,681 30.0 % 3,824,230 7.0% 108.5 114.5

FY'86 3,613,207 21.5 % 3,820,393 (0.1)% 108.1 114.,5

FY'87 Revised? 2,938,448 (18.7)% 3,955,268 3.5% 100.0 113.5

FY'ss 3,292,485 12.0 % 3,901,964 (1.3) % 113.0
1

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund

expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas FY'88 is an estimate of expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not inelude monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 1.0% increase.

-  Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 15% inerease in appropriations; when adjusted for
inflation the appropriation represents a 1.8% decrease.

-  The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $108,042 or 3.3% from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation base. The effect of the reduction was a delay in certain capital
funding projects and the closing of two sites.

-  The agency's budget constraints have eased moderately in FY'88. The Old Central site in
Stillwater is to be reopened, and the agency plans to hire a seecond maintenance and repair
person and an educational speecialist in light of the upcoming Land Run centennial
celebration.

-  Administration of the Indian Hall of Fame in Anadarko was transferred to the society from
the Tourism and Recreation Department.

HB 1110, Sections 8-9.

9/18/87
MM:em (ED-H-Hist)



L

b

J. M. Davis Mermorial Camission

Perce_nt Total1 Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $213,002 $314,319 10.1 11.0

FY'84 Revised 196,528 (7.7% 237,737 (24.4)% 9.5 11.0

FY'85 196,528 0.0 % 244,451 2.8% 9.7 11.0

FY'86 215,906 10.0 % 252,508 3.3 % 9.0 11.0

FY'87 Revised? 200,684 (7.1)% 252,790 0.1% 8.0 11.0

FY'88 208,314 3.8% 277,993 10.0 % 10.0

1

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 5.8% decrease.

. Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 2.2% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted

for inflation the decrease is 16.4%.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $10,904 or 4.9% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The effect was to exacerbate the problems with deterioration
and maintenance at the faeility and to eliminate a small reserve put aside for payment of
acerued annual leave when an employee leaves the agency.

In FY'88 the ageney hopes to see a slight easing of spending constraints, but four employees
are expected to retire, and payment of their acerued annual leave may be burdensome.

9/18/87
MM:em (ED-H-JMD)

-2



Commissioners of the Land Office

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation  Change Budget! Change  FIE  FTE
FY'83 Revised $1,819,851 $2,276,444 59.2 66.0
FY'84 Revised 2,748,227 51.006 % 2,561,470 12.5 % 60.1 66.0
FY'85 3,197,424 16.3 % 2,868,798 12.0 % 62.0 66.0
FY'86 3,443,437 7.7 % 3,123,101 8.9 % 66.0 68.0
FY'87 Revised? 3,139,726 (8.8)% 3,690,495 18.2 % 68.0 68.0
FY'88 3,610,000 15.0 % 4,861,891 31.7% 83.0
1 This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
. i

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduetion, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 0.6% increase.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 98% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 70%. In recent years the agency has taken measures to
preserve the assets of the trusts with soil conservation programs, enforcement of loan
agreements, and auditing of royalty agreements. The fidiciary responsibilities of the
commission have required increased recordkeeping and legal work. All appropriations to
the ageney are from the Depletion, Management and Sale Fund. Revenues to the fund are
45% of the income from surface leases. AN other earnings from investments are
distributed to the beneficiaries.

- The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $97,105 or 2.7% from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation base. The effect was reduced spending for soil conservation and
continued strain on the ageney's personnel.

- In January, 1987, Arthur Andersen and Company completed a comprehensive study of the
operations of the Land Office and made numerous recommendations for inereasing
earnings. Based on these findings and recommendations, the 1987 Legislature
appropriated the full amount of certified revenue to the Depletion, Management and Sale
Fund and authorized expenditure of an additional $1.2 million that had acerued to the fund
in previous years.

- The additional funding is for 6 new FTE and 9 FTE, formerly temporary, which will now be
permanent positions. The new positions are a commerecial leasing specialist, two account

clerks to work on investments, an audit supervisor, a royalty compliance manager, and a
systems analyst.

—-25-



L

(\)

E\/]

- The agency's strategy for inereased earnings has two elements. Greater attention will be
given to collecting revenues through inereased audits, royalty compliance, and loan
monitoring. A statutory change increased the interest rate on delinquent royalties to
18%. At the same time the agency expeects to increase revenues with additional personnel

in the investments area, & new commercial leasing program, and a new natural gas
marketing program.

- The Governor had recommended that the agency operate as a trust, and the Board of
Equalization complied by decertifying the DM&S fund. However, the Legislature
mandated that the DM&S fund be certified and appropriated to the agency.

HB 1110, Sections 33-41.

9/21/87
MM:em (ED-H-Land)

-26—



Oklahara Department of Libraries

Percent

Appropriation Change

FY'83 Revised $3,946,117

FY'84 Revised 3,582,418 (9.2)%
FY'85 3,582,418 0.0 %
FY'86 3,782,665 5.6 %
FY'87 Revised? 3,404,398 (10.0)%
FY'88 3,398,886 (0.2)%
1

Total

Budget ]
$5,272,109
4,958,592
5,271,457
5,063,322
5,452,628
6,271,495

Percent Actual Auth.
Change FTE FTE ’

81.3  86.0

(5.9)%  78.3  85.0
6.3%  77.5 80,0 (

(3.9)%  79.2 80.0

7.7%  71.0  80.0
15.0 % 76.0 ¢

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund

expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduection, and does

not include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 1.3% decrease.

-  Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 13.9% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted

for inflation the decrease is 26.4%.

-  The Budget Reconciliation Act did not include the department. Federal "maintenance of

effort" spending requirements precluded further reductions in the a
jeopardizing the $1.3 million from federal sources.

geney budget, without

-  The FY'88 reduction reflects only the decreased OPERS obligation. An additional $35,379
was ineluded in the appropriation for publication of the Directory of Oklahoma, and $10,000

for improvement of local faeilities.

- The FY'88 total budget shows a 15% increase due to larger expenditures of federal funds.

HB 1110, Sections 4-7.

9/14/87
MM:em (ED-H-Lib)

-27-




L

(klahama Educational Television Authority

o Percent Total1 Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget ™ Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $1,734,107 $3,156,462 69.0  66.0
FY'84 Revised 1,611,286 (7.1)% 2,849,867 (9.7)% 61.9 66.0
FY'85 1,655,706 2.8% 2,879,361 1.0 % 63.7 66.0
FY'86 1,933,841 16.8 % 2,892,633 0.4 % 60.5 66.0
FY'87 Revised? 1,558,482 (19.4)% 2,093,329  (27.8)%  61.0  66.0
FY'88 1,697,756 8.9 % 2,250,557 7.5 % 66.0

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 3.3% decrease).

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 2.1% decrease in appropriations, when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 16.3%.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $38.436 or 2.2% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The effeet was further erosion of maintenance of aging
equipment. ‘

The agenecy will see little change operations funding in FY'88. The foundation has once
again agreed to subsidize operations in the amount of $552,801, as well as provide the
program funding.

HB 1110, Sections 24-26.

9/14/87
MM:em (ED-H~QETA)

—-28-



Physician Menpower Training Cormission

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $5,942,796 $5,826,624 5.0 5.5

FY'84 Revised 6,110,438 2.8% 6,276,229 7.7 % 5.0 5.0

FY'85 5,911,148 (3.3)% 5,702,036 (9.1)% 4.0 5.0

FY'86 6,519,948 10.3 % 6,429,482 12.6 % 5.0 5.5

FY'87 Revised? 5,214,959 (20.0)% 5,620,897  (12.6)% 5.0 5.5

FY'88 5,453,652 4.6 % 5,673,650 0.9 % 5.0
1

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas
FY'88 is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 6.1% decrease.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 8.2% decrease in appropriations, when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 21.6%.

- The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $290,248 or 5.0% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. As a result, the hospitals employing interns and residents in the
program had to contribute more towards salaries.

- The Governor's original budget proposal called for elimination of the agency and its
programs. The original appropriation for the agency was vetoed, and the State Auditor
and Inspector directed by the Governor to close the agency. After consultation with the
Attorney General's office, however, and verification of available funds for agency
operations, the ageney continued to operate., The appropriation for FY'88 was ultimately
ineluded in HB 1473,

HB 1473, Seetions 112-115.

9/16/87
MM:em (ED-H-PMTC)

-29-



L)

(klahame Board of Private Schools

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $88,1766 $80,203 2.6 3.0
FY'84 Revised 90,751 3.4% 86,966 8.4% 2.8 3.0
FY'85 90,751 0.0 % 86.036 (1.1)% 3.0 3.0
FY'86 96,521 6.4 % 93,904 9.1 % 3.0 3.0
FY'87 Revised? N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  N/A
FY'88 101,391 N/A 112,115 N/A 3.0
1 This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
2

The 1986 Ilegislative session included the board's appropriation in the Vo-Tech
appropriation. Although the two agencies were not technically merged, the Vo-Tech board
assumed responsibility for the fiseal activities of the Board of Private Schools. The

arrangement was not entirely satisfactory, in the view of the Board of Private Sechools,
and in 1987 the Legislature resumed making separate appropriations,

- Since FY'83 the agenecy has experienced a 14,2% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the FY'88 appropriation represents a 2,0% decrease,

HB 1110, Sections 30-32.

9/14/87
MM:em (ED-H-Priv)



Gklaham State Regents for Higher Education

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $389,936,129 $536,685,667 N/A N/A
FY'84 Revised 361,239,898 (7.4)% 512,833,752 (4.4)% N/A N/A
FY'85 367,616,027 1.8 % 534,881,976 4.3 % N/A N/A
FY'86 425,877,293 15,9 % 600,946,059 12.4 % N/A N/A
FY'87 Revised? 385,551,564 (9.5)% 577,053,674 (4.0)% N/A N/A
FY'88 394,403,922 2.2 % 596,216,007 3.3% N/A N/A
1 This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, ‘é"nd,_revolving fund
expenditures for the system. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual allocations,
whereas FY'88 is an estimate of alloeation. ‘
2

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, and does not include monies carried
over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base, including the earryover,
the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 1.0% decrease.

-  Since FY'83 the higher education system has experienced a 1.1% increase in appropriations;
when adjusted for inflation however, the appropriation represents a 13.6% decrease.

-  The Budget Reconciliation Act did not include higher education.

-  The allocations of state appropriated funds to the institutions for operations are essentially
the same for FY'88 as for the previous year. The eapital projects allocations increased
from $1.8 million to $8.1 million.

- The state appropriation for tuition aid grants was inereased from $8.6 million to $10.3

million (20%). In addition to state funds, the program also includes $1 million of federal
funds.

-  The Chancellor's office does not receive a direct appropriation. Rather, the regents for
higher education, as well as the two other boards that govern more than one institution,
assess the institutions for expenses. In FY'88, as in the previous year, the Legislature
limited the assessment by the regents for higher edueation to $897,126. No limitation was
placed on the Board of Regents for the Oklahoma Agricultural and Mechanical Colleges,
nor on the Board of Regents of Oklahoma Colleges.

-  HB 1499 increases general fees and nonresident tuition at the institutions by approximately
$20 million.

-31-

-~



L

L

L

-  HB 1110 merges Sayre Junior College with Southwestern Oklahoma State University.

-  National Merit Scholars and winners of National Achievement Scholarships for Outstanding
Negro Students are to be granted a general enrollment fee waiver, if a resident, or a tuition
waiver, if a nonresident. :

- 8B 77 mandated certain reforms in aceounting procedures and in institutions' relations with
foundations. It establishes audit requirements for institutions of the Oklahoma State
System of Higher Education and for the State Regents. Financial audits by independent
auditors are required annually. Special {compliance) audits by the State Auditor and
Inspector are required at least onee every five years. Boards governing the institutions are
to select the independent auditors aceording to specifications and procedures set forth in
the bill. They are also required to utilize internal auditors.

~ 8B 77 also addresses situations where institutions or the State Regents have relationships
with foundations, school distriets, or technieal area school distriets. It requires auditing of
such related organizations under certain cireumstances and prohibits mingling of funds.

= The bill also has provisions limiting use of petty cash funds, requiring that foundations and
auxiliary enterprises (bookstores, cafeterias, ete.) not be subsidized by "Education and
General" funds, and limiting the use of fees to the purpose for which collected.

- The bill makes it a felony to loan or give scholarship money to foundation or institution
officers or employees or their relatives unless the recipient is a meritoriously qualified
student.

HB 1110, Sections 54-59,
HCR 1053.

9/22/87
MM:em (ED-H-Reg)

-32-



(klahame Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE

FY'88 $11,000,000 N/A $8,815,300 N/A N/A 11

- HB 1444 establishes the center as a separate agency in FY'88. Some of the programs the
agency will administer had their start under the Division of Seience and Technology in the
Department of Commerce in FY'87.

- Funds are appropriated to the center's revolving fund. Interest earnings from the balance
in the fund are to be used for administrative expenses. Not all of the $11 million is due to
be distributed in FY'88. The Legislature determined, however, that the ongoing nature of
the programs and the need for interest income for administrative expenditures justified
making an appropriation in excess of the eurrent fiscal year's program needs.

- Programs:

1. The Health Research Program, begun in FY'87, funds individual research proposals
selected by peer reviewed competition. The program is designed to retain and
encourage Oklahoma researchers as well as attract new researchers to the state. The
FY'88 budget totals $2,756,922.

2. The MOST Eminent Scholars and Research Equipment Program, also begun in FY'87,
encourages creation of endowed chairs at Oklahoma universities and funds purchases
of state-of-the-art equipment. Awards require matching funds from nonstate
sources., The FY'88 budget totals $2,320,378.

3. Centers of Excellence is & new program to encourage universities to strengthen basic
and applied research and technology transfer programs. Again, matching funds are
required. The program encourages cooperation and pooling of resources between
;nstitutions and between institutions and businesses. The FY'88 budget totals

2,020,000.

4. The applied research program funds the research projects of individual researchers in
Oklahoma. Of the $1 million appropriated for this program, approximately $90,000
will be used to provide planning grants of $1,000 for researchers wishing to apply for
a federal Small Business Innovative Research grant. A bonus of $5,000 will be
awarded to applicants who are awarded a SBIR grant.

3. The Technology Transfer Program will develop a statewide data bank of Oklahoma
researchers and their areas of expertise. Businesses will have improved access to
research resources, researchers will have increased contact with others in their
fields, and out-of-state businesses will be able to gain information on research
activity in the state. The FY'88 budget totals $114,000,

HB 1110, Sections 51-53.

9/22/87
MM:em (ED-H-Sci)

-33-



L

W

1)

i

Voecational - Technieal Education

o Percent ’I‘otal1 Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $49,550,869 $63,679,556 393.6 411.5
FY'84 Revised 46,797,331 (5.5)% 62,711,488 (1.5)%  390.1 404.0
FY'85 49,195,331 5.1% 64,887,933 3.5%  396.9 408.0
FY'86 56,675,493 15.2 % 71,923,871 10.8 %  402.0 410.0
FY'87 Revised? 52,942,944 (6.6)% 71,789,938 (0.2)%  409.0 405.0
FY'88 58,330,444 10.2 % 80,860,444 12.6 % 413.0

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund

expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure refleets the actual appropriation, and does not inelude monies carried
over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base, including the carryover,
the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 10.2% increase.

The Budget Reconciliation Act did not include the department.

Since FY'83 the ageney has experienced a 17.7% inerease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 0.6%. Compared to the other principal education departments,
the vocational-technieal program has clearly been the state's first priority. Whereas higher
education and common education have lost in real dollars 13.6% and 10.3% respectively
sinee FY'83, the vo-tech program support has been sustained.

Although the state appropriation incereased 10.2% for FY'88, the proportion of state funds
in the total budget declined slightly, from 75% to 73.6%. The federal funds percentage in
the FY'88 total budget increased from 20.5 to 22.3%.

Existing programs that have received funds for expansion in FY'88 are:

1. New and Existing Industry Training at $490,000. The 22 small business management
programs and four "incubators" assist existing businesses and encourage the creation
of new firms. In FY'87 approximately 24,660 individuals received training as a result
of commitments between the vo-tech programs and 310 industries. Some of the
programs are as basic as truck driving instruetion; others involve considerable
technological sophistication. The total FY'88 budget is $2,751,793.

2. Displaced Homemaker Program at $75,000, and adding two new programs. Twenty-
four programs offer labor market skills development to women affected by, among
other reasons, Oklahoma's higher than average divorce rate and teenage pregnancy
rate. Total program budget for FY'88 is $1,067,972.

—34-



3. Bid Assistance Centers at $336,500. In FY'87 21 bid assistance centers were
established to help firms secure government contracts with a state investment of
$192,347 and a federal contribution through the Department of Defense of $150,000.
The program’s data show 242 contracts awarded to 1,218 firms totaling $23.8

million. (Data on preprogram totals are unavailable.) The FY'88 budget, then, will be
virtually doubled at $631,500.

-  The major new program to receive funding is the Oklahoma City Aviation Career Center at
$1,000,000 for capital needs and $300,000 for operations. Loecated adjacent to the Will
Rogers Airport, the center will offer training in aircraft maintenance and repair.

- Other major capital projeets funded for FY'88 total $3,155,000 and consist mainly of funds
for building improvements and major equipment purchases.

- Authorization was included in HB 1110, after considerable discussion in the subcommittee
meetings, for cooperative agreements between two-year colleges and area vo-tech schools

coneerning joint use of facilities and courses of study, with an end to reducing duplication
in program offerings.

- An additional $500,000 was placed in the Department of Commerce budget for capital
needs.

HB 1110, Sections 45-46,
HB 1473, Section 127.

10/5/87
MM:em (ED-H-VoT)

—35-



L

LJ

Will Rogers Memorial Conmission

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change : Budget1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $313,466 $419,034 13.0 15.0
FY'84 Revised 292,640 (6.6)% 389,595 (7.0)% 12.7 16.0
FY'85 292,640 0.0 % 418,651 7.5 % 13.0 16.0
FY'86 320,165 9.4% 405,084 (3.2)% 13.0 16.0
FY'87 Revised? 296,643 (7.3)% 437,745 8.1 % 14.0 16.0
FY'88 328,964 10.9 % 458,963 = 4.8% 14.0

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts represent actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of expenditures,

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies earried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 5.0% decrease.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 4.9% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the appropriation represents a decrease of 10.3%.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $17,119 or 4.9% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The effeect was to eliminate all seasonal employees and to
continue cutbacks in travel, maintenance, and to delay certain equipment purchases.

HB 1110 authorizes the commission to charge admission, but ageney personnel report strong
opposition among ecommission members to such action.

HB 1110, Sections 42-43.

9/18/87
MM:em (ED-H-Will)

-36-






iJ

L)

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY






)

L

(.

auty,
e

;
[
L
L

u
- |

uigiias
Ml
b

CORPARIAOH

I
S T R - T SR TR - S B S

wed 4 ¥ T < ¥ T g nooEp g g e
L I

CFEMOE L TR
MOT LY DRI

-37-

FY¥'ES




. GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY HIGHLIGHTS

Historical Overview

The FY'88 appropriation for this subcommittee is 42.3% above the FY'83 appropriation
level. In constant dollars, the FY'88 appropriation is only 21.6% above the FY'83 level.
Authorized FTE for the same period have increased by 26.0%. Most of the increase in
authorized FTE has come from additional responsibilities assigned to the Office of State
Finance, the Office of Public Affairs, the Auditor and Inspector, and the Tax Commis-
sion. In FY'87 the actual FTE level was approximately 6.9% below the authorized level.

Inflation
Adjusted Aetuil Authorized
Fiscal Year Appropriation Figure FTE FTE

1983 Revised $98,196,016 $98,196,016 2679.2 2845.,0
1984 Revised 107,164,734 102,845,234 2807.3 3000.0
1985 114,978,873 106,363,434 3074.7 3348.0
1986 138,490,365 126,014,891 3288.1 3510.0
1987 Revised 121,502,712 107,145,249 3264.3 3505.0
1988 139,500,984 119,231,610 3585.0

The actual FTE figures do not include FTE numbers from the Election Board,
Governor's office, House, Senate, Legislative Service Bureau and Treasurer's office.
These agencies have not been subject to annual FTE limits. (Beginning in FY'88 the
Treasurer’s office will be subject to an FTE limit.) When these agencies are included,
the actual FTE totals are: FY'83 - 3142.9; FY'84 - 3255.2; FY'85 - 3529.6; FY'86 -
3767.7; and FY'87 - 3722.6.

1987 Session

Budget Reconciliation Act

HB 1196 cut the total FY'87 appropriation to the General Government and Judiciary
Subcommittee by 3.3%. However, the cut for each individual ageney varied from 0.0% to
5.0%. Seven agencies sustained cuts of 4.5% or more, including several major agencies:
the Office of Personnel Management (4.9%); the Office of Public Affairs (4.5%); the
Office of State Finance (5.0%); and the Tax Commission (4.9%). The remaining agencies
sustained cuts of less than 3.0%. Most agencies were able to absorb the cuts without
significant negative effects on the ageney's activities. Many agencies used savings
accrued from periodie job vacancies throughout the year. The Office of State Finance
utilized savings from reduced lease-purchase costs on equipment. The Tax Commission
reduced its equipment expenditures to a minimum for the fiscal year as a whole. In
general, the cuts were absorbed without RIFs, furloughs or serious reductions in service
levels. On the other hand, the Legislature chose to spare the courts from any major
reductions at all. The District Courts, Court of Criminal Appeals and the Workers'
Compensation Court rFeceived no cuts at all. The Supreme Court received only a minor
cut of 0.5%.

HB 1196 also provided a supplemental appropriation of $10,000 to the Ethies Commis-
sion. The additional funds were needed to meet the unexpected debts incurred in hiring
outside counsel to represent the Commission in the David Walters case,

-38-



L)

£

S

L

Major Policy and Program Issues

The Legislature also moved to strengthen the funding base for the court system. Funding
for the courts (Supreme Court, Court of Criminal Appeals, Distriet Courts, Workers'
Compensation Court) ecomes primarily from the State Judieial Fund and the Workers'
Compensation Administration Fund. In FY'87 General Revenue funded 22% of the courts'
total budget of $25.3 million. However, due to depletion of cash resources in the court
funds in FY'87, the demand on General Revenue funds was much greater for FY'88.
Therefore, the Legislature approved court fee increases of $3.4 million. Despite the
increases, General Revenue funding will still aceount for 33% of the courts' $25.4 million
FY'88 budget. This is partly due to the fact that the increases will be in effect for only
three-quarters of FY'88 collections. In FY'89 the courts will receive the full benefit of
the fee increases approved this year. This action should ensure that the court system
remains supported primarily by users of the system and offenders of the law.

In addition, the Legislature took several initial steps toward restructuring the state's
eash and funds management system. During the interim period of 1986, the consulting
firm of Deloitte, Haskins and Sells conducted a study of the state's cash management
system and submitted a report of its recommendations to the Legislature shortly before
the 1987 session convened. The study's recommendations received strong support from
both the newly-elected State Treasurer and the Legislature. Some of the important
recommendations included were: expansion of the state's investment options; implemen-
tation of a sophisticated cash flow forecasting system; closer monitoring of state
accounts in outlying banks; and replacement of the state's antiquated punch-card check-
writing system with a paper cheek system. The Legislature responded by making neces-
sary statutory changes in HB 1492 and providing a generous budget for the Treasurer to
implement operational changes in his office.

Finally, the 1987 Legislature also initiated some potentially significant changes in the
operation of the Tax Commission. As part of the agreement to get a tax package passed,
the Governor was allowed to appoint a Republican as chairman of the Tax Commission.
The new chairman's term will expire January 1989. The other two commissioners' terms
will expire in 1991 and 1993.

One other aspect of the tax bill agreement permitted the Governor to appoint a Republi-
can administrator to the agency. The Governor's appointee assumed his position at the
Tax Commission on June 1. However, the role and specific responsibilities of the admini-
strator remained undefined until the end of the session.

In the final compromise agreement reached at the end of the session, several provisions
regarding the administration of the Tax Commission were codified in the statutes. First,
the membership of the commission will be bipartisan; no more than two of the three
positions can be occupied by members of the same politieal party. Second, the commis-
sion was required to appoint an administrator to serve at the pleasure of the commis-
sion. The administrator was made the "administrative officer" of the agency with specif-
ic reference to personnel matters,

State Legal Services
The 1987 Legislature approved several measures to meet the inereasing burdens placed
upon the state's legal services. Both the Supreme Court and the Workers' Compensation

Court received additional funds to provide for needed personnel. The Supreme Court was
appropriated an additional $336,125 for five judicial assistants and three legal secre-

-39-



taries. Currently the nine Supreme Court Justices are assigned one judicial assistant.
Despite increasing caseloads over the years, no judicial assistants have been added to the
court since statehood. The new assistants (half the number the court requested) will be
assigned to justices according to need.

The Workers' Compensation Court received funds for additional personnel to meet
responsibilities added by the 1986 Legislature. The court received a total of $97,973 for
four FTE. Two of the FTE will handle the additional docketing demands created by the
implementation of prehearing econferences. These prehearing conferences attempt to
resolve cases in an informal setting prior to the use of official hearings. The other two
FTE will administer the new medical fee schedule which beecame operational in March
1987, The medical fee schedule sets compensation rates for specific medical services
provided by doetors. The court anticipates protests over this new poliey,

An important new program was also created in the Oklahoma Appellate Public Defender
System at the Center for Criminal Justice in Norman. The substantive language for the
program was contained in HB 1178. The program, funded at $265,045 in FY'88, will
address the problem of post-conviction relief for indigent capital defendants. In short,
the program will provide legal representation for indigent murder defendants now on
death row. Aeccording to the director of the center, this program will dramatically speed
up the appeals process in death cases. It should also prevent potential lawsuits against
the state for providing inadequate legal representation to indigent capital defendants,
The agency also received an additional $55,000 to help bring salaries for attorneys of the
Oklahoma Appellate Public Defender System to a level closer to the Distriet Attorneys
and the Public Defender's Office in Oklahoma County and Tulsa County. This additional
funding should help prevent the loss of experienced attorneys to the county public
defender's offices.

Central Services

In the area of the central service agencies, several new programs were initiated to
provide more effective and efficient services to the state. One major expenditure that
the Legislature approved, $1,500,000, will expand and enhanece the effort toward provid-
ing the state with a modern statewide telecommunications network. Last year the
Legislature approved $1,000,00¢ to provide the state with less expensive long-distance
service between the 405 and 918 area codes. This previous appropriation also allowed
replacement of telecommunication eircuits and the installation of conduit for fiber
opties in the eapitol complex. The $1,000,000 appropriation in FY'87 will be repaid to
the General Revenue Fund through the savings achieved. The new appropriation will
accomplish two primary objectives. First, a new central phone switch and other neces-
sary equipment will be installed for the four state agencies located at the N.E. 36th
Street and Martin Luther King Blvd. campus in Oklahoma City. These agencies needed
the equipment replaced, and by providing a single system for all the agencies, the state
should realize initial savings of $75,000 to $200,000. These agencies will also be con-
nected with the Capitol switeh allowing them to take advantage of long-distance savings
to the 918 area.

The other major objective of this appropriation is to link the state's telecommunication
system with the telecommunication system of the State Regents for Higher Eduecation.
The Regents received a Kellogg grant previously for the construction of a system con-
necting various campuses in the state. Linking the two systems will provide a foundation
network for the transmission of voice, data, and video signals among most parts of the
state,

~40-



<)

O

The Legislature also approved several other changes to increase the effectiveness of the
state's central services. The Office of Personnel Management received $74,712 to initi-
ate an employee assistance program, The ultimate aim of the program is to combat the
negative effects on employee productivity caused by substance abuse and emotional
problems. The two FTE funded by the appropriation will coordinate agency efforts to put
effected employees in contact with existing social service programs.

The Legislature also consolidated the authority and responsibility for the development of
the Integrated Central System (the state's central computer system) under the Director
of State Finance. This change makes the director solely responsible for policy decisions
regarding the project and requires the director to submit a quarterly report to the Legis-
lature deseribing the progress and goals of the project. In the past there have been some
problems with direction and accountability for the project.

The Legislature also moved to ensure that agenecies take advantage of low interest rates
when they are available for the lease-purchase of equipment. Whenever an agency
renews a lease-purchase arrangement in the future, it must eheek the current rates being

received by the Purchasing Division in the Office of Public Affairs to see if any overall
savings to the state can be obtained.

One other central service program was created by the Legislature to bring the state into
compliance with federal law and to provide an important service to the state's agricul-
tural-finance sector. The new program, the Agricultural Commodity Lien Central Filing
System, was created in HB 1052 and funded in the Secretary of State's budget. The
program, which will be operated in the Secretary's office, will bring the state into com-
pliance with the Food Security Act of 1985. The program will also protect commodity
buyers and lenders by providing a central record of liens against commodities available
for purchase. Once in full operation and certified by the USDA, the program should
become self-supporting through fees charged to users of the service. -

Cash and Funds Management

The Legislature also made several major changes in the management of state funds.
Included were significant changes in the operation of the Treasurer's office. In HB 1492,
the Legislature expanded the options for investment of state funds to include, among
others, prime banker's acceptances, prime commercial paper, and certain repurchase
agreements. Previously, state funds could only be invested in certificates of deposit
from in-state banks or federal Treasury notes. Under the new expanded investment
poliey, the state should collect an estimated $17,000,000 in additional interest earnings.
The bill also requires the Treasurer to develop a written investment policy and make
quarterly reports summarizing investment activities.

The Legislature also provided the Treasurer's office with a large budget increase to
perform the additional duties of the ageney. The Legislature appropriated the Treasurer
$2.6 million for FY'88, double the average annual operating budget of previous years,
This level of funding will allow the ageney to set up a modern data processing network to
handle the cash management needs and to replace the state's outdated punch-card check
writing system with a paper check system. It is also important to note that FY'88 will be
the first time in several years that the Treasurer's office has operated with appropriated
funds. In past years the Treasurer's office received revenue through a revolving fund
with an independent source of income and the Legislature exercised limited oversight of
the ageney's activities.

-41-



And finally, the Legislature acted to provide more flexibility in meeting the state's cash
management needs. The Director of State Finance will now be able to transfer monies
from any fund (Pension Reserve Fund, Highway Fund, ete.) to the General Revenue Cash
Flow Reserve Fund to meet General Revenue Fund monthly allocation needs. Any such
"borrowed" monies are required to be repaid to their respective funds before any money
is transferred to the Cash Flow Reserve Fund for the next fiseal year. This change
should prevent dramatic strains on the General Revenue Fund due to the eyelieal and
volatile nature of General Revenue Fund collections.

Senator Ben Brown, Subcommittee Chairman
Bryce Fair, General Government & Judiciary Fiseal Analyst

49—



aseg doaddy

% €07V

% ZP'T
% 00°0
%(69°0)
% 19°9
%(£9°¢)
% 6Z°gel
%(8S°1)
%(10°T)
%(F1°¢)
% 36°F¢
% 6°8¢
% 9¢°¢
%(00°DT)
% ¥6°51
%(£9°1)
% ¥0°L9
%(LET)
%(95°2)
% 68°¢L
% 68°0
% 61°6
%(62°9)
A AA

L8 A4 Wwodg
sdueyn 9

122°10%°c$

621°9¢
680°869°2
sww”gs
0gg‘ece
aﬁ”gc
0ISTTH

[
reiae),
(8ET°CT)
L%0°001
mNm”mE
S61°99%
(216°2LT)
LEESTO T
(529°1)
N.Nm“mﬁ;
(L¥1°922)
(L28°%€C)
129°288
§6e‘g
167°8%
(996°S8T)
£09°F1E

asBq doiddy

L8, A4 Wwodg

aduey) Wy

¥86°005°6ET$

618°285°2
680°859°
TZ1°082°0%
06z°‘0gL's
LGC°TZTéS
LL6‘6T.
$£6°291°6
0Z6°TPS‘e
10Z2°S0¥
&8¥‘08¢e
8T¥681°2
2692618
292°95G°T
¥62°098°8
GLe‘86
708°829°¢
9LLPLE QT
026°C6£°02
0F9‘v62
T2S°LLL
668°GLS
90€°22L°C
8%2°68L°C

~doaddy
88.A4d

8861 YVHA TVOSIA

£9.°660°721$

079°9%6°2
!O.I

909°T150%
0I6FLE‘S
089°91¢°s
299808
9220266
96T°825°
68E‘8TY
86¥°982
68L°SPE‘T
267°936°L
SeL'63L T
LE6°FFE‘L
000°001
LAFTLT
£ZC°T09°9T
L64°086°02
696°96¥
996012
PO LZS
Z25°856°7
CZ9P LT T

AQV aseq '

suonyvladoaddy
TBIIUL A8, A 4

NOILLV HELLINWODINS 40 SNLV.LS

AGVIOKINEG ANV INTWNHTFAOD TVHINHD NO H31LJIWNODINS

(OD-ang-Ng) waiNg
L8-T1-6

8101

1o dwod sJ9NIoM
J3NSBal],

UOISSTWIWOY) X8,

1no auwaddng

9)8ULS

21\1g Jo AIBl0ioag
sare]lvy oHgng

JUD WRFBURI [PUUOSISG
‘WIWoy) Uod910dg I
JOUJIAOY) "}

201AJeg 9AIYRISIdar]
saAlyBIUssalday Jo 9snoy
JOUJIDAOT)

souBul ]

UOISSIW WO SOIYIL
pdeog UOIIOR[H

S1N0Y 191MSIq
J01LVd Pue 5,vd

‘isnp [BUTWLID J0F “410)
sEaddy [BuILLD 13
‘yIny "Axduij 031dBD
Joyoadsuj » J0ojIpny
BIoUan) ASUI011V

Soroualy

—43-



Attorney General

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change 13_U_dget1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $2,469,429 $2,270,285 55.8 65,0

FY'84 Revised 2,304,288 (6.7)% 2,305,505 1.6% 57.6 62.0

FY'85 2,314,763 0.5 % 2,250,000 (2.4)% 59.3 62.0

FY'86 2,719,907 17.5 % 2,489,775 10.7% 59.5 867.0

FY'87 Revised 2,242,605 (17.5)% 2,357,0652 (5.5)% 58.8 85.0

FY'88 2,789,228 24.4 %3 3,017,286 28.0% 65.0
1

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the
agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated level of
expenditures. .

Includes carryover.

The FY'87 figure refleets the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 12.7% increase.

Since FY'83 the ageney has experienced a 13.0 % increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation there has been a decrease of 3.5%.

The Budget Reconeciliation Act made a midyear cut of $28,850 or 1.2% from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation base. The agency used savings from position vacancies to offset this
reduction.

The increased appropriation includes $216,623 to help raise attorney salaries to levels
comparable with District Attorneys. The agency also received $40,000 designated
specifieally for providing legal assistanee to the Public Employees Relations Board.

The FY'88 appropriation also included "pass-through" funds of $131,942, The Attorney
General's Evidence Fund received $100,000 which should be adequate for one year. In
addition the agency received $31,942 to pay an assessment levied against the state by a
federal appeals court. The case involved a law passed a few years ago restricting
anonymous campaign literature.

The agency was authorized to provide legal services, on a contract basis, to the Oklahoma
Development Finance Authority, Oklahoma Industrial Finance Authority, Oklahomsa Student
Loan Authority and the new Executive and Legislative bond oversight ecommissions. The
agency was also allowed to raise the salary cap on one attorney position to $80,000 in order
to hire qualified bond counsel.

HB 1099, Sections 1-10

BF/ijh: (BF-H-atty)
9/11/87

bty



L

S

w

Auditor and Inspector

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $2,770,459 $2,872,794 75.5 81.0
FY'84 Revised 2,651,348 (4.3)% 3,901,865 35.8% 88.7 103.0
FY'85 2,698,321 1.8 % 3,979,491 2.0% 106.1 118.0
FY'86 3,065,698 13.6 % 4,756,893 19.5% 118.7 120.0
FY'87 Revised 2,799,034 (8.7)% 4,829,98‘2’2 1.5% 117.6  120.0
FY'ss8 2,772,306 (1.0)963 5,428,272 12.4% 120.0
1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the
ageney. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated level of
expenditures,
2 Includes carryover.,
3

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 3.9% decrease.

Since FY'83 the agenecy has experienced a 0.1% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation there has been a decerease of 14.5%.

The Budget Reconciliation Aet made & midyear cut of $79,238 or 2.8% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. To offset the cut the agency reduced its normal operating
expenditures.

The FY'88 appropriation will provide the ageney with a similar funding level as FY'87. The
FY'88 total budget figure is inflated to allow for any possible additional revenue from
reimbursable audits.

The agency received a one-time appropriation of $50,000 to develop accounting software to
be made available for use by the counties on a contract basis.

The Commission on County Government Personnel Education and Training, which is funded
through the Auditor and Inspector's office, received an additional $47,000 to replace budget
cuts in previous years.

The Auditor and Inspector was directed to conduct a reimbursable investigative audit of
every higher edueation institution, voeational-technical school distriet, and school distriet
at least once every four years.

The increases in the agency's total budget over the past few years are due primarily to the
growth in reimbursable audits. These consist largely of audits of counties and agencies
which receive federal funds.

HB 1099, Sections 11-23

BF/ljh: (BF-H-aud) 9/11/87

—45-



Center for Criminal Justice

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $263,786 $290, 369 9.0 10.0

FY'84 Revised 245,993 (6.7)% 238,417 (17.9)% 9.2 11.0

FY'85 274,757 11.7% 286,464 20.2% 10.1 11.0

FY'86 434,815 58.3 417,601 45.8% 13.1 15.0

FY'87 Revised 442,244 1.7% e’t32,4582 3..8?6 13.6 15.0

FY'88 794,640 79. 7% 824,715 90.7% 25.0
1

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the
agency. FY'83 through FY'8T are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated level of
expenditures,

Includes carryover.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation
base, ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 73.9%
inerease. -

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 201.2% increase in appropriations; when
adjusted for inflation the increase is 157.5%. The agency received a substantial increase
in FY'86 to hire additional attorneys to meet an increasing caseload. From FY'83 to
FY'85 the total pending caseload inereased from 139 to 333,

- The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $12,571 or 2.8% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The cut was absorbed through savings from temporary position
vacanecies.

- The increased FY'88 appropriation will fund a new post-conviction relief program. The
program will be staffed by three attorneys, two investigators and five support positions.
However, the $265,045 provided for the program is only partial-year funding. In FY'89
the program will cost approximately $340,000 to continue. The program should speed up
dramatically the appeals process for indigent capital defendants.

- The agency also received an additional $55,000 to apply toward attorney salary inereases
and $20,075 to be used to match a federal grant for computer equipment.

HB 1099, Sections 24-27

BF/ljh: (BF-H-cjus)
9/11/87

46—



Court of Criminal Appeals

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget! Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $674,014 $672,177 19.8 22.0
FY'84 Revised 628,003 (6.8)% 626,997 (6.7)% 17.7 19.0
FY'85 678,607 8.1% 678,166 8.2% 16.0 19.0
FY'86 766,966 13.0% 748,385 10.4% 17.0 19.0
FY'87 Revised 834,966 8.9% 712,8522 (4.8%) 16.2 19.0
FY'88 777,521 (6.9)%3 777,521 9.1% 19.0
1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the
agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated level of
expenditures.
2 Includes earryover,

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduetion, and does not
inelude monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 8.6% decrease.

~ . Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 14.4% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation there has been a decrease of 2.2%.

- The court received no midyear cut under the Budget Reconciliation Act. The Legislature
placed a priority on not cutting the state's court systems. Only the Supreme Court
received a minor reduection,

-  The FY'88 appropriation is lower than the FY'87 level due to the removal of $80,000 in one-
time funds for the purchase of a ceourt information system. However, the FY'88
appropriation does inelude an additional $20,000 to provide a service maintenance contract
for the new system.

- HB 1150 will expand the size of the court from three to five judges, effective January
1989. Initial costs are estimated at $450,000 to $500,000.

HB 1099, Section 28-29
BF/15h

(BF-H-capp)
9/8/817

-47-



Distriet Attorneys and DATCC

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budg'et1 Change FTE FTE ¢
FY'83 Revised $11,202,753 $17,571,667 541.0 536.0
FY'84 Revised 17,825,644 59.1% 21,559,665 22.7% 557.1  553.0
FY'85 18,919,334 6.1% 22,209,093 3.0% 514.0 554.0 ’
FY'86 21,427,191 13.3% 24,836,646 11.8% 531.0 557.0
FY'87 Revised 19,962,616 (6.8)% 26,079,9522 5.0% 525.4 566.0
FY'88 20,395,920 2.2 32,558,920 24.8% 567.0 (
1 Total of an appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the
agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated level of
expenditures.
2 Includes carryover. 5
3

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies ecarried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 0.4% increase.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 82.1% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 55.6%. However, this comparison is not especially helpful since ¢
the state did not assume full funding of the DA's until the last half of FY'83. Prior to that
time the counties provided most of the funding, Compared to FY'84, the first full year of
state funding, the inflation-adjusted FY'88 appropriation shows only a 1.8% increase,

-  The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $607,487 or 2.9% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The ageney was able to absorb the cut primarily through savings ¢
from position vacanecies. Being an election year, turnover in some distriets was higher than
usual.

-  The FY'88 appropriation includes an additional $78,000 to provide full year funding for the
statutorily mandated salary increases which became effective in mid-FY'87. Another
statutory salery increase is scheduled to go into effect in mid-FY'89. The appropriation
also included $40,000 for the DA's evidence fund. This fund pays for expert witnesses and
other services utilized by Distriet Attorneys in prosecuting cases.

-  The large increase in the agency's total FY'88 budget is due primarily to additional "pass-
through" funds, not expanded operations. The Distriet Attorneys Training Coordination
Council aets as a clearinghouse for many federal grants to entities engaged in law €
enforcement aectivities.

- The DATCC was also directed to conduct an interim study of the use of Bogus Check Funds
by the District Attorneys.

HB 1099, Sections 30-41

BF/ljh: (BF-H-datee)
9/8/87

48—



W

Distriet Courts

Percent Total 1 Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $14,119,599 $13,753,055 366.3  376.0
FY'84 Revised 13,855,184 (1.9)% 13,819,990 0.5 362.6 373.0
FY'85 13,870,754 0.1% 14,017,036 1.4% 362.0 373.0
FY'86 17,100,000 23.%% 16,059,327 14.6% 368.6 377.0
FY'87 Revised 15,515,646 (9.3)% 16,132,1902 0.5% 369.1  377.0
FY's8s 16,374,776 5,503 16,374,776 1.5% 377.0
1 otal of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the
agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated level of
expenditures.
2 Includes carryover,
3

Thé FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
inelude monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 1.4% decrease.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 16.0% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for.inflation there is a decrease of 0.9%. The funding increases in FY'86 provided salary
inereases for the distriet judges and court reporters.

The ageney received no cut in FY'87 under the Budget Reconciliation Act.

The FY'88 appropriation places the agency's budget at essentially the same level as FY'87,

HB 1099, Sections 42-46

BF/ljh
(BF-H-dert)
9/8/87

49—



Election Board

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $2,541,394 $3,578,054 15.5 N/A
FY'84 Revised 2,758,371 8.5% 1,804,367 (49.6)% 14.4 N/A
FY'85 2,725,794 (1.2)% 4,425,768 145.3% 12.9 N/A
FY'86 3,096,404 13.6% 1,944,675 (56.1)% 15.0 N/A
FY'87 Revised 2,949,105 (4.8)% 4,223,9052 117.2% 16.0 N/A
FY'88 3,628,804 23.0% 3,333,253 (21.1)% N/A
(1) Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the
agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated level of
expenditures.
(2)

Includes carryover.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 42.8% inerease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 22.0%. !

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $53,844 or 2.5% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The cut was absorbed through the use of funds remaining after
the 1986 election expenses were paid.

The increase in the FY'88 appropriation over the FY'87 level is largely due to the $600,000
cost of the new Presidential Primary to be held in Mareh 1988.

As indicated in the "actual budget" column, the agency's expenditures are concentrated in
election years. Annual "base" costs for ageney administration and county election board
secretary salaries are approximately $2,000,000. In FY'88, the agency will need
approximately $1,500,000 in cash to meet the normal election expense obligations incurred
early in the fiscal year.

HB 1099, Sections 47-50

BF/ljh
(BF-H-elec)
9/11/87

-50-

(



)

Lo
s

@,

Ethies Conmission

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised N/A N/A N/A N/A
FY'84 Revised N/A N/A © N/A N/A
FY'85 N/A N/A N/A N/A
FY'86 N/A N/A N/A N/A
FY'87 Revised $110,000 $93,513 1.7 2.0
FY'88 93,375 (10.6)% 100,375 7.3% 2.0

1) Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the

agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated level of
expenditures.

-  The Commission began operation in July, 1986.

-  The Budget Reconeiliation Act provided a midyear supplemental appropriation of $10,000
to.the Commission to pay unanticipated legal fees for the case involving David Walters.
The case is still pending before the State Supreme Court.

-  The FY'88 appropriation is essentially the same as the original appropriation in FY'87.

-  Due to the vacancy in the Director's position for two months during the year, the agency
was able to purchase computers to assist in its filing responsibilities.

HB 1099, Sections 51-52

BF/ljh
(BF-H-ethie)
9/11/87

-51-



Office of State Finance

o Percent Total 1 Perecent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $2,043,324 $1,955,404 57.4  70.0

FY'84 Revised 1,898,003 (7.1)% 2,014,240 3.0 % 58.5  65.0

FY'85 2,176,043 14.6 % 2,578,987 28.0 % 73.5 192.0

FY'86 8,549,354 292.9 % 12,603,645 388.7 % 143.0  179.0

FY'87 Revised 7,804,001 (8.7)% 10,919,4062' (13.4)%  152.6  165.0

FY'88 8,860,294 13.5 %> 12,278,882 12.5 % 167.0
1

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the
ageney. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.

Inceludes carryover.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies ecarried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 4,.3% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 333.6% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 270.6%. This large increase occurred mainly in FY'86 when the
agency assumed responsibility for operating the state's data services center ($4.9 million)
and central phone system {Centrex - $4.6 million).

The Budget Reconciliation Aet made a midyear cut of $388,936 or 5.0% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The reduction was absorbed largely from data eenter savings on
the purchase of leased equipment. There were also some savings due to position vacanecies.

The FY'88 appropriation includes several adjustments from the FY'87 appropriated base.
There are reductions of $300,000 for continued data center savings and $57,623 for
transferring the Intergrated Central System Director's salary to project funds. On the
other hand there is an increase of $41,510 for membership fees in intergovernmental
organizations. There is also a one-time appropriation of $1,500,000 to link the state's
telecommunieation system with the telecommunication system of the Higher Regents and
to emplace a local communications network for the state agencies at N. E. 36th street and
Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. in Oklahoma City.

The two additional FTE are phone installers to work with the Centrex operations.

HB 1099, Seections 100-113

BF/ljh
{BF-H-osf)
9/11/87

-59_



LJ

o

Governor

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth,

Appropriation Change Budget ] Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $1,732,996 $1,543,737 39.9 N/A
FY'84 Revised 1,555,799 (10.2)% 1,647,842 6.7 % 36,7 N/A
FY'85 1,630,799 4.8 % 1,579,389 (4.2)% 38.9 N/A
FY'86 1,641,622 0.7 % 1,686,931 6.8 % 38.9 N/A
FY'87 Revised 1,278,703 (22.1) 1,581,3672 (6.3)% 32.7 N/A
FY'88 1,556,762 21.7 %% 1,673,762 5.8 % N/A
1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the

agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.

2 Ineludes carryover. -
3

The FY'87 fig'ure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
inelude monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 8.2% decrease.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 10.2% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 23.2%.

- Thé Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $34,595 ‘or 2% from the agency's
FY/!87 appropriation base.

- In effect, the FY'88 appropriation will provide the Governor's office with a total budget
similar to the FY'87 level,

HB 1099, Sections 53-54

BF/ljh
(BF-H-gov)
9/11/87

=53~



FY'83 Revised
FY'84 Revised
FY'85
FY'86
FY'87 Revised
FY'88

House of Representatives

Percent
Appropriation Change
$6,139,055 |
5,614,778 (8.5)%
5,502,482 (2.0)%
7,120,798 29.4 %
6,137,745 (13.8)%
8,192,652 33.5 %°

Total Percent
Budge’c1 Change
$5,760,505

6,011,116 4.4 %
6,204,187 3.2 %
7,112,725 14.6 %
6,714,9302  (5.6)%
8,192,652 22.0 %

Actual

fTE
183.7
187.0
197,3
213.1

209.9

Auth,
FTE

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the

ageney. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.

inelude monies ecarried over from FY'86.

Includes carryover.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
However using the FY'87 appropriation base,

ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 5.1% increase.

~ Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 33.5% inerease in appropriations; when adjusted

for inflation the inerease is 14.1%.

-  The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $128,557 or 2.0% from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation base.

- The FY'88 appropriation actually represents no reduction from the FY'87 appropriation
base. There is also included $350,000 for the purchase of statute books.

HB 1099, Sections 55-57

BF/1jh
{BF-H-reps)
9/11/87

~54—



)

L

L

Legislative Service Bureau

Percent Total Percent  Aetual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budg'et1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised ' N/A —-—= N/A -—- N/A N/A
FY'84 Revised N/A -—= N/A ——— N/A N/A
FY'85 N/A -— N/A - N/A N/A
FY'86 $957,410 -— $1,317,825 - 31.8 N/A
FY'87 Revised 1,318,873 37.8% 5»!,04":’,5422 55,4% 23.4 N/A
FY'88 2,139,418 63.7% 2,159,418 5.5 % N/A
1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the
agency. FY'86 and FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.
2

Includes carryover.

-  The FY'88 appropriation is a 63.7% increase over FY'87, The increase is due primarily to
the inclusion of $825,000 for legislative studies.

-  The Budget Reconciliation Aet made a midyear cut of $26,916 or 2.0% from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation base.

- The Legislative Service Bureau was formed in FY'86 after the consolidation of the
Legislative Fiseal Office and Joint Bill Processing.

-  The Governor vetoed a $20,000 appropriation made to the ageney to contract for a study of
the use of mediation in medical malpractice issues,

HB 1099, Sections 58-69

BF/ljh
{BF-H-Isb)
9/8/87

=55=~



Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget! Change FTE FTE €

FY'83 Revised $180,241 $168,897 4.4 5.0
FY'84 Revised 167,298 (7.2)% 170,664 1.0 % 4.8 5.0
FY'85 163,952 (2.0)% 169,869 (0.5)% 5,0 5.0
FY'86 313,123 91.0 % 280,441 65.1 % 5.0 5.0
FY'87 Revised 247,239 (21.0)% 293,947% 4.8 % 5.6 5.0
FY'88 386,485 56.3 963 386,485 31.5% N/A
1

Lt. Governor

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the
agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.

Includes carryover.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86, However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 41.9% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 114.4% inerease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 83.3%. Much of this inerease came in FY'86 when the agency
received additional funds to initiate an international economic development program.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $14,219 or 5.0% from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation base. The effect of the cut was absorbed largely through temporary
position vacaneies due to the election year change in administration.

The increased FY'88 appropriation ineludes funding for 7.5 FTE and $105,000 for economic
development, Economiec development activities will address both the domestie and

international areas.

HB 1099, Seetions 70-72

BF/1jh
(BF-H-ltgov)
9/11/87

-56-



2

U

o/

Merit Protection Camission

o Percent Total 1 Pereent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $256,796 $240,356 4.5 5.0

FY'84 Revised 264,879 3.1 % 244,521 1.7% 4.6 6.0

FY'85 265,963 0.4 % 268,847 9.9 % 5.7 6.0

FY'88 438,412 64.8 % 402,144 49.6 % 9.1 10.0

FY'87 Revised 382,422 (12.8)% 448,04(:‘»2 11.4 % 10.0 10.0

FY'88 405,201 6.0 %3 415,201 (7.3%% 10.0
1

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the

agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.

Includes carryover.

Tﬁ:é FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not

include monies carried over from FY'86, However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 2.0% increase.

- Siri;:e FY'83 the agency has experienced a 57.8% increase in appropriations; when adjusted

for: inflation the increase is 34.9%. Most of this inerease occurred in FY'86 when the
agency received funding for four additional FTE to address its increasing caseload. For

example, the number of petitions filed with the Commission inereased from 192 in FY'83 to
288 in FY'84. ‘

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $20,917 or 5.0 % from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The agency was able to absorb the reduction without adverse
effects due to a larger than anticipated carryover of FY'86 funds.

Though the FY'88 appropriation shows an inerease, the ageney's total FY'88 budget will be
approximately 7.3% less than the FY'87 level. This reduction, however should not reduce
the ageney's service level significantly.

HB 1099, Sections 73-74

BF/ljh
(BF-H-merit)
9/8/87

-57~-



Office of Personnel Menagement

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $3,772,568 $3,341,466 93.1 103.0
FY'84 Revised 3,439,725 (8.8)% 3,152,880 (5.6)% 91.6 99.0
FY'85 3,439,725 0.0 % 3,181,482 0.9 % 89.9 99,0
FY'86 3,978,299 15.7 % 3,475,111 8.2 % 94.0 110.0
FY'87 Revised 2,961,844 (25.5)% 3,317,3602 (4.5)% 92.6 102.0
FY'88 3,541,920 19.6 %° 3,541,920 6.8 % 102.0
1 Total of an appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the

agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.

2 Includes carryover.
3

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 4.1% increase.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 6.1% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 19.8%.

-  The Budget Reconeciliation Act made a midyear cut of $176,786 or 4.9 % from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The cut was absorbed primarily through personnel vacancies over
the course of the year.

- For FY'88 the agency received an additional $74,712 to initiate an employee assistance
program. The program's goal is to reduce the losses in worker productivity caused by
substance abuse or emotional problems. The two FTE administering the program will

coordinate agency efforts to put effected employees in contact with appropriate social
service programs,

HB 1099, Sections 75-77

BF/ljh
(BF-H-opm}
9/11/87

—58-



Office of Public Affairs

o Percent Total 1 Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $6,270,323 $12,685,024 253.6  257.0

FY'84 Revised $6,641,625 5.9% 15,295,070 20.6 % 344.2  413.0

FY'85 $6,714,187 1.1% 18,051,644 18.0 %  412.9  424.0

FY'86 $8,178,927 21.8 % 17,252,257 (4.4)% 431.2  477.0

FY'87 Revised $7,780,229 (4.9)%  18,619,4002 7.9%  440.8  484.0

FY'88 9,743,829 25.2 %5 27,774,771 49.2 % 488.0
1

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the
agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.

Includes carryover.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
inelude monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 2.7% decrease.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 46.2% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 25.0%. This comparison is not particularly informative since
the agency's responsibilities have changed significantly in recent years. For example, in
July 1985 the central communication operations (Centrex) was transferred to the Office of
State Finance. In FY'86 the agency received additional programs inecluding risk
management, asbestos abatement and fleet management.

~  The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $433,698 or 4.4% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The agency was able to take most of the reduetion in the
asbestos program because of unanticipated reimbursements and higher than expected
carryover. FTE vacancies offset the rest of the cut.

- The FY'88 appropriation included a reduetion of $228,224 sinece funding of the Risk
Management Program was switeched to the Motor Vehicle Liability Revolving Fund. There

was also a reduction of $309,008 in the asbestos abatement program due to reimbursements
for completed projects.

- A Risk Management Participation Revolving Fund was created to allow entities such as
rural fire protection distriets to obtain coverage from the state's Risk Management
Program. Two FTE were authorized to administer the new program.

-  Substantive language was adopted which requires all agencies to review current interest
rates being obtained by Central Purchasing before renewing any lease-purchase
agreements. If an agency does not refinance when current rates are 1% or more below the
old rate, the ageney must submit a written explanation of its decision.

-5~



-  The Capitol Improvement Authority received an inerease of $48,491 to pay the full cost of
the space leased by the University Center at Tulsa in the Tulsa State Office Building. This
amount will no longer come out of UCAT's funds.

- The Governor vetoed $167,000 of the ageney's appropriation which was intended to
subsidize the operations of the capitol cafeterias. The agency leased the facilities to DM
Premier Management, Ine. which assumed control in September 1987. The lessee will pay
the state $68,000 per year or 10,7% of gross income, whichever is greater.

HB 1099, Sections 78-99

BF/ljh
(BF-H-opa)
9/11/87

-60-



L

Secretary of State

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $549,085 $697,252 23.7  24.0

FY'84 Revised 586,778 6.9 % 754,985 8.3 % 23.3 24.0

FY'85 383,085 (34.7)% 788,728 4,5 % 23.2 24.0

FY'86 363,673 (5.1)% 812,365 3.0 % 23.0 24,0

FY'87 Revised 263,740 (27.5)% 737,608%  (9.2)% 22.4 23,0

FY'88 719,977 173.0 %3 1,244,455 68.7 % 26.0
1

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the

agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.

Includes carryover.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 145.1% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 31.1% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the inerease is 12.1%. The reductions in appropriations from FY'85 to FY'87
were in response to additional income from notary public fee inereases. The fee collections
are used to pay the ageney's operation costs.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $14,927 or 4.8% from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation base. The cut was absorbed by reducing expenditures for equipment
and supplies.

The increased FY'88 appropriation provides $455,000 for the new Agricultural Product Lien
Central Filing System created by HB 1052. Once in place, the program is intended to
generate enough revenue to pay for itself. The system will provide buyers a central
information source about liens against agricultural commodities available for purchase.

HB 1099, Sections 114-119

BF/1jh
(BF-H-sec)
9/11/87

—-61-



Senate

Percent Total Percent Aetual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $4,733,191 $4,915,298 159.7 N/A
FY'84 Revised 4,332,431 (8.5)% 4,475,360 (9.0)% 146.0 N/A
FY'85 4,245,782 (2.0)% 4,594,098 2.7 % 145.4. N/A
FY'86 5,291,861 24.6 % 5,247,367 14.2 % 149.0 N/A
FY'87 Revised(2) 4,563,701 (13.8)% 5,020,593 (4.3)% 142.3 N/A
FY'88 5,121,557 12.2 %3 5,121,557 2.0 N/A
1 otal of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the

agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.

2 Includes carryover. |
3

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 1.9% decrease.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 8.2% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation there has been a decrease of 7.5 %,

- The Budget Reconeiliation Act made a midyear cut of $93,137 or 2.0% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base.

- The FY'88 appropriation includes $10,000 to provide access for the handicapped to the
Senate gallery.

HB 1099, Sections 120-121

BF/ljh
(BF-H-sen)
9/11/87

—-H2-



-

Suprane Court

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth,

Appropriation Change Bud;;;et1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $4,259,972 $4,160,346 87.0 108.0
FY'84 Revised 4,779,828 12.2 % 4,470,739 7.5 % 89.4 98.0
FY'85 4,452,951 (6.8)% 4,769,141 6.7 % 95.5 105.0
FY'86 5,380,469 20.8 % 5,515,778 15.7 % 103.9  110.0
FY'87 Revised 5,183,427 (3.7)% 5,701,1022 3.4% 105.7  110.0
FY'88 5,730,290 10.6 %3 6,645,423 16.6 % 121.0
1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund revenue for ageney.
2 Includes earryover.
3

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 7.1% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 34.5% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 15.0%.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $26,042 or 0.5% from the agency's
FY!87 appropriation base. The court was able to absorb this relatively minor cut by
reducing some normal operating expenses.

The FY'88 appropriation includes an additional $336,125 for five judicial assistants and
three legal secretaries. The ageney also received $69,951 for two auditors to ensure that
the distriet courts are remitting eollections to the State Judieial Fund properly.

The court received a one-time nonfiseal appropriation of $50,000 to hire retired judges as
mediators in an attempt to reduce part of the court’s case backlog.

Expenditures from the Judieial Fund, which are mandated by statute, were exempted from
budgetary limits. The main expense in this category is legal representation for indigent
capital defendants.

HB 1099, Sections 122-133

BF/ljh
(BF-H-supr)
9/11/87

-63—



Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budg'e’c1 Change FTE FTE c
FY'83 Revised $40,569,552 $42,497,750 1032.9 1143.0 |
FY'84 Revised 35,577,218 (12.3)% 38,249,122 (10.0)% 1043.8 1110.0
FY'85 40,998,259 15.2 % 43,809,572 14,5 % 1244.9 1297.0 "
FY'86 45,249,431 10.4 % 51,198,183 16.9 % 1305.2 1372.0
FY'87 Revised 36,496,242 (19.3)% 48,885,2912 (4.5)% 1263.5 1372.0
FY'88 40,230,121 10.2 %3 48,826,357 (0.1)% 1372.0(
1

Tax Carmission

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the

agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.,

Includes carryover.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actusl appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86, However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 4,5% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 0.8% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 15.2%. The inereases in total budget for FY'85 and FY'86 were
primarily in response to recommendations of a Coopers and Lybrand study completed in
1982, Most of the increase provided additional auditors, attorneys, and revenue processors.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $1,997,590 or 4.9% % from the
ageney's FY'87 appropriation base. The agency absorbed the cut through FTE vacancies and
reductions in equipment expenditures, office supplies, and travel.

The inereased FY'88 appropriation is due primarily to replacement of one-time carryover

funds used in. FY'87. The total budget for the ageney in FY'88 will be essentially the same
as FY'87.

The ageney now has a single administrator, appointed by the Commission, who is
responsible for day-to-day operations and personnel matters.

HB 1099, Sections 134-138 (vetoed), 139-148; HB 1473, Sections 140, 199-200; HB 1512

BF/ljh
(BF-H-tax)
9/11/87

—64—



s

)

Treasurer

o Perecent Total 1 Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $96,834 $1,123,578 32.1 N/A
FY'84 Revised -0- (100.0)% 1,083,202 (2.7)% 31.6 N/A
FY'85 -0~ 0.0 % 1,043,178 (4.6)% 29.8 N/A
FY'86 -0~ 0.0 % 1,056,964 1.3 % 29.8 N/A
FY'87 Revised -0~ 0.0 % 1,281,372 21.2 % 34.0 N/A
FY'88 2,658,089 N/A 2,658,089  107.4 % 50,0

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditure for the

agency. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level,

- FYfBS Is the first year since FY'83 that the Treasurer's office has received appropriated
funds. Inrecent years, the agency has operated off a revolving fund which received income
from state investments in certificates of deposit.

-~ The FY'88 appropriation provides the ageney with a budget twice as large as previous
years. Included in the appropriation are funds for new data processing software, a new
check writing system, and additional staff,

-  HB 1492, The Oklahoma Cash Management Aect of 1887, made several significant changes in
the Treasurer's operations. Among other changes, the bill expands investment options,
requires the Treasurer to provide a written investment poliey and directs the Treasurer to
submit a quarterly investment report to the Legislature. The Treasurer estimates an
additional $17,000,000 in interest income for the state due to the changes in investment
practices.

-  The Treasurer will also begin a new Agricultural Linked Deposit Program in FY'88, SB 283,
which ecreated the program, authorizes the Treasurer to invest up to 2% of the state's
deposits with state banks at interest rates below the eurrent market level. These banks in
turn make loans to farmers and agricultural businesses at lower than market rates. The
state will not be liable for any defaulted loans. :

HB 1099, Sections 149-150

BF/ljh
(BF-H-treas)
9/11/87

-65—



Workers' Compensation Court

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $1,930,703 $2,020,045 55.2  57.0

FY'84 Revised 1,905,265 (1.3)% 1,829,279 (9.4)% 54.3 59.0

FY'83 2,197,487 15.3 % 2,161,069 18.1 % 96.6 99.0

FY'86 2,417,791 10.0 % 2,286,422 5.8 % 65.8  68.0

FY'87 Revised 2,228,330 (7.8)% 2,521,9762  10.3 % 68.7  170.0

FY'88 2,582,819 15.9 % 2,610,819 3.5 % 74.0
1

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for the

ageney. FY'83 through FY'87 are actual figures; FY'88 is the anticipated spending level.

Includes earryover.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 1.4% increase.

Since FY'83 the ageney has experienced a 33.8% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the inerease is 14.3%.

The agency received no midyear cut in FY'87 under the Budget Reconciliation Act.

The court received an additional $97,973 in FY'88 for four FTE, Two of the FTE will be
used to handle the increased docketing needs caused by the implementation of prehearing
"conferences. The other two will administer the medical fee schedule which became
operational in March 1987. The medical fee schedule establishes rates which limit the
compensation for speecific services provided by physicians. The court is anticipating some

protests by physieians over this new program.

HB 1099, Seections 151-153

BF/ljh
(BF-H-work)
9/11/87

-66-

-~



o

HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES



™



\J

[
£
st
4
by
S
Lt
i
ek
[ |
o
[
|
&
g
i ot
[
]
m I
f
=¥
- [
ek L
Lt 5
)
%g
5 a
=i I
P £
et
f
B
foud
[
fosq [
i foleq
[Ha] i
=W
et o
o |
ol
L
on
[ s
[
m I
o
(e
b} o b G L
2 2 2 g 2 2 2 @
[fn i Te} T ] [} ] e

{RWOT T M
MOILY T30 AT

-67-



HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES HIGHLIGHTS

Historical Overview

Appropriations

Actual appropriations to the Health and Social Services Subcommittee have remained
relatively constant since FY'83. The subcommittee's appropriation level has grown only
3.6% or $20.1 million in the past six years. The only notable exception is FY'86, the peak
appropriation level for this period, in which an 8.0% across-the-board pay increase for all
state employees was authorized.

Inflation

Adjusted Actual Auth.

Fiscal Year Appropriation Figure FTE FTE
.evised $560,850,894 $560,850,894 18,711.6 19,969.8
. .evised $560,960,927 $538,350,218 17,042.3 19,457.5
L;.p({'b $573,217,019 $530,265,512 17,823.5 18,373.5
{ 1 $626,531,561 $570,092,412 17,436.8 18,212.5
haM evised $571,595,488 $504,052,459  16,339.4 17,027.0
0~ $580,918,228 $496,511,306 17,239.5

A

G
« l(\dfu’jb A ts actual appropriation, less mid-year reductions (HB 1196). Including FY'86

carried over to offset FY'87 reductions, the FY'87 appropriation base is
y $588,641,531.

However, a careful examination of this 3.6% growth reveals very different impaets upon
the Department of Human Services versus other agencies within the subcommittee. The
Department of Human Services appropriation has grown 8.3% since FY'83, the first year
DHS was included in the appropriations process. The bulk of this increase is attributable
to entitlement program growth and changes in federal regulations. At the same time,
appropriations to all other health and social service agencies have decreased by 9.9%,
reflecting implementation of cost efficiencies and elimination of various discretionary
programs.

In actual dollars available for operating expenses, the FY'88 appropriation reflects a
0.5% or $2.7 million reduction over FY'87 and a 7.3% or $45.6 million reduction over
FY'86. Factored into this year's appropriations determinations for the health and social
service agencies is $14.8 million in savings due to the one-time adjustment in the
Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System contribution level. As a result, these
agencies will actually "feel" an average 2% increase in spending power over FY'87. This
incre.aase has been allocated proportionately between DHS and other health and social
service agencies.

In inflation-adjusted dollars, appropriation figures are shown to be steadily decreasing,
with the exception of FY'86 due to the across-the-board pay increase. Between FY'83
and FY'88 "buying power" of the agencies has dropped 11.5%. When DHS and other
health and social service agencies are analyzed separately, the percent decline in dollars
available to DHS is 7.4%, while the decline for all other agencies is a dramatic 23.0%.

-68-



L

7

i

]

FTE Comparison

The actual FTE level for the subcommittee declined 12.7% between FY'83 and FY'87,
with only FY'85 and FY'86 show slight increases over the declining pattern. The
authorized FTE level declined steadily during this same period. The FY'88 authorized
FTE level shows an 212.5 FTE or 1.2% increase primarily due to inereases for the
Department of Human Services and the Department of Veterans Affairs, despite offsets
from limit reductions for the Departments of Health and Mental Health.

Qver 90% of this decline in actual FTE is due to a conscious FTE reduction effort at the
Department of Human Services. Sinee FY'83 DHS has cut an average of 1587.3 FTE or
11.6% of its labor force, over 952 FTE at the Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals alone. They
plan to reduce another 75 FTE this year through attrition, 50% of whom will be from the
Administration and Management Information Divisions. However, this cut is not factored
into their FY'88 FTE limit. The remainder of the subeommittee's actual FTE decline
since FY'83 is primarily due to a 9.9% or 281 average FTE reduction at the Department
of Mental Health due to a decreased patient census at the state hospitals and a shift
toward community care as provided by private organizations.

These reductions are offset to some degree by modest inereases in FTE levels at the
Department of Veterans Affairs in FY'85 due to the opening of 61 new nursing beds at
their Ardmore Center and in FY'88 to the anticipated opening of a new 51-bed nursing
care wing at Talihina and the start-up for the new 250-bed Claremore Center, the latter
two expansions requiring authorization of an additional 36 FTE and 34 average FTE,
respectively. This represents an 8-8% overall increase in actual FTE over six years., The
J.D. McCarty Center increased actual FTE by 50.0% between FY'83 and FY'87 in order
to achieve standards necessary for Medicaid certification and other third party
reimbursements; they plan to add three more FTE, a 3.6% increase, in FY'88. The Health
Department's FTE authorization for FY'88 is virtually identical to its FY'83 level. Its
FTE Limit tends to fluctuate 2-3% and its actual FTE level 5-9% from year to year,
depending upon the anticipated level of millage revenue for that yvear. This is due to the
fact that Health Department employees paid from locally generated or WIC funds are not
ineluded in the FTE Limit figures nor in actual FTE statisties.

1987 Session

Budget Reconciliation Act

Approximately $4.85 million in midyear cuts were made to health and social service
agencies other than DHS. Fortunately a great many agencies had anticipated a midyear
cut and had been underspending their budget in order to acecommodate such a
possibility. On the average, health and social service agencies were cut 3.5%, with the
range being 0% to 24.7%. The Health and Mental Health Departments did pass on
midyear cuts to private contract agencies, averaging 2.6% and totaling $477,000.
However, the effect of the midyear cuts on all state operations was negligible, primarily
due to vacaney savings or increased utilization of revolving funds.

Unlike most agencies, the Board of Medicolegal Investigations faced a serious budget
shortfall in FY'87, lagging 30% behind its target in fee collections due to autopsy fee
nonpayment by cities and counties, despite a successful court decision on the issue then
pending appeal. To resolve this problem, the bill redirected the agency's income into the
General Revenue Fund, as opposed to the agencey's revolving fund, and provided a
supplemental appropriation, thereby averting a drastie curtailment of ageney operations.

-69—



DHS was originally proposed to be cut $6.8 million from their appropriation; however,
joint legislative action redueced this to $4.4 million. At the time it was not determined
how this cut should be taken; the agency was prohibited only from increasing furloughs as
& result of the cut. In the flurry of aetivity in which the bill was written and passed, no
clear signals were received from DHS regarding their capability to accommodate this 1%
cut to their FY'87 appropriation.

A critical poliey change included in the Budget Reconciliation Act was the elimination of
the 49-year tradition of earmarking sales tax and other revenue for the Human Services
Fund. The Human Services Fund was composed primarily of tax revenues from 2% of the
state's gross retail sales, but also included motor vehicle licensing fees and funds
collected from a telephone access line surcharge, The fund was utilized for any and all
programs assigned to the Department of Human Services. When instituted in 1938 this
revenue provided the sole source of state revenue to the agency, and historically it
provided DHS with flexibility in quiekly matehing federal dollars, as well as insulation
from political pressures on funding levels.

DHS FY'87 Midyear Budget Changes

Immediately following the passage of the Budget Reconciliation Act the agency brought
to the Legislature's attention the need for a supplemental appropriation or
implementation of drastiec cuts to programs due to the anticipation of a $14.2 million
shortfall. The agency was facing $3,8 million in entitlement program overruns, $6
million in unbudgeted payroll and operating costs due to their inability to meet its
optimistic FTE and other cost reduction plans, and a $4.4 million reduction from the
recently passed Budget Reconciliation Acet. The ageney was also mired in a near crisis
situation over the delays in medical claims payments through UNISYS, a private firm
under DHS contraet, leading some members of the Legislature to question whether the
shortfall might be even larger. The Legislature ultimately granted $12.5 million in relief
to DHS, but required $1.7 million in cuts of which $1 million was taken from the
Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals subsidy and $700,000 from restrictions on hiring, travel,
and equipment and supply purchases.

By the end of the fiscal year, DHS had made considerable progress in reducing
encumbrances and correcting other problems in the medical claims area. However, they
put themselves in a cash poor situation by year-end, necessitating a $4 million transfer
from the Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals subsidy for FY'87. The teaching hospitals were
able to accommodate this reduction, combined with the previous cut — a total of $5
million in FY'87, due to lower than expected expenditures combined with improved
collections.

Another significant policy issue was the abolition of the two-year-old DHS regional
administration system and the recent reorganizational structure. Legislative members
had significant concerns that the agency's regional system had caused confusion
regarding lines of authority and duplication of work, thus undermining program integrity
and quality, as well as employee morale., In addition, there were concerns about a mid-
year staff reorganization that produced pay raises for top management staff in a year of
furloughs and hiring freezes. By June 1, 1987, the agency had abolished the regional
system and put an interim organizational strueture in place.

=70

lalat

P



J

U/

Major Policy and Program Issues
Revenue Generating Strategies

Within the subcommittee, three agencies will pay for new program initiatives or offset
General Revenue cuts with increased fees. All of the fees described below flow to
agency revolving funds.

Health Department: The Legislature directed the Health Department to initiate a
mechanical licensing program, primarily for heating and air conditioning installers, and
to institute a fee schedule, expected to raise $242,000, to pay for the cost of the new
program.

Approximately $200,000 in fees will be generated as part of the newly consolidated
Grade A and Manufactured Grade Dairy Inspection Program. The "Oklahoma Milk and
Milk Products Aet" transferred the manufactured grade milk inspection program from
the Agriculture Department to the Health Department and.instituted a $0.01/cwt. fee on
Grade A and manufactured grade milk to help in covering the inspeection costs.

As part of the FY'88 appropriation bill, statutes involving the Health Department fee
levying authority were modified to allow for higher ranges for license or permit issuance
and renewal fees. In addition, language was inserted to limit the dollar impact of new
fees on'rural water supply users. In order to offset g portion of their appropriations cut,
the ageney is implementing fee modifications, expected to generate up to $1.2 million
annually, in the following areas: water supply treatment; waste water treatment; air

quality; solid waste disposal; existing homeowner waste water systems; and radioactive
waste generators.

Health Planning Commission: Certificate of need fees for nursing homes and hospitals
were increased from 1/4% to 3/4% of the project cost, and the annual health
maintenance organization (HMO) licensure fee was inereased from $3,700 to $5,000,
Combineéd these fees are estimated to generate an additional $325,000 annually. In order
to maintain current agency operations, the fees were increased to offset what would
have otherwise been a fourfold increase in appropriations over the previous year due to
the use of one-time federal and revolving funds in FY'87.

Veterans Affairs: In anticipation of budget cuts to the agency and their desire to have
sufficient revenue to open new bed capacity at Talihina and Claremore Centers, the
patient payment schedule for single veterans was changed from 70% to 85% of gross
income according to a War Veterans Commission rule change. However, statutory
language was included in the appropriations bill to inerease the minimum retained income
allowanee for veterans and to amend the maximum ecare and treatment charge system.

The net result of these changes is a revenue gain of approximately $1 million for the
department annually.

Children And Youth Initiatives

A number of legislative decisions will impaet programming for children and youth within
a variety of state agencies, among them: the Department of Health, the Department of

Mental Health, the Department of Human Services, and the Commission on Children and
Youth,

7]~



Out of concerns regarding overlapping responsibilities, a fragmented service delivery
system, and the unmet needs of children and families, a joint resolution was passed that
authorized the Legislative Service Bureau to conduet a comprehensive study of the
organizations that serve children and families and of the interrelationships among them.

A desire for assurance of a maintenance level of youth program funding in FY'88 led to
line itemization in the DHS appropriation bill of $7.5 million for support of contracts
with agencies which comprise the Oklahoma Association of Youth Services. I addition,
statutes were amended to set new standards for funding eligibility for youth service
agencies. These standards will facilitate the DHS contracting process with youth service
agencies and will enhance the quality of services to troubled youth and their families.
There was also an attempt to better coordinate funding for agencies serving youth and
families by transferring pass-through funding currently within the Health Department to
DHS and consolidating it in the youth services contracting system.

The Health Department completed its first full year of statewide child abuse prevention
programming, serving children and families through contracts with 45 private
organizations. Efforts were made in the Health Department appropriation deliberations
to ensure that the Child Abuse Prevention Program would not be placed at risk, despite
the uncertainty about and ultimate inability of the Legislature to establish a state
children's trust fund in FY'88. In compliance with the state plan, a specifiec level of
General Revenue funding was directed into the Child Abuse Prevention Revolving Fund;
when combined with the anticipated 25% federal challenge grant mateh, it will allow for
continuation of the FY'87 level of expenditures of $945,000. Continued efforts to
identify a suitable funding mechanism for the establishment of a children's trust fund are
anticipated in order to ensure compliance with future regulations for the federal
matching grant and to establish a permanent source of funding for primary prevention
programming.

In accordance with the state's jail removal deadline for juveniles, revised during this
legislative session to January 1, 1988, DHS is completing the development of a $4 million
statewide regional juvenile detention system. The system will ultimately be composed of
a total of 10 faecilities and 128 beds, anticipated to serve over 1,000 youth annually, with
an additional 800 youth utilizing DHS "jail alternatives" programs available in 60
counties. Although the two major urban areas, Oklahoma City and Tulsa, have operated
facilities for two decades, they have recently expanded capacity and now operate as
regional centers. Three other new centers around the state are presently operational,
and the remaining five are expected to be "on line" prior to January 1, 1988. Although
$1.8 million in capital funds is needed to complete the system and only $1.1 million has
been secured, the ageney expects to finance the remainder through loeal debt finaneing.
In separate legislation related to juvenile detention the cost sharing formula for the state
and counties was defined. A 50:50 split will prevail for most of the detention costs in the
two largest metropolitan areas, while a 90:10 state-county split will be instituted for all
costs in all other counties. In addition, DHS is responsible for transportation costs.

Apart from the development of a system of secure residential beds for youth prior to
adjudication, the Juvenile Justice System has recently struggled with the shortage of
appropriated resources for custody youth, aggravated by the recent closings of DHS
youth institutions, resulting in a dramatic decrease in the number of secure residential
beds for delinquent youth and residential services for deprived youth. In a two-year
period, 1983-1985, there was a 20% increase in juvenile arrests and a 37% inerease in
delinquency petitions; from 1980 to 1986 there was a 500% inerease in child abuse and
neglect confirmations.

-72-



L

In response to pressure on the system's capacity and in order to provide better treatment
for youth in the department's custody and protection for the community, $1.3 million in
new state funds will be invested in enhanced continuum of care services for: 1) expanded
utilization of foster care; 2) development of highly structured, secure, community-based
residential facilities; and 3) the development of residential diagnostic and evaluation
beds.

In addition, funding was provided for 18 vehicles in eritical need of replacement and with
an average of 125,000 miles each at youth institutions including training schools, state
schools for the mentally retarded and the School for the Deaf.

Two other children's programs addressed as part of the FY'88 appropriations process
were: 1) Teenline, a $72,000 statewide crisis hotline staffed by volunteers which was
assumed by the Department of Mental Health; and 2) OABSIS, a computerized information
and referral system for children with handicaps which will receive $75,000 in state
support through the Commission on Children and Youth.

Entitlement Programs

Public assistance and other welfare related caseloads, which compose T0% of the total
Department of Human Services budget, have grown significantly in the past three years
and have contributed to most of the growth in the DHS budget during that time. As a
percentage of the total DHS budget, AFDC and Medicaid alone have jumped from 37% in
FY'83 to 57% in FY'87. Oklahoma's human services budget, like that of many other
states, is increasingly driven by the uncontrollable caseload level of assistanee programs,
the regulations for which are primarily determined by the federal government. As
Oklahoma's economy has worsened, ever inereasing numbers of families have fallen into
poverty and become eligible for Medicaid, Aid to Families with Dependent Children
(AFDC), Emergeney Assistance, Day Care Assistance, Food Stamps, Aid to Aged, Blind
and Disabled (AABD), and other programs.

There are no immediate signs of a reversal or even a halt to the growth in the number of
eligible clients. In fact, there are indieations that there has been a long-term inecrease in
the number of those living below the poverty line in the state. DHS entitlement program
expenditures grew 5.8% in FY'87, and FY'88 state appropriations have allowed for an
additional 5.3% increase to maintain programs at FY'87 levels. When the planned
Medicaid expansions are also included, the entitlement programs' budget will reflect a
substantial 11.3% or $77.9 million increase over FY'87.

Fortunately, the state share of the FY'88 anticipated growth is nominal, due to the
inerease in the federal matehing rate from 59.86% to 63.33% effective October 1, 1987,
and bringing to the state an additional $19.8 million in federal revenues, Oklahoma's
matehing rate has been adjusted upwards annuglly for the past two years based on the
state's declining per eapita income.

Increased caseloads ecombined with reduced staffing have also brought problems in quelity
control, potentially costing huge financial penalties. Despite a rigorous FTE reduction
plan at DHS Central Offices in FY'88, the agency antieipates increasing field staff in
order to alleviate the workload on current staff and improve quality eontrol standards.

-73-



Medical Services

In the past two decades there has been a nationwide shift in focus regarding the provision
of publiely financed medical care, away from a reliance on institutional care toward
home and ecommunity-based eare and away from traditional fee for service systems to
more innovative payment schemes. The intention has been to move recipients into less
expensive settings that also foster independence and enhance the quality of life,

Oklahoma, like other states lacking discretionary state resources, has emphasized
maximum utilization of federal Medicaid matching dollars, whieh carry an institutional
bias. Not until the early 1980s did federal law governing the Title XIX (Medicaid
Program) change (1) to allow for reimbursement for alternative care through waivers, (2)
to move away from a cost reimbursement methodology to alternative systems with
incentives for shorter lengths of stay, and (3) to shift its emphasis from only physician
providers to nontraditional providers, like nurses and clinic staff. In recent years the
state implemented only a limited number of these options into the state Title XIX plan.
Instead, in the last four years the state has focused on an examination of how to control
the state share of medical expenses through restrietions on provider reimbursement
increases and client eligibility. ‘

The 1987 Legislative Session is highly signifieant for its contributions to major Medicaid
expansions which will be implemented in FY'88. Two bills signed into law foeused on
recommendations for the provision of indigent health care, ineluding authorization for a
comprehensive, two-year contracted study of the issue under the direction of an
Oklahoma Council on Health Care Delivery, with staff support from the Health Planning
Commission. In addition, the Legislature, after eareful study, endorsed implementation
of a DHS indigent health care proposal, allowing for the development of a $24.2 million
expansion of the Medicaid Program and bringing into the state $15.3 million in new
federal dollars. The funding mechanism for this expansion is the conversion of $9 million
of the Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals (OTH) state subsidy into Medicaid federal/state
matching funds by adjusting the Medieaid reimbursement rate, based on the
disproportionate share of indigent care from which OTH and 11 other hospitals will
benefit.

The planned Title XIX expansions are the first major enhancements since 1975 when the
Vendor Drug Program was added. The only other major change was in 1979 involving an
inerease in the resource standards for cash assistance recipients. The expansions will
include the following caseloads: (1) 1,200 new pregnant women and 1,500 new children
under two if income is below 100% of the federal poverty guideline; (2) 570 two-parent
families who are categorically related to the AFDC program; and (3) 5,300 individuals
categorically related to the AFDC Program with incomes up to the "needs" standard, a
40% increase in the income eligibility. The latter group may have previously been
eligible for the Medically Needy Program, but have been ineligible for preseription
benefits and have had to utilize a portion of their incomes to receive benefits.

The most significant change about this year's proposals involves eligibility eriteria. As
part of a change in federal regulations two years ago, the previously inseparable
eligibility linkage between the Medicaid Program and cash assistance programs was
severed. In providing the latitude for the perinatal coverage option, Medicaid is turning
toward a posture of being a program for the poor, not just the poor who categorically
relate to a cash assistance program.:

—74—



™

L

Case management services is another new area of Medicaid expansion in FY'88. Though
not a specifie service, case management represents a coordinated approach to social
services delivery. Both DHS and the Department of Mental Health are relying heavily on
new federal matching dollars in this area in order to offset General Revenue cuts of $3.8
million for DHS and $1.7 million for Mental Health.

The DHS FY'88 appropriation included $9.8 million for the implementation of Medicaid
rate increases of $2.50 per day for nursing homes, $5.00 per day for nursing homes for
the mentally retarded, and 3.7% for hospitals. Reimbursement rates are set in
accordance with Title XIX regulations by recommendations from a DHS Rates and
Standards Committee to be commensurate with the costs necessary to run effective and
economically operated facilities.

Under the oversight and manegement of the Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals, the
Department of Human Services will open its new George Nigh Rehabilitation Center in
Okmulgee in August, 1987. Beginning with 26 beds, but ultimately expanding to 48 beds,
this center is expected to provide a broad range of quality rehabilitative services to
eastern Oklahoma clients, as well as maintain its services to voeational rehabilitation
clients from across the state. OTH expeets to obtain licensing for the upgraded facility
and to initiate the process of obtaining Medicaid certification by year-end.

Considerable legislative and media attention during the 1987 Legislative Session was
devoted to DHS medical claims processing system due to difficulties with UNISYS, the
company responsible for the processing and payment of these claims for the state. The
department also came to a resolution over a two-year contract dispute with UNISYS, a
$5.24 million settlement which was 82% of the original contract price and included $1.2
million . in additional contract requirements. Faulty design, insufficient testing,
inadequate technical assistance from UNISYS, and breach of contraet provisions led to
the difficulties. At worst the average time needed to process claims was 70 days, and
there were over 178,000 claims in suspense. Beginning in March an interdiseiplinary
team of, DHS and UNISYS staff devoted themselves to correcting the difficulties. As of
July 1987, the average claims payment period was 12 days, and there were only 36,000
claims in suspense.

The department will seek in FY'88 Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS)
certification of the system which will allow for the federal matching rate for related
DHS administration costs to increase from 50% to 75%. If approved retroactively, this
would offer a $1, million windfall to the agency, and an additional $1.5 million annual
increase in revenues.

Public Health

In recent years the State Department of Health has strived to make creative use of
inereasingly limited resources and to steadily increase its range of personal,
environmental and oceupational health services and, correspondingly, local funds to
support those services.

While attracting considerable legislative attention with regard to premarital testing,
mandatory testing of prisoners, sex education and eriminal activity, AIDS also received
funding attention. Despite General Revenue cuts to the FY'88 Health Department
budget, the Legislature provided new funding for the expansion of AIDS sereening,
counseling, testing, and epidemiology. Combined with federal funds and current Health
Department epidemiology service funds, the department will operate a $800,000
program.

~75-



Due to the new Medicaid coverage of pregnant women, the Health Department
anticipates indirect, and possibly direct, benefits, allowing expansion of perinatal
services, especially to high risk populations in rural areas. Various other initiatives, new
consumer protections involving eleetricians and heating/air condition installers, an
upgraded and consolidated dairy inspection program, improved public water supply
testing, and the ongoing Superfund-supported, environmental clean-up program, are
examples of the ways in which the state is protecting the interests of publie health.

Services for the Mentally Retarded

The Department of Human Services provides for the care and treatment of an estimated
1,250 children and adults with developmental disabilities at three state schools. An
additional 620 elients reside in community-based group homes, supported by DHS funds.
During the past four years there has been a 68% increase in state funds devoted to this
arca as a result of increased federal regulations related to maintaining certification,
federal court pressures associated with Oklahoma's continuing "Homeward Bound" case,
and a state commitment to deinstitutionalize and move toward community~based care,
Beginning in 1983, group home capacity for the mentally retarded has grown to 758 beds
as of the end of FY'87. The process is now becoming more expensive and more difficult
as the placements involve clients with higher levels of disabilities.

The Legislature affirmed the commitments of the state plan by allowing for an inereased
$1.9 million to maintain group home beds started midyear and to open an additional 150
beds in FY'88. However, the state plan may fall far short of needed improvements for
care and treatment of the mentally retarded. An August, 1987, distriet court judgment
in the "Homeward Bound" case demanded the closure of Hissom State School within four
years and the immediate expansion of a broad range of community services for the
mentally retarded. Regardless of the ultimate outecome of this case, the impact of this
Judgment is profound and will entail substantial increases in both state and federal
funding.

Though requiring no new funding in FY'88, the Legislature also made a commitment to
the finaneidl support of a new 48-bed facility to be dedicated to the eare and treatment
of clients diagnosed as both mentally ill and mentally retarded. It is being constructed in
FY'88 with bond financing through a public trust on the Enid State School campus. It is
expected that the bulk of the faecility's eost will be reimbursable with Medieaid funds,
unlike costs at freestanding psychiatric facilities where most of the dually diagnosed
clients currently receive residential treatment services.

Services for Deaf and Blind

A broad new $300,000 initiative within the Department of Mental Health, as mandated by
the Deaf and Hearing Impaired Act of 1985, will allow for the development of community
mental health and aleohol and drug abuse treatment services for the deaf and hearing
impaired, It will allow for the hiring of specialized staff, the training of current staff
and purchase of telephone equipment for the deaf.

The Telecommunieations for the Deaf and Hearing Impaired Aect allowed DHS to
purchase $317,000 of specialized telephone hearing equipment for 600 income eligible
deaf and hearing impaired individuals in FY'87. This year's appropriation bill directed all
revenues from the $0.05 monthly telephone aceess line surcharge into a newly created
revolving fund to insure that all such collections are spent for their intended purpose. It
is expected that over $500,000 of equipment for 1,000 individuals will be expended in
FY'88. In addition, the surcharge allows for the payment of message relay services.

-76—



L

L

A new Transition Program for the Deaf, utilizing $200,000 in new state funds, will be
developed in FY'88 to enable high school students from the School for the Deaf to
complete their final year of high school in Oklahoma City, building the skills they will
need as adults living and working in an urban setting,

The Legislature also passed legislation to allow for the sale of a bond to construct a new
Library for the Blind in Oklahoma City to replace the seriously dilapidated current

>faci1ity. The projeet is antieipated to be completed in FY'89,

Community Mental Health Services

Over the past decade the state has been engaged in the development of a comprehensive
community mental health system, as part of a shift from the costly investment in state
hospitals and in order to have care provided to patients in the least restrictive setting.
This trend is consistent with prevailing concepts at the national level and follows
recommendations made in the 1978 Georgetown University study, "Revitalizing
Oklahoma's Commitment to the Mentally IN", and the 1980 legislative report from the
Special Committee on Health Care Delivery System,

Despite these efforts the Department of Mental Health expended $61.4 million or 53% of
its FY'87 budget for the care and treatment of adults and children at four psychiatric
centers. The average daily census (excluding home visits) at the four institutions was
812, although admissions were 6824, Community mental health services, much of which
is provided by private, voluntary agencies, composed $36.9 million or 31.8% of the
department's budget and served at least seven times the number of clients served by the
hospitals.

In 7Y'88 the department's budget work program ineludes a reduction in the hospital
capacity, based on an anticipated average daily census of 780, and budget of $56.6
million, -translating to 48.6% of the agency budget. Also included is a significant
expansion of community services, permitting expenditures of $43 million or 36.9% of the
ageney budget. A shift in resources from the hospitals to community-based services,
combined with a conservatively estimated $3.8 million expansion of the state Title XIX
plan will permit the enhancements.

As state funds have shrunk, community mental health centers have inereasingly foecused
their efforts on the needs of chronically mentally ill and those who ean be reimbursed
under entitlement programs. Despite reduced state funding in FY'88, a Title XIX
(Medicaid) program expansion in FY'88 will not only prevent a curtailment of services,
but will allow for enhancements. Private and state community mental health centers
(CHMC) will be the prime beneficiaries of the Medieaid expansion, which will enecompass
case management services and increased limits on day treatment services, for a total
inerease of $11 million in federal/state Medicaid dollars once fully operational.

Start-up of a 40-bed, $2.8 million, short-term emergency center in Oklahoma City and a
50-bed, $4.1 million erisis center network in Tulsa is planned in early FY'88. The ecrisis
centers will provide for greater "front door" eontrol over hospital admissions. In addition
to providing an alternative to hospital inpatient stays, the facilities will make high-
quality, emergency psychiatrie services more available to people who need them in the
state's population centers.

-7 7=



An essential ecomponent of the state's community mental health plan is the development
of residential psychiatric services, without which the hospital census cannot be

successfully reduced. Approximately 150 new community placement beds are budgeted -

in FY'88, and the ageney ultimately hopes to fund start-up of up to 100 additional beds
before the end of FY'88. This step will enable a more therapeutic setting for individuals
currently receiving insufficient support in room and board facilities and those in state
hospitals for whom institutional care is inappropriate. An estimated $1.5 million, and
perhaps as much as $2.3 million, in state appropriations will be expended for supervised
apartments, advanced residential facilities, secure nursing homes, CMHC locked unit
beds, foster care, and other monitored housing arrangements, geared to client needs. In
addition, the Legislature endorsed a 14% rate increase for the 32 room and board
homes. The department contracets, which pay for resocialization programs for 1700
individuals, will not only better compensate room and board operators, but will improve
the quality of care due to increased staff training requirements and the addition of new
program activities.

The final area of community program enhancement is in the area of youth services.
Legislative and advocate concerns about the care and treatment of juveniles in
unsegregated, adult psychiatric residential settings provided a major impetus for the
program's development. The department plans implementation of a $822,600 program,
including: 1) three regional residential crisis centers for youth to be linked with current
community mental health center inpatient units and 2) three new "Homebuilder" outreach
programs, anticipated to help 180 families annually with the intensive therapy necessary
to keep the families together.

Aleohol and Drug Treatment

The state continues to struggle with an underfunded system which ranks among the
lowest states in expenditures for both prevention and treatment of aleohol and drug
abuse. However, a major enhancement of state-supported services in this area is the
development of the Oklahoma City Crisis Center, 20 beds of which will be devoted to
emergency intervention services for alcohol and drug abuse. State appropriations will
also allow for a 25% expansion of residential aleohol and drug abuse services for
adolescents in Wetumka. Further, federal "War on Drugs" funds, estimated at $1.9
million, will allow for first-year support of the crisis center and will fund a variety of
private projects aimed at preventing and reducing alechol and drug abuse, especially as it
affects Native Americans, chronie aleoholics, women and adolescents.

Prison overerowding has foreed Oklahoma to examine the needs of the incarcerated and
try to find appropriate methods of rehabilitation or alternatives to inearceration. In
FY'87 the Department of Mental Health, through the treatment alternatives to drunk
driving (TADD), trusty, forensie and medical-surgical programs, served 1500 inmates.
Although no new state funding was appropriated to specifically expand treatment
services to aleohol and drug abusing inmates, joint Mental Health-Corrections ventures
were encouraged by appropriations legislation and may be possible if additional "War on
Drugs" funds are provided through other state agencies. '

-78-

B



o

J

o

Veterans Centers

A major issue at the outset of the 1987 Legislative Session was the Governor's proposal
to eliminate the Department of Veterans Affairs and phase out veterans centers. The
department provides skilled nursing care and domiciliary care to 884 veterans at five
veterans centers at a cost of approximately $70/day. Though more than double the
Medicaid intermediate eare nursing home reimbursement rate, the level of eare is skilled
versus intermediate care, and Oklahoma's costs rank in the median when compared to the
costs of veterans centers in other states. The Legislature affirmed its support of
veterans and the ageney by resolution and later through its appropriations decisions.

The agency's FY'88 appropriation level and resulting ageney budget will allow for the
opening of a new 51-bed Talihina wing in January 1988 and to prepare for the opening of
a new 250-bed veterans center in Claremore in July 1888. As a result of these
commitments an additional $3.1 million in state revenue will be needed in FY'89.

Senator Bernest Cain, Subcommittee Chairman
Barbara Norton, Health and Social Services Fiseal Analyst

9/8/87
BN:em (BN-high)

-79-



%(8L7CT)
%(L6°9T)
%(T1T1°%)
% 6L°F
%(8%°0%)
%(94°%9)
%(€1°0)
%(F£°¢)
% 29°0¢
%(61°S)
%(6£°8)
% 98°9

‘osByg ‘doaddy
LA d wodyg
a3uByD JUdRIDg

(S1592)
(FS9f9gs’e)
168°68
(cog‘ot1g)
:8”33
gwi&
{£10°8T)
£16°8¢
amunﬂm.:
(068°2)
959°2¥¢

os8g “doJady
28, Xd Wodyg
asuBYD jUNOWY

fy

8Z%'8i6°08S% IS5 T#9°88CS
¥82°8€5 01 09L7TELTT
796611 LSTHFT
geegebizg 266°2£0°98
820°6.48°T 181°66L°T
8I6612°T 818°62S°T
1£2°09 216°0LT
120°2ST0SY e8¥°9zZLc0F
Ge8‘1zS 8¥8°68¢
186°C9T $20°031
£99°68T°¢e 106‘P00°s¢
L¥8°01% L82°81%
2257994 998°129%
syonywlidoaddy aseq ~dolddy
88:Xd TBIMUf 218,X
8861 UVIX TVISIA

NOLLOV FJLLINWODENS 40 SNLV.LS
SHOIAYES "TVIOOS ANV HITVHH NO JdLIINNODENS

(evis-mg) ulrng

TV.LOL
SJIBIJV SUBJRIOA
pIsog S2UWOH Buisanpy
UlIBoH TeIU|
SUO01}831350AUY [B83T0DIPI
1P3ua) ANBOONW A r
UOTISSIWI WO SIIRJIY UBIPUL
§901AJOg UBWINY
UoISSTW W oD s3ysry uswing
uoIssTwwo) Suluueld Yyireoy
JueuIldrda YIIBsH
suasouoy) paddeorpury
Unox pus usJapiiyd

SooURdy

-80-



.t

LJ

2

Commission on Children and Youth

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change §_u_¢i_get1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $326,857 $317,338 3.0 6.0

FY'84 Revised $661,693 102.4 % $634,448 99.9 % 7.0 7.0

FY'85 $661,693 0.0 % $660,313 4.1 % 8.5 8.5

FY'85 $683,697 3.3% $644,805 (2.3)% 7.8 8.5

FY'87 Revised? $566,590 (17.1)% $1,559,635 141.9 % 11.0 12.0

FY'88 $664,522 17.3 % $1,669,870 7.1% 12.0
1

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of antieipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 6.9% increase,

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 103.3% increase in appropriations; when
adjusted for inflation the increase is reduced to 73.8%.

The Budget Reconciliation Acet made a midyear cut of $20,776 or 3.3% from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation base acecommodated as a result of underexpenditure of certain line
items and temporary reduction in lower priority services and supplies.

The FY'88 appropriation includes the statewide OPERS reduction and a $20,000 cut to
their FY'87 appropriation base, the latter due to $15,000 in FY'86 General Revenue
carryover funds originally appropriated for a runaway hotline and to $5,000 in reduced
equipment needs. Also reflected in the appropriation and the total budget for FY'88 is the
addition of $75,000 in new pass-through funds for OASIS, a eomputerized data base project
on resources- for handicapped children, which is operated out of the Health Sciences
Center, .

There is no negative impact on the agency's oversight operations or other contracts.

The 100% total budget expenditure inerease from FY'83 to FY'84 is due to the fact that
the agency was provided only six months funding in its first year of operation, FY'83., The

V4 241.9% total budget expenditure increase from FY'86 to FY'87 is primarily due to the

transfer of the Juvenile Justice Delinquency Prevention (JJDP) Program from DECA, but
also is attributable to initiation of the federal Department of Education "Coordinate for
Kids" Program and the National Juvenile Judges Couneil Permanency Planning Program.
Of these new federal funds approximately 15% was retained by the ageney for
administrative costs, and 85% was provided to public and private agencies in the form of
grants. :

-81-



- Lead responsibility for the "Coordinate for Kids" (Handicapped Children's Early Education
Program) Grant was granted by Executive Order in June 1987 to the State Department of
Education. In addition, the Commission on Children and Youth was designated as the
subcontract agency for the planning and oversight funetions related to this grant. Because
this decision had not been made prior to the final appropriation decisions, some corrective
Contingency Review Board action will be necessary. ¢

- The use of $15,000 in one-time carryover appropriated funds will require restoration in
FY'89,

HB 1135, Sections 1-3.

9/8/87
BN:em (HS-H-Child)

-82—

~

LY



)

u

LJ

L

Office of Handicapped Concerns

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $226,979 $222,554 7.0 7.0

FY'84 Revised $216,148 (4.8)% $223,456 0.4 % 7.0 7.0

FY'85 $219,812 1.7 % $300,324 13.4 % 8.5 11.0

FY'86 $227,184 3.6 % $327,355 9.0 % 8.6 10.5

FY'87 Revised? $209,699 (7.7)% $299,563 (8.5)% 7.9 9.0

Fy'88 $210,847 0.5 % $310,847 3.8% 9.0
1

HB 11

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 3.4% decresse.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 7.1% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 20.6%.

The Budget Reconciliation Aet made no midyear cuts to this agency.
The FY'88 appropriation level represents a "hold harmless" budget for the agency. The
only cut made from the agenecy's FY'87 appropriation base was due to the statewide 6%

OPERS adjustment. It was felt that the agency eould not accommodate an operations cut
and still fulfill its statutory responsibilities.

35, Sections 4-T,

HB 1473, Section 1,

9/8/87
BN:em (HS-H-Handi)



Department of Health

Percent

Total

Percent

Aetual

Auth.

Appropriation Change Budg'et1 Change FTE FTE (
FY'83 Revised $37,378,174 $64,697,210 1225.6 1308.5
FY'84 Revised $34,641,271 (7.3)%  $69,913,850 8.1% 1162.6 1341.0
FY'85 $33,948,446 (2.0)% $70,715,668 1.1 % 1266.0 1266.0(
FY'86 $38,246,090 12.7 %  $80,020,488 11.3%  1203.3 1302.0
FY'87 Revised> $30,354,986 (26.0)%  $79,022,785 (1.2)% 1131.1 1302.0
Fy'8s $33,189,663 9.3% $84,522,318 7.0 % 1273.0°¢

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduetion, and does
not inelude monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 5.2% decrease.

Since FY'83 the ageney has experienced a 11.2% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 24.1%.

G
The Bud%gﬂtgﬂ,Reconeiliation Act made a midyear cut of $1,680,499 or 4.8% from the
agency's X Y'87 appropriation, accommodated by passing on a $46,786 or avérage 4.8% cut

to private pass-through funding contraets, and as a result of FTE vacaney savings and
reduced expenditures in travel, communications and equipment.

The FY'88 appropriation level, though reflecting a 9.3% increase compared to the revised
FY'87 appropriation, is a 5.2% cut from their FY'87 appropriation base. Included in this is
the statewide OPERS adjustment and a $1.58 million cut to base operations. The agency
will absorb some of this cut through use of carryover revolving funds and through fee
increases which will offer a net income gain of approximately $1 million (virtually all of
which are in the environmental services area).

The agenecy's total budget expenditures have inereased 30% since FY'83, $9.3 million of
which is due to increases in the environmental clean-up and WIC (Women, Infants and
Children)} programs.

The FTE Limit was decreased by 29.0 based on a ealculation of the agency's needs. The
wide swings in the actual FTE figures are due to swings in the level of locally generated
fees and WIC funds. Both actual and authorized FTE figures do not include FTE supported
by locally generated fees or WIC funds.

~84—



A

Fee levying authority for environmental and other health services was increased to allow a
higher maximum cap for license/permit issuances and renewals. A provision was also
added to allow for an annual fee for water supply regulatory services to be based on a
percentage, rather than a range, but eapped this inerease at $.10/month/residential user.
Of the $1 million in annual environmental fees that will be raised as a result of General
Revenue cuts, approximately half are related to the ageney's increased fee authority.

The "Milk and Milk Produets Aect" portion of the appropriations bill transfers from
Agriculture to Health the responsibility for the manufactured grade and soft-serve dairy
inspection program, to be consolidated with the Grade A dairy inspection program. This
action was taken in order to avoid duplication and inerease cost efficiencies. Milk grading
responsibility remains with Agriculture. A fee of $.01/ewt. of raw and Grade A milk,
estimated to generate $200,000 annually, was instituted to help offset the increased costs
of the eonsolidated program and federally required program improvements.

The agency was given funding permitting é 50% expansion in their AIDS edueation and
testing program, which the agenecy anticipates to grow fourfold over the next five years.

The Legislature direeted that $706,700 in appropriated funds be deposited in the Child
Abuse Prevention Fund, which will conform with the state's Child Abuse Prevention Plan
and facilitate the receipt of a 25% federal matching grant. When the state and federal
funds are combined, FY'88 expenditures for child abuse prevention contracts will match
the FY'87 level of $945,000,

Legislative intent language in the bill provides that funds for the Eldercare Program are
maintained at FY'87 levels. In addition, funding is provided in the appropriation to allow
expansion into three new counties.

Pass-through funding for the Oklahoma Rural Water Association, Margaret Hudson School,
Mary Mahoney and Morton Health Centers, and the Sickle Cell Research Foundation are
preserved at original FY'87 contract levels. A finaneial reporting requirement was added
this year. Pass-through funding for youth services, previously under the Health
Department, was transferred to DHS.

A total of $448,500, provided for one-time capital improvements, will be dropped from the
agency's FY'88 appropriation base.

Based on the agency's FY'88 budget work program, there may be a need for an
appropriation base adjustment due to the use of one-time carryover revolving and federal
funds. However, some underexpenditure of that budget, as routinely occurs, would
mitigate this need.

HB 1135, Sections 8-40.
HB 1473, Sections 2-26.
HB 1110, Section 133.

9/8/87
BN:em (HS-H-Heal)

-85-



Health Planning Commission

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $450,910 $865,947 23.2 24.0
FY'84 Revised ~ $303,885 (32.6)% $744,705 (14.0)% 20.6 24.0
FY'85 $238,085 (21.7)% $770,722 3.5 % 22.1 24,0 ¢
FY'88 $263,040 10.5 % $862,334 11.9% 23.1 24.0
FY'87 ]:'ifzvised2 $120,824 (54.1)% $853,651 (1.0)% 23.2 26.0
FY'8ss $165,987 37.4% $1,013,107 18.7 % 25.0 !
1

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies earried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 30.6% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 63.2% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 68.5%. The annual appropriation level has dropped
significantly due to the use of federal and revolving funds.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $6,290 or 4.9% from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation, accommodated as a result of FTE vacaney savings. :

The FY'88 appropriation reflects a $72,211 cut to the agency's FY'87 operating budget,
which includes $41,099 due to the elimination of one vacant health planning assistant
position ‘and a 4.3% cut to their FY'87 appropriation base needed to maintain operations.
The latter will reduce the numbers of printed copies of the Quadrennial State Health Plan
available and possibly necessitate reprints in future years. The remainder of this cut is
due to the statewide OPERS reduction. No immediate negative programmatic effects are
anticipated.

The FY'88 total budget for this agency includes $100,000 in revolving funds, anticipated as
a transfer from DHS, for the purpose of condueting or contracting for an indigent health
care study. When this amount is removed, the anticipated FY'88 total budget expenditures
are not significantly different from FY'87.

The FTE Limit was reduced by one FTE due to the fact that the position had been vacant
for more than a year without any negative operational effect.

- 86—

L



o

U

Fees for Certificates of Need for nursing homes and hospitals are increased from 1/4 to
3/4 of 1% of project cost, and minimum and maximum levels are,raised correspondingly;
annual HMO licensure fees are changed to a flat $5,000 fee, upfoa $3,700 average fee.
Total fee changes will raise an additional $325,000 in revolving fund revenue and offset
what would have otherwise needed to be a four-fold increase in appropriations. The fee

inerease follows on the heels of legislation during the 1986 Session which decreased
Certificate of Need fees from 1/2% to 1/4%.

The ageney is utilizing $59,070 in one-time funds in order to meet its FY'88 budget needs - -
$11,510 in ecarryover federal grant monies and $47,560 in carryover revolving funds. There
are no longer any federal funds available for state health planning purposes. These one-
time funds, will require restoration in FY'89.

|
LN

HB 1135, Sections 4-45.
HB 1473, Sections 27-29.

9/8/87
BN:em (HS-H-Plan)

-87-~



Human Rights Commission

Percent Total 1 Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $473,993 $585,648 19.6 24.0
FY'84 Revised $468,448 {1.2)% $664,337 13.4% 20.4 21,0
FY'85 $477,241 1.9 % $632,797 (4.7)% 20.8 22.0
FY'86 $563,890 18.1 % $673,264 6.4% 20.5 24.0
FY'87 Revised? $509,368 (9.7)% $653,150 (3.0)% 19.9 23.0
FY'88 $521,835 2.4 % $806,552 23.5% 23.0
1 This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
2

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies earried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 3.3% inecrease.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 10.1% inerease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation, however, the ageney has experienced a 5.9% decrease.

- The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $15,480 or 2.9% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation, accommodated as a result of an underexpenditure in professional
services and by utilizing federal funds which the ageney was planning to budget in FY'88.

- The FY'88 appropriation level represents a "hold harmless" budget for the agency. The
only cut made from the agenecy's FY'87 appropriation base was due to the statewide 6%
OPERS adjustment, Responsibility for investigation of housing and age diserimination
cases was added to the agency's workload by the 1986 Legislature, yet the agency
sustained a 7.0% cut in appropriations in FY'87. Investigator positions have remained
unfunded for several years, and it was felt that any further cuts would seriously hamper
this ageney's ability to earry out its statutory responsibilities. In addition, they hope to
negotiate a HUD contract in January, 1988 and need to demonstrate their capacity to
perform the work in order to successfully negotiate this contract.

- The total agency budget expenditure level increases significantly in FY'88 over FY'87 due
to the anticipation of midyear contracts with HUD,

HB 1135, Sections 46-47.

9/8/87
BN:em (HS-H-Huma)

—-88-



(L

J

[

Department of Haman Services

LJ

L

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Bugg_e_ti Change FIE FTE
FY'83 Revised $415,694,815 $1,041,578,361 13,696.3  14,600.0
FY'84 Revised $427,101,147 2.7% $1,029,085,128 (1.2)% 13,137.2  14,000.0
FY'85 $439,500,000 2.9% $1,052,488,027 2.3% 12,534.7 13,000.0
FY'86* $476,121,333 8.3% 9$1,144,169,007 8.7%  12,507.6+ 12,800.0
FY'87 Revised? $448,726,485 (5.8)%  $1,181,360,276 3.3% 11,632.8+ 11,850.0
FY'88 $450,152,021 0.3% $1,282,302,926 8.5 % 12,109.0
1

expenditures for the ageney, F
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

This represents the total of all a
Y'83 thru P

The .FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation,
not inelude monies carried over from FY'86.

ppropriated, dedicated, fed

eral and revolving fund
Y'87 refleet actual expenditures, whereas FY'88

less the midyear reduction, and does
However using the FY'87 appropriation base,

ineluding the ecarryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 0,1% increase.

* Ineludes $30 million Human Services Fund earryover.

+ Furlough effect "artificially" lowers FTE figures during these years.

for FY'86 and FY'87 with the furlough effect removed are 12,5

respectively.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 8.3% iner
for inflation, however, the agency has experience
increase in actual dollars is due to the growth in ent

Actual FTE figures
78.6 and 11,923.3,

ease in appropriations; when adjusted
d a 7.4% decrease.
itlement programs.

The bulk of the

- The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $4.4 million and removed the 49-

year tradition of earmarking a portion
Services Fund. HB 1372 was subse
lost due to the elimination of the
midyear cut and provided a $8.1 supplemental appropriati
entitlement program growth and personnel/operating cost
required DHS to cut $1 million from the OTH subsidy,
reduce expenditures in the remainder of the year by $
freeze on non-mandatory travel, and restrictions on equ

- The appropriation bill also alleviated
the OTH subsidy reducing it to $34
the OTH Disbursing Fund and the other DHS d

Human Services Fund.

-89-

million,

of the sales tax revenue for deposit into the Human
quently passed to provide the agency appropriated funds
It also restored the $4.4 million
on, needed due to unanticipated
overruns. However, the bill also
reducing it to $38 million, and to
700,000 through a hiring freeze, a
ipment and supply purchases.

& year-end cash erisis by allowing a $4 million eut to
and temporary interfund borrowing between
isbursing funds.



The FY'88 appropriation figure reflects what appears to be a nearly standstill
appropriation level due to the OPERS reduction. The agency will actually receive a $9.4
million inerease in state funds. This appropriation level, although $8.4 million less than
the agency felt it needed to maintain eurrent programs, should not cause serious
.programmatic hardship eompared to FY'87. It will, however, require an FTE reduction,
despite increasing quality control error rates, and is predicated upon optimistie revenue

assumptions involving changes to the State Title XIX plan, proposals which had not been -

fully evaluated prior to the passage of the bill.

In terms of total budget growth, ageney expenditures have increased a full 23.1% since
FY'83; even when adjusted for inflation the figures reflect a real increase of 5.2%. Most
of the growth in the last several years is due to entitlement program growth. As a
percentage of the agency's total budget expenditures, state funds have dropped from 40%
to 35% over the past six years. A continuing emphasis on maximum utilization of federal
funds and the increased federal match over the past two consecutive years for AFDC and
Medicaid, the latter triggered by the state's poor economy and declining per capita
inecome, has primarily caused this change.

The appropriations bill authorized an average of 12,109.0 FTE for DHS, an increase of
259.0 or 2.2% over FY'87. This limit increase was needed due to a combination of factors:
furlough adjustment, inability of the agency to meet its FTE reduetion goal and expanding
progrems. The year-end FTE (removing the furlough effect) level for DHS was 11,844.7, a
10.7% decrease over the agency's December, 1985 FTE level when they initiated a
rigorous staff reduction plan, but approximately 200 more than the ageney's original
goal. The additional FTE slots will be primarily at the George Nigh Rehabilitation Center,
the schools for the deaf and mentally retarded, and within two federally funded
programs. In addition, OTH was allowed up to 150.0 additional FTE for contingenecy
reasons, but this figure is not included in the FTE Limit.

The DHS appropriation does allow for $4.8 million in carryover funds not originally
caleulated into the FY'87 appropriation base. It also provides funding for:

—  ending the ageney-wide, monthly furloughs ($6 million);

—  maintaining entitlement programs ($10 million), which includes Medicaid at $5
million, AFDC at $2.2 million, AABD of $2.5 million, Foster Care of $.2 million,
and Home Maintenance of $.3 million;

——  maintaining group homes for the mentally retarded ($700,000); and

—  Medicaid rate increases for hospitals, ICFs and ICF-MRs ($9.8 million).

New programming made possible by the FY'88 funding level includes:
—  expanding group homes for the mentally retarded by 150 beds ($1.4 million);
—  increased juvenile detention operations ($1.2 million);
- transportation costs assoeiated with juvenile detention services ($300,000);
--  inereased cost of operating the George Nigh Rehabilitation Center in Okmulgee,
including the bond repayment obligation ($2 million);
—  enhancement of services to youth adjudicated delinquent ($1.3 million); and
—  motor vehicle replacement at state schools and youth institutions ($200,000).

Reduetions assumed in the bill are:

-~ deferral of increased staffing and other enhancements planned to upgrade the
new Okmulgee Rehabilitation Center ($1.1 million);

—- reductions in the state budgets for the Youth, Aging and Icome Support
Divisions, to be offset by federal Medicaid funds made available through the
development of a $6.8 million case management program ($3.8 million);

—  reduction of OTH subsidy, as revised by the mid-year budget reconciliation
changes, from $38 million to $34 million ($4 million); and

—  reduction of 75 State Office staff positions through attrition ($800,000).

-90-

Fan



)

L

& 76

DHS had a cash carryover into FY'88 of $1.1 million, of which $433,703 was unearmarked.

Because of the increase in the federal matching rate for AFDC and Medicaid, the agency
will receive $19.8 million more federal funds in FY'88 than was received in FY'87.

A total of $477,231 was transferred to DHS from the Health Department and Department

of Commerce, for youth service programs and Older Americans Volunteer Programs,
respectively. Both sets of funds are passed through to contract agencies.

The bill endorsed the development of a DHS Indigent Health Care proposal involving a
$24.2 million Medicaid expansion program, which will bring to the state $15.3 million in
new federal dollars. The expansion will provide categorical Medicaid coverage to income-
eligible, pregnant women and children under two, income-eligible adults in two-parent
families, and families who have incomes up to the "need" standard.

A total of $9 million of the Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals state subsidy was converted into
state/federal Medicaid revenue for OTH, as part of the DHS Indigent Health Care
proposal, thus reducing the subsidy to $26 million.

Funds related to the Telecommunications for the Deaf and Hearing Impaired Act and
previously appropriated to DHS ($513,000 in FY'87), were removed from the appropriations
process. Revenues derived from the 5¢ telephone surcharge will flow direetly to a newly
created revolving fund.

As with last year, the bill ineluded intent language protecting the employment status of
the DHS construetion crew. No construetion crew RIF will be permitted, except insofar
as it is applied proportionately to the entire agency.

The issue of changing the governance of the Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals to an
independent public authority was deferred.

A total of $400,000, provided for one-time capital expenditures for vehieles and juvenile
detention facilities, will be dropped from the agency's FY'88 appropriation base.

The mid-year development of group home beds for the mentally retarded, juvenile
detention operations, and enhanced juvenile services for adjudicated youth may
necessitate inereased General Revenue funding of up to $2.1 million in order to maintain
FY'88 basic service levels in FY'89, In addition, entitlement program growth adjustments
are again anticipated, but may be offset by increased federal funds if Oklahoma is again
granted an inerease in the AFDC and Medicaid federal matching rate.

9/8/87
BN:em (HS-H-DHS)

-91-



Indian Affairs Cormission

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE C
FY'83 Revised $185,452 $232,079 5.1 5.0
FY'84 Revised $179,245 (3.3)% $310,169 33.6 % 6.6 13.0
FY'85 $175,660 (2.0)% $256,225 (17.4)% 10.5 13.0 ¢
FY'86 $177,302 0.9% $222,112 (13.3)% 7.9 13.0
FY'87 Revised? $103,911 (41.4)% $134,510 * (39.4)% 3.1 5.0
FY'88 $60,231 (42.0)% $157,047 16.8 % 5.0 (
1 This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures, .
2

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduection, and does (
not include monies earried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 64.8% decrease.

* An additional $393,776 in oil overcharge funds were passed through this agency for local
tribal projects.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced 67.5% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 72.2%.

- The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $37,663 or 22.0% from the agency's

FY'87 appropriation, accommodated as a result of FTE vaeancwmgs.
" ' dined)  odey ©
- . Ao popopl AL 4 4

- Although the appropriations reduction from FY'87 to FY'88 alone is $7350%8 or e,

utilization of approximately $96,816 in untapped federal and revolving carryover funds

will allow for total expenditures 16.8% above FY'87 expenditures. The Legislature

directed the agency to spend carryover federal grant funds based on guidance from the

> State Auditor's Office that there would be no problems in spending the federal monies. :

- Agency will sustain a 6% budget cut, to be taken in the personnel area due to the fact that ¢
the direetor position is currently unfilled and a clerical position is filled with temporary
staff.

- The use of $96,816 in one-time, non-appropriated funds and the 6% cut to personnel, may
necessitate a significant appropriations increase in FY'89.

{
HB 1135, Sections 48-49,
9/8/87 (
BN:em (HS-H-Ind)

-992-



L

i\)

2

L

J. D. MeCarty Center for Handicapped Children

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $1,',‘il(77,824 $1,367,276 55.1 56.5
FY'84 Revised $1,292,008 {-2?—7-‘2)‘% $1,498,210 9.6% 60.4 65.5
FY'85 $1,634,140 26.5 % $1,860,275 24.2% 74.8 84.5
FY'86 $1,831,592 12.1 % $2,270,340 22.0% 83.7 85.5
FY'87 Revised? $1,450,707 (20.8)% $2,316,716 2.0% 82.6 85.5
FY'88 $1,219,518 (15.9)%  $2,371,467 2.4% 88.5

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund

expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure refleets the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 20,3% decrease.

GEK intieasts

Since FY'83 the, eney has experienced a -3i-4%decrease jn appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation, t %M%iming in FY'E!,{{?l the state began to increase its
investment in the agency in order to upgrade the faecility and staffing levels and thereby
obtain accreditation as a JCAH-specialized hospital and certifieation for Medicaid
reimbursement and other third party pay ts,;.,The investment has clearly paid off
because the FY'88 appropriation level is S % h %t-level , during—the-—past—six-
yearsy yet the agency's total budget has steadily increased and the quality of care provided
has steadily been enhanced.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $74,926 or 4.9% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation, accommodated by utilizing unbudgeted revolving fund income.

The FY'87 appropriation represents a 15% cut to their FPY'87 appropriations base prior to
the OPERS reduction and reflects the ageney's FY'88 budget request. The ageney first
became eligible for Medicaid funds in January, 1985. As a result, the agency's revolving
fund income, composed of Medicaid, Crippled Children's Program funds, and third party
reimbursements has increased sufficiently to cover the reduction. There is no adverse
programmatie impaect as a result of this cut.

The FTE Limit was increased by 3.0 FTE to include an Accounting Clerk I, a licensed

practical nurse and a cook. No additional state funds were required to accommodate the
staff additions.

( ~93-



- This year's appropriation bill ineluded language directing the agency to obtain an fiseal
audit annually and to design its budget using certain program activities.

- The Legislature considered, but did not pursue a proposal to have the agency operated as a
satellite of the Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals. It was decided that, at this time, the
agency should remain an independent, free standing hospital under the control of a three
member commission, composed of members of the American Legion ™0 et 8"
organization.

HB 1135, Sections 50-53.
HB 1473, Sections 30-31.

9/8/87 .
BN:em (HS-H-JDM)

-Gl



-~

J

(J

>

Board of Medicolegal Investigations

- Ly Fores
,t:\‘,armx-\nid' o
Percent Totalvl’ Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $1,733,046 $1,731,099 41.0 41.5
FY'84 Revised $1,655,886 (4.5)%  $1,752,415 1.2 % 41,1 43.0
o
FY'85 $1,6¢3,669 (6.5)%  $1,739,824 (0.7)% 42.2  43.0
29%

FY'86 $1,712,463 477%  $1,904,917 9.5 % 43.0  43.5
FY'87 Revised? $1,783,181 4.1%  $1,870,265 (1.8)% 42.4  43.5
" FY'88 $1,879,038 5.4%  $1,879,038 0.5 % 46.0
1 This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund

expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. .
2

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduetion, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 4.8% inerease.

N
Sinee FY'83 the agency has experienced a 8.4% inerease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation, however, the agency has experienced a 7.4% decrease.

The FY'87 agency budget had been based on revolving fund fee collections which lagged
35% by midyear. The cash flow problem was due to nonpayment by various eities and
counties of a $100 autopsy fee for deaths oceuring within their jurisdietion. (Lawsuit is
still on appeal.) In Mareh, 1987 the Board of Medicolegal Investigations attempted to
address their budget shortfall and increased fee revenue by rule changes, which
specifically increased cremation permit fees from $60 to $100 and instituted an out-of-
state shipment permit fee of $100. These rule changes were disapproved by House
resolution in April, 1987, prior to their implementation.

The Budget Reconciliation Aet made no midyear cuts to the ageney, instead diverted fee
income from their revolving ‘fund to the General Revenue fund and provided a
supplemental appropriation of $122,092 to replace what had been budgeted for the
remaining of the year as revolving fund income. However, one agency-wide furlough day,
saving $4,622, was taken prior to the passage of this legislation. Both actions alleviated
the ageney's budget erisis.

Compared to the FY'87 appropriation base, as adjusted for the full-year elimination of
revolving fund fee income, the FY'88 appropriation level will provide the agency with
$59,761 more in revenue for operations. Of this amount, $37,355 will be utilized for new
personnel and $22,406 for increases in malpractice insurance, workers' compensation
charges, transportation, and lab supplies. The increased appropriation will alleviate some
of the pressure on this small, single mission ageney in terms of uncontrollable operating
costs, inereasing demands of the criminal justice system and a growing administrative
workload. In addition, the ageney will be cut $45,723 for the statewide OPERS

adiustment,
adjustment,

-95~



- The FTE Limit was increased by 2.5 FTE and includes an Investigator and a part-time
Lab/Custodial Worker for the Oklahoma City offiece, to be funded with new appropriated
funds, and a Chemist I, to be hired pending the availability of federal funds.

- Though not initially budgeted, the ageney anticipates receipt of as much as $348,500 in
federal funds through the Federal Highway Safety Program, the Department of Justice
Omnibus Drug Bill and the Federal Aviation Administration. The agency was identified
for federal contracts due to the comparative quality of their toxieology laboratory in this

region; any federal funds received will enhance the lab's capability and produce benefits
for state operations as well.

HB 1135, Sections 54-55.
HB 1473, Seection 121.

9/8/87
BN:em (HS-H-Med)

-96-



o

)

Department of Mental Health

Percent Total 1 Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $89,339,329 $114,064,315 '2845.4  3069.0
FY'84 Revised $82,593,737 (7.5)% $111,416,975 (2.3)% 2802.1 3107.0
FY'85 $82,883,737 0.4 $110,951,728 (0.4)% 3041.3 3036.5
FY'86 $93,365,259 12.6%  $116,791,126 5.3 % 2699.3 3036.5
.y 77, 417, B4 (17.1%)
FY'87 Revised 8356795942 (H-4)% $110,848,785 (5.1)% 2564.4 2806.0
@;b%
FY'88 $82,496,338 (4-4)9% $116,421,207 5.0 % 2750.0
1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures. FY'88
figure reflects anticipated expenditures from all sources of revenue.
2

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86., However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover and redesignated éFpital funds, the FY'88 appropriation would
actually reflect a 4.1% decrease. . -
‘ W also does votindude B8 millien in
capital o ppoprations reappropd et
S5t oppations
~ Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 7.7% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 21.1%.

ane) fECQM'b_ "

- The Budget Reconciliation Acet made a midyear cut of $2,353,050 or 2.7% from the
agency's FY'87 appropriation, accommodated by passing on a $428,905 or average 2,3% cut
to private community mental health contraets and by utilizing unbudgeted revolving funds
to absorb the remainder.

- The FY'88 appropriation represents a $3.5 million or 4.1% cut to the agency's FY'87
appropriation base, This includes the statewide OPERS reduetion, and a $1.0 million net
cut to operations. The agency intends to distribute the cut in state revenues as follows:

—  private community mental health centers ($1,200,000);

—  state community mental health centers ($528,000);

—  state hospitals ($1,027,450);

—  central office ($331,569);

—  state aleohol and drug programs ($150,000); and

—-  private aleohol and drug programs ($50,000),
There should be no harmful impact on community mental health center service levels due
to the anticipation of increased revolving fund revenue. Aleochol and drug programs, as a
whole, shall also be insulated from a negative impact due to increased funds from federal
sources. However, the 3.0% cut to the central office, while representing currently vacant
positions, follows a 25% reduction over the past five years and may bring field support
services to a marginal level. Impact of the hospital reduetions are less eertain; they are
based on a deeclining patient census and associated FTE levels. Much of these cuts ecould
be offset by drawing down the ageney's revolving fund reserves, if the agency needed and
chose to do so.

-97-



New programming planned by the Department and made possible by the FY'88 funding
level includes:

—  youth emergency services to include three residential erisis centers and three
new "Homebuilder" outreach programs ($615,450);

—  25% expansion of residential alecohol and drug abuse services for adolescents in
Wetumka;

—= nhew mental health and substance abuse services for the deaf and hearing
impaired, as directed by the Deaf and Hearing Impaired Aet of 1985 and in
accordance with the state plan completed in May, 1987 ($300,000);

- 14% rate inerease for the 32 Room and Board homes under state contracts
($200,000); and

—  various community program and crisis center enhancements ($1)&38,000).

The Department of Mental Health carried over at least $7.1 million in revolving funds into
FY'88. This is consistent with the previous year's earryover of $7.8 million.

The ageney's antieipated total budget for FY'88 is set at a level comparable to FY'86, but
Is Is based on a optimistic projeetion of revolving fund coliections.

The FTE Limit was reduced by 56,0 FTE based on the agency's estimate of FTE needs, but
includes up to 5% flexibility. The authorized limit for FTE has steadily decreased over
the past six years, 10.4% since FY'83, due to a decreased patient census at the state
hospitals and a shift toward community care provided by private organizations.

The ageney has budgeted up to $11 million in increased federal/state Medicaid funds for
day treatment and case management services as a result of a change in the state's Title
XIX Plan. Of this amount $7 million represents new federal funds which will flow to
private and state community mental health centers; the remainder represents agency
funds already included in their budget. This increase is expected to fully offset the FY'88
cuts in state revenue made to community mental health centers, and to allow for
expanded services in FY'89.

A shift in agency resources away from the hospitals, the provision of some new state funds
and the utilization of federal "War on Drugs"” funds will assist in allowing the development
of two new crisis centers in the state's major metropolitan areas, Tulsa and Oklahoma
City. Tulsa will have two facilities, a total of 50 crisis beds for psychiatric patients, with
a budget of $4.1 million. The Oklgzhoma City crisis faeility, with an operating budget of
$2.8 million, will be housed in combination with the agency's relocated central offices in
the Pauline Mayer building and will have a 40 beds for use by both psychiatrie and
substance abuse clients.

Federal "War on Drugs" funds, estimated at $1.9 million, will allow first-year support of
the Oklahoma City Crisis Center and will provide one-year funding to a variety of private
efforts aimed at preventing and reducing drug abuse. It is uncertain as to whether this
federal grant money will be extended for a second year.

The operation of a state-wide, toll-free Teen Hotline Program and its staff of three,
previously located at the OU Health Sciences Center and supported by a variety of one-
time funding sources, was transferred to the department without funding.

The appropriations bill includes intent language that $25,000 be expended for the training
of Room and Board personnel, as was done in FY'87.

Several reappropriations were included in the bill to allow for sufficient time to complete
the work and resolve contract issues.

-98-



-

D

- This year's appropriation bill included language directing the ageney to design its budget
using certain program activities to faecilitate both legislative and executive tracking of
expenditures. Placement of total expenditure limits on program areas was deferred.

- A total of $288,000, provided for one-time expenditures in FY'88, will be dropped from the
agency's FY'88 appropriation base. :

- ‘The mid-year development of ecommunity placement beds, the use of $900,000 in one-time
federal "War on Drugs" funds for the Oklahoma City Crisis Center, and the possibility of
drawing down revolving funds below the $2 million level needed to begin the new fiseal
year may necessitate increased General Revenue funding of up to $3 million in order to
maintain FY'88 basic serviee levels in FY'89.

HB 1135, Sections 56-72
HB 1473, Sections 32-35

10/7/87
BN:em (HS-H-Ment)

-99-



Percent Total Percent Actual Auth,
o Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FIE FTE
VJ .
e : o
f‘”"ﬁl o FY'83 Revised $129-960 $129,960 3.1 2.3
B Mo
{iﬁj ”fj FY'84 Revised $146,148 1o5% $134,846 3.9% 2.9 3.0
d“?l FY'85 $143,225 (2.0)% $124,929 T.4% 2.8 3.0
7

FY'86 $149,372 4.3 % $118,321 5.3% 2.7 3.0

FY'87 Revised? $87,958 (41.1)% $105,024 11.2% 2.2 3.0

FY'88 $119,944 36.4 % $130,000 23.8% 3.0

1 This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

2 The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88.appropriation would actually reflect a 17.0% increase,

17.9% _
o P Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a-%:7% decrease in appropriations, when adjusted
H ) | for inflation the decrease is 21:1%. .29, 994
A® 7

Gklahama State Board of Nursing Homes

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $35,648 or 24.7% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation, accommodated as a result of FTE vacaney savings and lower than
anticipated expenditures for professional services, the latter a result of reduced nursing
home survey requests.

The FY'88 appropriation level represents a $24,513 cut from the ageney's FY'87
appropriation base. Remaining General Revenue earryover of $13,500 from FY'86 offsets
a part of this eut; the remainder is due to a 6% operations cut, to be taken in previously
overbudgeted professional services and various operating line items, and the OPERS
reduetion. ’

The use of $13,500 in one-time ecarryover appropriated funds will require restoration in
FY'89. The 6% cut is sustainable unless the number of nursing home classification surveys
increases significantly.

HB 1135, Sections 73-74.

9/8/87
BN:em (HS-H-Nurs)

-100~

(



Department of Veterans Affairs

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $133f33,555 $21,641,118 787.2 826.0
15&;2%9
FY'84 $11,701,311 : $20,001,385 (3.0)% 774.4  826.0
FY'85 $11,701,311 0.0 % $20,741,279 3.7T% 791.3 862.0
FY'86 $13,190,339 12.7 %  $23,205,670 11.9 % 829.3  862.0
FY'87 Revised> $10,263,933 522.2)96 $22,832,365 (1.6)% 818.8 862.0
238,84 0. )%
FY:88 $10,2637933 £2-57%  $24,800,000 7.6 % 896.0
1 This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
2

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 12.7% decrease.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 22.0% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 33.4%.

- The Budget Reconeciliation Act made a midyear cut of $750,000 or 6.4% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation, accommodated primarily as a result of FTE vacancy savings.

T The FY'88 appropriation level represents a $1.5 million or 12.7% cut from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation base. Half of this represents the state-wide OPERS reduction, and
the remainder represents a 6% cut to operations. The ageney can accommodate this
$703,906 cut due to the anticipation of increased federal and revolving funds and due to
operational .cost efficiencies put in place during FY'87.

- There is no adverse programmatic impact as a result of this cut. In fact, the FY'88 total
budget will allow for a 6% inerease in veterans center bed capacity by mid-FY'88.
Despite gubernatorial proposals throughout the 1987 Legislative Session to eliminate the
Department of Veterans Affairs and phase out veterans centers, the Legislature affirmed
its support of the agency and its mission. Further, they endorsed a 51-bed nursing care
bed expansion at the Talihina Veterans Center in mid-FY'88 and start-up of a new 250-bed
veterans center in Claremore at the end of FY'88.

- The FTE Limit was changed to an average limit and was increased by an average 34.0 FTE
to allow for new staff required for the Talihina and Claremore Centers.

-101-



- A War Veterans Commission rule change, passed in March in anticipation of state budget
cuts, increased the charge to single veterans from 70% to 85% of gross income., However,
statutory changes were made in the appropriations bill to inerease the minimum monthly
retained income allowance for veterans from $100 to $150 and make other minor

modifications to the patient payment schedule, causing some income loss. The net annual
-revenue gain is approximately $1 million.

- Although not a factor in FY'88 budget deliberations, the agency is anticipating favorable
congressional legislation which would increase the VA per diem reimbursement rate for
nursing care from $17.05 to $20.35 and for domiciliary care from $7.30 to $8.70. Bills are
currently pending in both the House and the Senate, with effective dates of Oectober 1,

1987. Such a change would bring approximately $1 million in new federal funds to the
agency annually.

- Full operation of the new Talihina wing and new Claremore Center is expected to cost
$7.7 million next year, which would require, by eurrent estimates, a total of $3.1 million
in new General Revenue funds. Part of this state funding increase may be offset by new
federal revenues if the legislation inereasing the VA per diem rate is passed by Congress,

HB 1135, Sections 75-90.
HB 1473, Sections 36-47 and 138.

9/8/87
BM:em (HS-H-Vets)

-102-



L

NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES






2

()

i
[
el
{fsannf

nmsn
waminll®

Ty
[ |
o |

o 7T |
1 ommrad
it
el
o |
s
o

L
l“;'ﬂ
Bl
Pauasy
e
o
L
H:ula“;;d
il
e
Hgup

Yonin

e
Santt,
ety
N
o
Tapa™t

[

Yfsrcac

Al

[ignrang
e
unEIE":u-

o

i3
it

1

1

CEEELP R T W R
VR T E I R

-103-

i
I
el

ol

firme

[l
o
n

e
fay

fofa

ol
£
]
e
I
Tl
]
I:wnt
fus




NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES HIGHLIGHTS
Historical Overview

The appropriation level for FY'88 represents an increase in funding for the Natural
Resources and Regulatory Services Subcommittee of approximately 19% from the revised
FY'87 amount. The increase is also approximately 19% from the revised FY'83 level.
After adjusting for inflation however, the increase from FY'83 is only 1.4%. The FY'88
appropriation represents an actual inerease of $10.8 million and an inflation adjusted
inerease of just over $840,000 from the FY'83 level.

This funding increase came as the Legislature has provided support for various programs
and activities. For FY'86, the Legislature passed a pay increase for state employees and
provided over $4 million for the agencies of this subcommittee to implement the
increase. This was the first employee pay increase sinece FY'83. For FY'88, the
Legislature appropriated $6.3 million more for economie development to the Department
of Commerce than was appropriated to the old Departments of Economic Development
and Economic and Community Affairs in FY'83. These funds are going for many new
programs, some of which are discussed later in this report.

The $1.1 million appropriation made this session to the Horse Racing Commission
compares to no funding provided for this activity in F¥'83, The first-year funding was
provided to the Commission was in FY'84, For the $1.1 million appropriated for FY'88,
the state expects to receive over $2.2 million in direct revenues from horse raecing in the
state.

The appropriation level for the Labor Department has inereased over $1 million since
FY'83. This funding has gone primarily for boiler inspection, asbestos abatement
inspection, amusement ride inspection and the new Job Safety Program. The reduced
role of the federal government in examining banks and problems in the banking industry
have required an additional $700,000 in funding be added to the Banking Department
since FY'83.

Over $14 million in expanded programs and other increases granted in the past five years
have been funded with less than $1 million in new appropriations (adjusted for inflation).
The remainder of the funding has come from cuts made in other agencies and in other
programs in this subcommittee. Three out of the five natural resources related agencies
have received actual funding declines sinece FY'83. This is true for two out of the nine
regulatory ageneies. While many new programs have been initiated over the last several
years, funding has often been provided through reallocating existing funds.

Inflation
Adjusted Actual Authorized
Fiseal Year Appropriation Figure FTE FTE
1983 Revised $58,007,314 $58,007,314 2457.0 2632.0
1984 Revised 53,127,294 50,985,887 2292.9 2453.0
1985 54,161,420 50,103,071 2272.8 2480.5
1986 61,869,246 56,295,947 2363.5 2558.0
1987 Revised! 58,171,191 51,297,346 2308.1 2446.5
1988 68,855,299 58,850,682 2473.0

1 Refiects actual appropriation, less midyear reductions (HB 1196). Including FY'86
monies carried over to offset FY'87 reductions, the FY'87 appropriation base is
actually $65,611,883,

~104-



L

L

1987 Session

Budget Reconciliation Act

To accommodate a potential budget shortfall most agency budgets in the Natural
Resources and Regulatory Services Subcommittee were cut approximately 5% for the
remainder of FY'87. Cuts were made according to each agency's ability to achieve a
certain reduetion. Two agencies, the LPG Board and the Mining Department, were
spared any cuts due to the serious impact a reduction would have on their operations.
The Horse Racing Commission's budget was cut only 1.9% to prevent the cancellation of
any race days. The Securities Commission received a 9.1% eut because funds received
from another source allowed for state funds to be saved. Most reductions were met by
personnel savings. Many agencies had held positions open and reduced expenditures
during the year in anticipation of budget reductions.

Subcommittee Budget Approach

The subcommittee approached the FY'88 budget by first identifying those areas where
budget cuts could be made and by prioritizing additional funding needs. New programs
and activities were initiated by redirecting funds from activities that no longer were

.considered to be priorities, thereby allowing over $7 million in reductions from the FY'87
. budget to be utilized for new activities.. '

Fee increases were reviewed as a means of offsetting some of the cuts and to provide
funding for essential new programs and services. If all were adopted, fee changes
considered by the subcommittee would have generated nearly $16 million in new
revenues. The Governor's executive budget recommended nearly $9 million in fee
increases. After consideration of the funding needs of the agencies and the merits of the

- fee proposals, the committee adopted $3.3 million in fee increases. Nearly half of this

revenue is generated from changing the insurance agent appointment fee from $10 to
$20. This fee is paid by the insurance companies and not by individual agents. Changes
in securities fees will generate approximately $1 million in new revenue. Many of these
changes involve simplifying the fee structure by consolidating small fees and through
modifying assessment methods. A new fee was established for asbestos inspection to
offset the inereasing costs of the inspection program. This fee will be collected by the
Department of Labor and will be deposited in the General Fund. Mineral production fees
were increased to offset deelining revenue to the Mining Department Revolving Fund.
Other changes include increasing the bank assessment fee from 17¢ to 19¢ per $1,000 of
assets and increasing the fees paid by supervised lenders and eredit service organizations.

Major Policy and Program Issues
Economic Development

For the 1988 fiscal year the Legislature provided additional funding to expand the work
performed by the Department of Commeree. Many of these additional funds are directly
tied to legislation passed this session which adds additional responsibilities to the
agency. Other additions will broaden the approach of the Department away from the
traditional recruitment approach of economie development to a more ecomprehensive
approach that focuses on assisting existing and new businesses.

-105-



Over $1.3 million in new funding was added to the department to carry out provisions of
HB 1444, the Economic Recovery Act of 1987, Of these funds, $250,000 will go for the
establishment of the ORIGINS information system. This system will establish in.
Oklahoma a central source of economie, demographie, and trade data that will be made
available to eommunities and groups across the state. The information available on this
system will also be used by the Department to develop the state's economic development
strategy, to provide support for Oklahoma Futures, and to complete the state's five-year
economiec development plan.

To assist localities in preparing for economic development, HB 1444 contained provisions
establishing a Certified Cities program and for establishing the Economie Innovation
Network, Through the Certified Cities program ecities attain certification designating
that they have met established eriteria regarding preparedness for economic
development. This program provides an incentive for communities to go through the
procedures essential for implementing development practices, The Eeonomic Innovation
Network will distribute $600,000 appropriated this year as incentive funds. These funds
will be awarded on a competitive basis to regional entities for locally sponsored
development activities. This program offers a finanecial ineentive for regional areas of
the state to better coordinate their development efforts.

The addition of funds for small business development, financial advisory assistance,
business retention and revitalization, and new regional offices will allow the department
to focus more attention on assisting existing Oklahoma companies and new business
ventures. The department will now have available the resources and capabilities to
provide assistance to Oklahomans in need of business related technical assistance.
Businesses seeking assistance in acequiring finaneing will now be able to get help from the
newly created Capital Resources Division. This division will manage the loan programs
now available through the department and will provide information on alternative
finaneing options. New regional offices will work in coordination with the existing Small
Business Development Centers and vo-tech offices to provide one-stop technical
assistanee throughout the state.

Tourism Promotion

Realizing the importance of the tourism industry to the state, the Legislature provided
the Tourism and Recreation Department with $875,000 in additional funds for promotion
and advertising. These funds will be used in conjunction with the $425,000 that was
already in the agency's budget for advertising. Of this $1.3 million, $1.1 million will be
used for direct media costs with the remaining $200,000 needed to print brochures. To
provide additional funds for advertising the Legislature passed the Tourism Promotion
Act. This act will provide a dedicated source of funds for tourism advertising. Revenue
estimates for the eurrent year are uncertain but it is felt that up to $2 million could be
generated for subsequent years. The increased advertising funds approved for this year
will probably move Oklahoma from 6th place to 4th place in advertising expenditures in
our eight-state region.

Assistance for Farmers and Ranchers

The 1985 {federal farm bill placed additional responsibilities on the state's 89
conservation distriets. Farmers are required to have conservation plans on file at the
distriet offices in order to be eligible for federal assistanee, This requirement has meant
an increased workload for the districts at a time when both state and federal funding has
been reduced. The inability of the distriets to comply with this federal law could
jeopardize up to $150 million in federal subsidy loan payments and a large portion of

-106~



R

A

‘)

{3
LSy

Farmers Home Administration loans. To respond to this situation, the Legislature
appropriated an additional $340,000 for the district field offices for additional help to
handle the inereased workload.

Additional assistance for rural areas comes as a result of additional funds appropriated
for upstream flood control. These funds will be used for the repair and maintenance of
flood control structures. The upkeep of these structures is eritical in order to minimize
property loss and damage during flooding, to maintain Oklahoma's eligibility for federal
disaster relief funds, and to protect the possible liability of the state in the event a
structure fails.

The Department of Agriculture was given a $250,000 appropriation to start the
Brucellosis Depopulation Program. These funds will be used to subsidize ranchers with
infected cattle on a per head basis. This program, in conjunction with the increased
enforcement powers granted in SB 32, is expected to reduce the number of infected
cattle in the state and move Oklahoma from Class B to Class A status. If this oceurs,
the restrictions now placed on the sale of Oklahoma cattle would be removed. Additional
funds were also given to this department for a mediation program that will assist farmers
in bankruptey proceedings and for the provisions of SB 283, the Agriculture
Diversification Aect.

Additional Recreation Area Added

The Federal Bureau of Reclamation is now completing its work on the McGee Creek
Recreation Area. Sometime this summer or fall this area will be turned over to the state
for the continued operation and maintenance of the site and facilities. Additional funds
were given to the Department of Tourism and Recreation to hire the necessary personnel
to operate the site and to make additional improvements. Also, additional funds were
given to the Department of Agriculture to provide fire protection for the area.

Regulatory Changes

Many of the regulatory agencies in this subecommittee are affected by legislation passed
this session. Several bills added new responsibilities to the Insurance Department. Most
of these bills contained provisions that generate enough revenue to offset the costs of
any additional duties placed on the department. Senate Bill 340 is a ecomprehensive
revision of the state's laws relating to setting property and casualty insurance rates.
This bill is a response to a recent state Supreme Court ruling that set new tests and
standards for rate-making. Six new FTE were added to the ageney for the provisions of
this bill and eight FTE were added to carry out other legislation adopted during the last
two sessions. No additional appropriated funds were needed for any of these positions.

In SB 140, the Consumer Credit Department was given the additional responsibility of
regulating credit service organizations. To meet the workload demands of this
responsibility, an additional $55,000 in appropriated funding was given to the agency.
Fees raised in the appropriation bill related to this agency more than offset this eost. In
HB 1417 the Securities Department was given additional duties relating to capital
formation in Oklahoma. These responsibilities were funded through the agency's
revolving fund.

The Department of Labor was given an additional $115,000 for the Asbestos Inspection
Program. The demand for inspections has gone up from 245 actual inspections in FY'85
to an estimated demand for inspections in FY'88 of 2,100, These new funds will support
two new FTE, The Labor Department was also given $150,000 to maintain last year's

-107-



funding level for the Job Safety Program. The prior year funding source won't be
available for FY'88, The Job Safety Program offers businesses inereased safety

consultation in an attempt to lower injury incidence rates and ultimately lower workers'
compensation insuranee premiums.

The inspection of the state's manufactured grade dairies and soft-serve ice ecream
restaurants was transferred from the Department of Agriculture to the Department of
Health. The Health Department already has similar inspection responsibilities and this
transfer should eliminate any duplieation in inspections. Funding for the Older American
Volunteer Program was moved from the Department of Commerce to the Department of
Human Services. This program will operate in the same manner under DHS, but will be
funded through a more appropriate agency.

Corporation Commission Funding

A significant funding problem facing the committee involved the Corporation
Commission. Over half of the commission's budget has historically been funded from the
Conservation Fund. This fund receives its revenue from an excise tax on oil and gas
production. As these revenues have dropped significantly in the last few years, the
commission was in need of new revenues for FY'88 to avoid drastic cutbacks in services.
Several new revenue sources were suggested to meet this need. The Govenor's budget
included a recommendation for a utility assessment fee and an inerease in the oil and gas
excise tax. The Legislature rejected both of these proposals and provided additional
General Revenue to the ageney to help the funding problem. The 21.8% increase in
appropriated funds for the ageney will still leave the agency 9% below the FY'87 original
budget in FY'88. This funding decrease will result in the elimination of 10 to 15
employees and the complete elimination of additional positions held vacant in the past.

Governor's Vetoes

The appropriations and the substantive changes related to these agencies were originally
passed in SB 61. Three appropriation items were vetoed by the Governor. These were:
the annual appropriation to the Community Action Agencies (Department of Commerce -
$777,855); the annual appropriation for tick eradication (Department of Commerce -
$91,000); and an appropriation for the Weather Modification Program (Water Resources
Board - $10,000). All three of these appropriations were again passed as provisions of HB
1473. The appropriations for tick eradication and weather modification were again
vetoed, the appropriation to the Community Action Agencies was not vetoed and this
funding was restored.

The Governor also objected to certain substantive sections eontained in SB 61. In order

to negate these sections, he was required to veto every substantive section of the bill.
Most of this language was restored in HB 1473.

Senator Roy Boatner, Subcommittee Chairman :
Jerry Johnson, Natural Resources & Regulatory Services Fiseal Analyst

J3/1jh
(33-high)
9/16/87

-108-

~—~



% ¥6°F

% 66°G%
% £0°2
%(£6°6)
%(¥5°¢)
%(19°¢)
% 98°0
% 20°L
%(28°9)
% £2°9T
% £9°1%
%(28°1)
% 22°1T
% £L°0
%{00°%)
% 862

aseg ~doaddy

L8i1Ad Wodg
a3uryD %

9TFe¥zes

G19°20L
L96°T2h
(868°22)
(¢88°6)
(00L°T8)

£20°2

PI0‘0ST
82”«@3

i
s

81666
(¥¥e‘s8)

800°816

aseqg doaddy

L8 A4 woag
23usyy 1wy

66Z°G58°89%

LE0‘8T¥'e
8LIP91°1g
620199
482091
002°Sy8
8L¥C¥e
4 IR A4
S60°661°Z
SO8‘6TT‘T
cho‘eecy
6S¥°5ES
0ss‘68¥ e
LV TELET
656°SH0°g
L0 FA A4

*doaddy
88.Ad

"886T UVIAX TVOSIA

£88°119°59%

A4 Al FAA
T119°9L°02
288°¢€L
221997
009228
CO¥‘0%2
1118212
88¢°19¢°2
P96
687222
£92°2¢S
ZIC28Te
6TS‘229°CT
S0S°IgT e
LEG90S°TT

(v) os8g

suol}Bridosddy

BN L84

NOLLOV FALLINWODENS 40 SNLVILS
SHOIAYES 2JOLVINDIY ANV SHOUNOSTY TVENLVN NO TALIINNOD4NS

i

(EN-QnS-Nd) Wwaiing
L8/T1/6

910],

pIBOg S20IN0SYY IDIBM
UOIJBDIOTY X WSLINOJ,
‘WO SSIIIINDog
[oJazuo) uonnrog
pIeog BuruIiy
wna1od}ad parganbrg
Joqery

*WWOY) 9OUBINSU]
‘wWwoy) 3urosy 9SI0Y
‘wwod uenvlodion
1Ipad)) JaWInNsuo))
*WWOYD UOTIRAJISUOD)
22D WWOY

*1daqQ Sunjusg
aammeonady

SoIOUDRY

o~ )

-109-



Department of Agriculture

o Percent Total 1 Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE §
FY'83 Revised $13,146,790 $19,483,287 543.6 556.0
FY'84 Revised 12,234,909 (6.9)% 17,807,603 (8.6) 525.4 523.0
FY'85 12,258,129 0.2 % 18,789,774 5.6 % 528.5 536.5(
FY'86 12,562,451 2.5 % 19,613,659 4.3 % 548.2 551.5
FY'87 Revised? 10,518,360 (16.3)% 17,621,075  (10.2)% 520.1 551.5
FY'88 12,424,545 18.1 % 120,518,427 16.4 % 544.0 (

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect an 8.0% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 4.5% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 19.2%.

HB 1196 reduced the ageney's FY'87 appropriation by $569,459 or 4.9%. The agency
absorbed most of this reduction through vacancy savings and reduced expenditures
throughout the year.

Reduetions for FY'88 include the removal of one-time expenditures made for FY'87, the
removal of funding associated with the change in the contribution to the retirement
system and the transfer of those funds associated with the dairy inspeetion program to the
Department of Health.

Additional funding of $140,000 was given to the department for the statewide rural fire
defense program. These new funds will restore to the fire defense districts the funding
level they had before funding cuts over the last few years.

Funds were also appropriated to expand the department's forestry division's fire protection
program. The area surrounding the new recreation area at McGee Creek Lake will now be
covered under this program. The cost of expanding this program was just over $300,000.
Of this amount, approximately $200,000 will be for one-time expenditures.

An appropriation of $250,000 was given to the department to start a brucellosis de-
population program. These funds will be used to subsidize ranchers with infected cattle.
This program, in conjunction with the increased enforecement powers granted in SB 32, is
expected to reduce the number of infected cattle in the state and move Oklahoma from
Class B to Class A status.

-110-



L

'\“‘»

To provide assistance to farmers, additional funds were appropriated to carry out the
provisions of SB 283, the Agriculture Diversification Aect, and to start a new mediation
program. The mediation program will provide assistance to farmers in bankruptey
proceedings. SB 283 established the Agriculture Linked Deposit Program. This program
allows state funds to be used for loans to distressed farmers to promote agricultural
diversification.

Funds were provided to help support fire proteetion programs throughout the state.
Additional funds were also provided for agriculture related promotional activities.

The total budget for the agency for the year just completed was over 10% below the

_previous year's level. The agenecy is anticipating an inerease in its total budget for

FY'88. This gain will be largely dependent on the receipt of federal funds. Inereased

expenditures are expected from federal reimbursements and from the surplus property
program.

The inspection of soft-serve ice ecream establishments and grade C dairys was transferred
to the Department of Health to prevent any duplieation in the inspection process.

SB 61, Sections 1-4

9/14/87
JJ:em (NR-H-Agri)

-111-



Banking Department

Peraent Total Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budg'et1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $1,304,529 $1,370,935 36.6 41
FY'84 Revised 1,331,992 2.1% 1,343,218 (2.0)% 35.3 35
FY'85 1,392,136 4.5% 1,387,786 3.3% 33.5 37
FY'86 1,768,411 27.06 1,718,753 23.8 % 42.9 55
FY'87 Revised? 2,003,461 13.3% 1,871,234 8.9 % 47,3 55
FY'88 2,045,959 2.1% 2,078,181 11.1 % 52
1

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. Total budget
amounts lower than appropriation figures refleet years in which funds were returned to
the general fund.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies earried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 4.0% decrease.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 56.8% inecrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation this increase is 34%. This increase has provided for new inspectors in response
to the reduced role of the FDIC in examining banks and the increasing problems in
Oklahoma's banking industry. Problems in the banking industry have required more
frequent examination of many banks. Frequent examinations help to identify problem
banks early, in an effort to prevent bank failures.

The Budget Reconeiliation Aect reduced the ageney's FY'87 appropriation by $63,939 or

3%. This reduction was accomplished by leaving examiner positions open throughout the
year.

The FY'88 fuhding for the ageney is set at a level that will provide sufficient funding for 50
FTE. The department feels it can meet its regulatory responsibilities at this level.

The agency's total budget has increased each year since FY'85. The agency operates almost

completely from appropriated funds. A small revolving fund aceounts for the remainder of
the ageney's budget.

To provide additional revenue to the general fund {to offset the cost of operating the

Banking Department) the annual assessment fee on banks was raised from 17 eents to 19
cents per $1,000 of assets. This ehange will generate approximately $185,000 in FY'88.

SB 61, Sections 10-11

9/14/87
JJ:em (NR-H-Bank)

-112-



[

Department of Commerce

Percent Total Percent Actual  Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised N/A N/A N/A N/A

FY'84 Revised N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

FY'85 N/A N/A N/A  N/A N/A  N/A

FY'86 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

FY'87 Revised 2 $11,377,422 N/A $71,498,789 N/A 138.6 156

FY'88 13,722,437 3 20.86 % 85,534,295 19.6 % 200

1 Thig figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

2 The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 0.1% increase.

3 ‘ E—

Does not include $1.5 million appropriated for Oklahoma's bid for the Supercoducting Super
Collider (HB 1473, Section 131),

-  The Budget Reconciliation Aet made a midyear cut of $562,369 or 4.1% from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation base. This cut includes a 5% reduction from the operating funds of the
agency, removing $100,000 from the County Jail Fund and a 7.5% cut in funds provided for
the More Oklahoma Secience and Technology program. Funds provided for ecommunity
development projects and for the health research program were spared from cuts,

- To expand to work of the Department of Commerce additional funding was provided for
several new programs.

In FY'87 private sector funds were raised for some of the expanded operations of the
ageney. These funds were not available for FY'88. The Legislature provided $463,000
to replace these private sector funds used for a finance specialist, the foreign offices
and advertising.

Additional funding was provided to expand the department's financial assistance
program. New personnel will be added to the department to provide technical
assistance to those seeking help in raising capital for business start-ups or
expansions. Funding was provided for the operation of the program for only nine

months. It was felt that it would take three months to get the new program
operating.

Funds for advertising and marketing will go for the purchase of media advertising and
for the printing of promotional material.

-113-



Nearly $500,000 in additional funding was given to the department to establish new
programs that will assist existing Oklahoma companies. The focus of many of these
new programs will be to provide technical assistance to businesses needing help, New
regional offices fo be established in conjunction with existing vo-tech centers and
Small Business Development Centers will make available one-stop assistance to
businesses and individuals across the state. Emphasis will be placed on making it
easier for the private sector to access state assistance. Included in this concept of
state assistance is a new foecus on small business development. Recognizing the
importance of small businesses in job creation, the state is bolstering its efforts to

help small enterprises to survive and possibly to expand. These programs were also
funded for nine months.

A program to assist nonprofit organizations establish profit-making subsidiaries was
begun with $225,000. This program will help create new jobs and will result in
reduced dependency on government funding. All funds will be distributed as
competitive matehing grants.

Several bills passed this session required additional funds for the department. The bill with
the greatest budgetary impact was the Eeconomie Development Act of 1987 (HB 1444). To
fund the provisions of this act over $1.3 million in new funds were appropriated to the
department. The act redefined the mission of the department and created several new
economic development entities., Oklahoma Futures was created as a poliey development
and oversight board. It has the responsibility of approving the department's annual business
plan and the state's five-year economic development plan. Other entities created by the
act include the Oklahoma Capital Investment Board, the Oklahoma Development Finance
Authority, the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Seience and Technology and the
Executive and Legislative Bond Oversight Commissions.

The act authorizes the department to establish the Economic Innovation System. This
statewide system will provide incentive funds to regional entities for locally
sponsored development aetivities. All funds will be awarded through a competitive
process., The program provides a financial incentive for regional areas of the state to
coordinate their development activities. An appropriation of $600,000 was made for
" FY'88 for this program. A new Certified Cities program will also assist loealities in
preparing for economic development. The program allows cities to receive
certification that they have met established criteria regarding preparedness for
development. This program was provided $118,000 for FY'88. ‘

Funding was provided to the ageney to establish a planning and financing assistance
program for infrastructure development. The program will involve developing a
planning process for public works construection. A $75,000 appropriation was given to
the ageney to pay the costs of the newly created position of State Bond Advisor.
Revenue generated by the new Bond Oversight Commission will fund this position in
future years.

The Inventors Assistance Act passed this session required additional funding of $176,950,
These funds will help those with produet ideas get their inventions into production.

Funding for minority business development was appropriated to carry out the provisions of

SB 120. These funds will go to hire a new full-time employee to provide direct assistance
to minority ventures.

~114-



N

-

-  The Incubators Incentive Aect required $20,000 in additional appropriations. These funds
will support a half-time position responsible for implementing this legislation.

-  Community development projects were funded with nearly $2.8 million for FY'88, This is
an increase of $440,000 over the FY'87 amount.

- Punding provided for the tick eradieation program was vetoed by the Governor. The
amount of this item was $91,000,

SB 61, Sections 15-20; HB 1473, Sections 54-55

9/14/87
JJ:em (NR-H-Comm)

-115-



Conservation Camission

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE - FIE

FY'83 Revised $3,258,347 $3,539,423 9.3 10
FY'84 Revised 3,007,326 (7.7)% 4,271,379 20.7 % 9.0 10
FY'85 3,007,326 0.0 % 5,709,556 33.7 % 9.5 10
FY'86 3,146,630 4.6 % 5,755,692 0.8 % 9.3 12
FY'87 Revised? 2,931,633 (6.8)% 5,193,421 (9.8)% 10.7 12
FY'88 3,489,550 19.0 % 6,900,760 32.9 % 12

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect an 11.2% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 7.1% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation however, the ageney experienced a decrease of 8.5%.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $25,602 or .8% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The reduetion amount removes 5% of the funding that supports
the central office but spares cuts to the field offices.

An additional $340,000 was appropriated to the Conservation Commission to provide
increased support to the state's 89 conservation distriets. This funding increase was in
response to the additional responsibilities placed on the distriet offices by the 1985 federal
farm bill. The distriets are working with farmers to help them file the required
conservation plans. Failure to meet the requirements of this new federal legislation could
jeopardize millions of dollars in federal subsidy payments and loans that come to Oklahoma.

To provide for additional repair and maintenance of upstream flood eontrol structures an
additional $200,000 was appropriated for FY'88. The upkeep of these structures is eritical
for public safety, to minimize property loss and damage during flooding, to maintain
Oklahoma's eligibility for federal disaster relief funds, and to protect the possible liability
of the state in the event a strueture fails.

Funding was provided to supply the employees of the conservation distriets with health
insurance. These employees are funded in part with federal money and have not been
eligible for regular state benefits.

To provide for water related projeets, $102,000 was appropriated for designated needs.

~116-

~l

o



o

-  Funding provided last year for one-time projects and for the replenishment of a revolving
fund were removed from the ageney's appropriation base.

- An appropriation eut and the loss of federal funds forced a reduetion in the total budget of

the ageney of nearly 10% for FY'87, after steady growth since FY'83. For FY'S8 the

agency is anticipating inereased federal funding. This gain, coupled with the appropriation
increase, will result in a total budget increase for FY'88.

SB 61, Sections 28-32

9/14/87
JJ:em (NR-H-Cons)

-117-



Consumer Credit Department

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FIE FTE

FY'83 Revised $456,990 $559,955 15.5 16.0

FY'84 Revised 426,708 (6.6)% 545,345 (2.6)% 16.0 16.0

FY'85 418,174 (2.0)% 549,981 0.8 % 15.9 16.0

FY'86 232,361 (44.4)% 592,212 7.7% 16.0 16.0

FY'87 Revised? 506,880 118.1% 498,260 (15.9)% 13.8 16.0

FY'88 525,459 3.7 540,459 8.5 % 16.0
1

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving
fund expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual
expenditures, whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation
base, including the ecarryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 1.2%
decrease.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 15% increase in appropriations; when adjusted for
inflation however, the ageney received a reduction of 1.7%. The large appropriation
increase in FY'87 came as the ageney's revolving fund was abolished and the agency became
funded solely from the general fund.

The Budget Reconciliation Aet made a midyear cut of $15,983 or 3% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. This reduction was achieved through holding positions open
throughout the year.

The consolidation of positions through budget cuts made last year allowed nearly $50,000 to
be removed from the agency's appropriation base.

The agency received $55,000 in additional funding to carry out the provisions of SB 140, the
Credit Services Organization Act., This legislation requires that all credit service
organizations be regulated by the Consumer Credit Department. New fees placed on these
organizations and other fee increases adopted for this department more than offset this
inereased appropriation.

A revolving fund was created to receive reimbursements for examinations. This fund
allows for greater accountability in the examination process. An appropriation of $5,000
was made to establish the fund.

The ageney's total budget has remained fairly eonstant over the last few years, with a large
decrease experienced in FY'87. This large deerease (nearly 16%) came as positions within
the department were consolidated to lessen the number of administrators. '

SB 61, Sections 37-39

8/16/87
JJ:em (NR-H-Cred)

-118-



Corporation Commission

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $3,478,000 $15,994,933 393.8 433
FY'84 Revised 3,143,196 (9.6)% 15,594,682 (2.5)% 386,4 414
FY'85 3,276,636 4.2 % 15,574,997 (0.1)% 401.9 419
FY'86 3,991,523 21.8% 17,372,802 11.5 % 417.5 429
FY'87 Revised? 3,146,550 (21.2)% 15,794,440 (8.1)% 407.8 429
FY'88 4,533,645 44,1 % 15,519,722 (1.7)% 412
1 This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. :
2

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation
base, including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 21.6%
increase,

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 30.3% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 11.4%.

-  The: Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $186,372 or 5% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. Personnel and operations savings were achieved through
austerity measures implemented early in the year.

-  The large appropriation increase granted for FY'88 was given to offset revenue shortfalls
from other sources, Funds available to the commission from its revolving funds have been
declining over the last few years. Without new revenues the commission would have faced
dramatic cutbacks in programs and personnel. Even with this appropriation increase, the
agency will have less total funds available for FY'88 than were used in FY'87, The agency
is expected to eliminate between 5 and 15 positions to accommodate this reduction.

~ The Energy Conservation Services Division was transferred from the Corporation
Commission to the Department of Commerce,

- 18 FTE positions were removed from the ageney's authorization. Of these, eight were
associated with the Energy Conservation Services transfer and ten were unfilled slots.

- The ageney's total budget for FY'88 will be 11% lower than the FY'86 level. Reduced
income to the ageney's revolving funds have required the agency to streamline and
reorganize many of its operations.

SB 61, Sections 54-58; HB 1473, Section 126

9/14/87
" JJ:em (NR-H-Corp)

X 7

-119-



Horse Racing Cammission

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budg‘e'c:L Change FTE FIE
FY'83 Revised N/A $0
FY'84 Revised $257,952 N/A 301,599 N/A 5.5 9
FY'85 -0- N/A 1,047,973  247.5 % 8.4 9
FY'85 -0- N/A 1,360,703 29.8% 8.9 9
FY'87 Revised 945,342 N/A 1,436,911 5.6 % 8.5 9
FY'88 1,119,805 18.4 % 1,969,805 37.1 % 10

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. During FY'85 and FY'86 the agency operated solely from
revolving fund revenue. For FY'87 this fund was abolished and the agency's operations
became funded only through the annual appropriation. Expenditures for FY'87 and FY'88
above the appropriation amounts are from the Breeder Development Fund. None of these
funds go for ageney operations but are distributed to Oklahoma breeders.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $18,102 or 1.9% from the FY'87
appropriation base. The agency received a lesser reduction in order to prevent the
cancellation of approved race days. Cuts were achieved through personnel savings and
reduced administrative expenses.

An additional $67,000 was provided to the commission to fund additional race days in
FY'88. Many of these funds are for the upfront cost of race officials that is reimbursed to
the general fund. Funds appropriated to the commission are more than offset by revenue
generated by their activities.

To help protect the integrity of horse racing in Oklahoma an appropriation of $55,200 was
granted to the agency to expand its investigative capabilities. Sinee the commission was
first established the enforeement unit has been staffed by only one person. Initially the
commission received assistance from the OSBI in enforcement matters. A court ruling
severely limited the extent of this assistance and brought about the need for a stronger
commission enforcement staff,

Also to maintain integrity in the industry, funds were appropriated for additional
fingerprint checks. These checks are made on track officials and others involved with
track operations.

$14,000 was appropriated for the auditing of betting machines. These audits will be
performed by the Auditor and Inspector's office.

Additional funds were granted for the upgrade of the ageney's data processing system.

Anticipated workload increases due to the opening of Remington Park would have
overloaded the present system.

-120-



)

L/

L

- $11,000 in funding used last year for the contractual services of an attorney were removed .
from the agency's budget and language was placed in the bill prohibiting the use of
contracted legal assistance.

- The agency's total budget has increased steadily since initial funding was provided in
FY'84. Additional responsibilities associated with the growth of the racing industry require
this increase.

8B 61, Sections 63-65; HB 1473, Section 85

9/14/87
JJ:em (NR-H-Horse)

-121-



Insurance Comission

Percent Total 1 Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $2,114,353 $2,352,062 64.4 67
FY'84 Revised 1,880,751 (11.0)% 2,327,498 (1.1)% 62.4 62
FY'85 1,806,824 (3.9)% 2,429,111 4.4 % 65.8 67
FY'86 1,966,141 8.8% 3,199,024 31.7T% 66.4 71
FY'87 Revised? 1,974,319 0.4% 3,060,874 (4.39%  78.13 843
FY'88 2,199,095 11.4 % 3,758,247 22.8 % 98
1 This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving
fund expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual
expenditures, whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
2 The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not inelude monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation
base, including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 6.9%
decrease.
3

The increase in FTE for FY'87 represents the addition of the Property and Casualty
Rates Board to the Insurance Department.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 4.0% inerease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation, this appropriation level represents a decrease of 11.1%.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $118,069 or 5% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. This reduction was achieved primarily through personnel savings.

Several bills passed this session added new responsibilities to the ageney. These bills
contained provisions that generated enough revenue to the ageney's revolving fund to more
than offset the additional costs. This increased income to the agency allowed the
Legislature to reduce the agency's appropriation amount from the FY'87 base by nearly
7%. To accommodate the increased responsibilities added to the agency 14 new FTE were
authorized. .

The appropriation bill raised the-agent appointment license fee from $10 to $20. This
change will generate $1.6 million for the General Revenue Fund in FY'88. This fee is paid
by insurance companies and not by agents.

The agency's total budget has grown quite dramatieally over the last few years, as more
demands have been placed on the agency regarding their regulation of the insurance
industry. Also, in FY'87 the Property and Casualty Rate Board was combined with the
Insurance Department. This accounts for approximately $500,000 of the growth of the
agency. It should be noted that the fees paid by the insurance industry more than offset
the costs of operating this department.

SB 61, Sections 71-72

9/14/87
JdJ:em (NR-H-Ins)

-122-

I~



L

Department of Labor

Percent Total 1 Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $1,124,576 $1,560,655 50.7 58.5
FY'84 Revised 1,091,301 (3.0)% 1,647,419 5.6 % 51.5 55.5
FY'85 1,249,398 14.5 % 1,769,867 7.4% 57.4 59.0
FY'86 1,976,115 58.2 % 2,552,020 44,2 % 71.0 79.0
FY'87 Revised® 1,919,105 (2.9)% 2,817,463 10.4 % 82.4 89.0
FY'88 2,273,125 18.4 % 3,490,125 23.9% 93.0
1 This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
2

The FY'87 figure refleets the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies earried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 7.1% inerease.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 102.1% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation this increase is 72.8%. This funding has gone primarily for boiler inspection,
asbestos abatement inspection, amusement ride inspection and the new Job Safety
Program.

The-Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $106,156 or 5% from the ageney's
FY'87 appropriation base. Savings in operational expenses and open positions enabled the
agency to absorb this reduction.

To-l;zespond to the dramatie increase in the demand for asbestos abatement inspections, the
Legislature provided $115,000 in additional funds to this ageney. Inspections have
inereased from 245 in FY'85 to en estimated 2,100 for FY'88. These funds will support 2
new FTE.,

Last year a job safety program was begun to provide safety eonsultation services to
Oklahoma businesses. The program is designed to lower Oklahoma's high job injury
incidence rates and possibly to lower workers' compensation insurance rates.  The program
was begun with $300,000 for FY'87, Of this amount, $150,000 was not available for FY'88,
An appropriation of $150,000 was given for FY'88 in order to maintain the program at the
previous year's level.

Nearly $50,000 was removed from the agenecy's appropriation for the costs associated with
the position of assistant commissioner. The Legislature felt that with the current budget
situation, funds should not be expended for this purpose. In addition to removing these
funds, language was placed in the bill directing that no funds be spent for this purpose.

A fee was established for asbestos inspeections to help offset the costs of the Asbestos
Inspection Program. It is estimated that the new fee will generate $300,000 to the General
Fund in FY'88.

SB 61, Sections 74-81

JJ:em (NR-H-Lab)

-123-



Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Buclg'et1 Change FTE FTE &

FY'83 Revised $232,953 $239,646 8.5 9.0
FY'84 Revised 261,203 12.1 % 241,392 0.7 % 7.5 9.0
FY'85 255,979 (2.0)% 243,630 0.9 % 9.0 9.0
FY'86 274,298 7.2 % 261,815 7.9 % 8.9 9.0
FY'87 R.evised2 229,039 (16.5)% 234,336 (11.5)% 7.4 8.0
FY'88 242,478 5.9 % 242,478 3.5% 9.0
1

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agenecy. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of antiecipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 0.9% increase.

- Sinee FY'83 the agency has experienced a 4.1% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation however, this appropriation level represents a decrease of 11.1%.

-  While the Budget Reconciliation Act cut most state agency budgets for FY'87, the LPG
Board was spared any reduction. With the severity of the cut made in FY'87 and the budget
situation of the ageney, any cut would have severely hampered the agency's operations.

- The LPG Board was given an additional appropriation of $10,000 to help address eritieal
personnel problems. This additional appropriation will help the agency keep enough
inspectors in the field and will provide for some additional office help.

-  The ageney's total budget for FY'88 will be only 1% above the FY'83 level. Adjusted for
inflation this represents a reduction of nearly 14%.

SB 61, Sections 83-84

9/14/87
JJ:em (NR-H-LPG)

~124-



L

1/

Department of Mines

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budg'et1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $414,914 $1,210,970 : 28.4  31.0
FY'84 Revised 459,721 10.8 % 1,206,072 (0.4)% 29.8 36.0
FY'85 675,946 47.0 % 1,831,235 51.8 % 43.9 46.5
FY'85 978,922 44.8 % 2,322,845 26,8 % 53.6 57.5
FY'87 Revised? 817,400 (16.5)% 2,215,716 (4.6)% 54.6 57.5
FY'88 845,700 3.5 % 2,266,332 2.3 % 57.5

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies earried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 3.0% decrease,

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 103.8% increase in appropriations; when adjusted
for.inflation this increase is 74.2%. Large increases were granted to this agency in recent
years as the state was attempting to build up the enforcement capabilities of the
department in order to regain primaey over mining regulation.

While the Budget Reconeiliation Act cut most state agency budgets for FY'87, the Mining
Department was spared any reduetion. This was to protect the state's newly regained
primacy over mining regulation in the state,

The ageney's FY'88 appropriation was lessened only by the amount of the reduction in the
state's contribution to the retirement system. This reduction will not impact the operating
budget of the ageney.

The appropriation bill raised the fees on coal and mineral production to help generate more
income to the agency's revolving fund. This fee increase will compensate for deelining
income to the fund and will help the ageney maintain a standstill budget.

Large increases in the agency's total budget in FY'85 and FY'86 are due to the
appropriation increases and large increases in federal funds. It is anticipated that the
FY'88 total budget will maintain the FY'87 level.

SB 61, Sections 85-86

9/14/87
JJ:em (NR~-H-Mines)

-125-



Department of Pollution Control

o Percent Total 1 Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $179,971 $1,495,299 8.9 9.0
FY'84 Revised 168,141 (6.6)% 1,453,299 2.8 % 7.9 8.0
FY'85 163,141 (3.0)% 1,057,134 (27.3)% 6.9 8.0
FY'86 187,788 15.1 % 1,113,424 5.3 % 7.5 8.0
FY'87 Revised® 148,497 (21.0)% 970,186 (12.9)% 6.8 8.0
FY'88 160,237 7.9 % 3,160,237 225.7 % 8.0

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure refleets the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 3.5% decrease.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 11% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation this decrease is 23.9%.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $8,306 or 5% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. This reduction was realized through vacaney savings.

The agency's FY'88 appropriation was lessened only by the amount of the reduction in the
state's contribution to the retirement system. This reduction will not impact the operating
budget of the agency.

The large increase in the agency's total budget for FY'88 represents the expected increase
in federal funds available for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank program.

SB 61, Sections 90-91

9/14/87
JJ:em (NR-H-Poll)

~126-



D)

L4

Securities Commission

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $815,165 $1,069,361 28.3  35.0
FY'84 Revised 756,972 (7.1)% 1,036,599 (3.1)% 27.8  29.5
FY'85 656,972 (13.2)% 1,144,939 10.4 % 29.2 30.0
FY'86 765,113 16.5 % 1,290,738 12.8 % 32.1 34.0
FY'87 Revised? 629,200 (17.8)% 1,239,253 (4.0)% 30.8  34.0
Fy'as 661,029 5.1 % 1,376,029 11.0 % 34.0

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agenecy. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does
not include monies earried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
irjjeluding the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 9.9% decreasse.

Sinee FY'83 the agency has experienced a 18.9% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation this decrease is 30.7%.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $66,709 or 9.1% from the agency's

FY!87 appropriation base. The unanticipated receipt of funds from nonstate sources
allowed these state funds to be saved.

Funds for one-time moving expenses paid in FY'87 were removed from the FY'38

appropriation. The only other reduction removes the funds associated with lowering the
state's contribution to the retirement system.

The ageney's total budget for FY'88 is expected to be 11% above the FY'87 actual total.
Increased duties placed on the agency were funded from the ageney's revolving fund,
negating the need for additional appropriated funds.

SB 61, Sections 93-94

9/14/87
JJ:em (NR-H-See)

-127~



Departiment of Tourism and Recreation

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $21,423,841 $35,719,561 1028.1 1098.0
FY'84 Revised 18,877,417 (11.9)% 33,587,069 (6.0)% 901.8 1006.3
FY'85 19,577,417 3.7% 34,890,668 3.9 % 837.5 993.0
FYt88 21,944,919 12.1 % 34,669,323 (0.6)% 845.4 975.0
FY'87 Revised2 18,420,604 (16.1)% 33,200,808 (4.2)% 818.1  839.5
FyY'88 21,164,178 14.9 % 34,827,123 4.9% 839.5

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 through FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 2.3% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 1.2% decrease in appropriations; when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 16.6%.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $920,101 or 4.4% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. This cut originally was 5.4%, but was reduced by $200,000 to
provide additional funds for advertising. The reduction will be offset to a large extent
through expenditures from the agency's revolving fund.

An additional appropriation of $875,000 was given to the agency for increased promotion
and advertising. Most of these funds will be used for direet media costs with some funds
used for the printing of brochures.

During FY'88 the Federal Bureau of Reclamation will turn over to the state the
responsibility of operating and maintaining the MeGee Creek Recreation Area. To make
improvements on this newly completed area and to hire necessary personnel the agency
received $125,000 in additional appropriations.

To provide for capital improvements in state facilities and to support tourism activities
nearly $300,000 in new appropriations were granted to the agency.

The agency's total budget has remained fairly constant over the last few years. Changes in
appropriation levels have been adjusted for by changes in expenditures from other sources.

SB 61, Sections 98-103

9/14/87
JJ:em (NR-H-Tour)

-128-



L

Water Resources Board

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth,

Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $2,814,810 $3,816,908 79.1 84.0

FY'84 Revised 2,676,815 (4.9)% 4,017,043 5.2 % 80.7 81.0

FY'85 2,650,047 (1.0)% 4,268,137 6.2 % 80.5 83.0

FY'86 3,004,121 13.4 % 5,181,266 21.4% 88.0 88.0

FY'87 Revised? 2,603,379 (13.3)% 5,843,505 12.8 % 83;6 88.0

FY'88 3,448,057 32.4% 4,640,662 (20.6)% 88.0
1

This figure represents the total of all a
expenditures for the ageney.
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of

FY'83 throu

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation,
not include monies carried over from FY'86. Howeve
ineluding the carryover,

ppropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
gh FY'87 amounts show actual expenditures,
antieipated expenditures. .

less the midyear reduction, and does
r, using the FY'87 appropriation base,
the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 25.6% increase.

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 22.5% increase in appropriations; when adjusted

for inflation this increase is 4.7%. Much of this increase is associated with
the Financial Assistance Program. This

for water related development projects.

- The’f,‘.Budget Reconciliation Act made a midy

FY'87 appropriation base,

furlough days for the ageney in FY'87.

the start-up of
program provides loans and grants to local entities

ear cut of $82,063 or 3.0% from the agenecy's
The lesser cut for this agency helped to prevent additional

- An additional appropriation of $126,000 was given to the ageney to prevent personnel
reductions. The agency was anticipating the receipt of $200,000 in oil overcharge funds

These funds were taken back by the

which would have helped pay personnel costs.

Governor for distribution to other programs.

- An appropriation of $592,000 was made to fund desi

state.

- A $10,000 appropriation made for the Weather Modification Pro

Governor.

gnated water projeets throughout the

gram was vetoed by the

-  The large reduction in the total budget for FY'87 is due to lower expenditures of federal
funds. This is due primarily to the completion of the Tar Creek eleanup.

SB 61, Sections 109-115

9/14/87
JJ:em (NR-H-Water)

-129-



=



L

o

PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORATION






B

-

L

U

2

il ]
oy
Facd
=

R o

[}

LW
Hmnnnad
I:m-"'fl

!!Em
o

L]
W
]

Bt
w
£u]

2430

v o B o T .
™ ﬁ = LIV A o

LEUDTE LY Tl
MOOILRITHIONIAY

-130-



PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORTATION HIGHLIGHTS

Historieal Overview

With the FY'88 appropriations, the law enforecement and public safety agencies, General
Revenue funding was 26.2% above FY'83. When the increase attributable to the transfer
of the Department of Public Safety Revolving Fund to General Revenue is deducted, the
increase is only 6.9%. Adjusting for inflation and reductions in revolving fund and
federal support, law enforecement will be funded 1.4% less than in FY'83.

The shortfall in FY'86 General Revenue was known early enough in the fiscal year for
agencies to apply spending controls by December or dJanuary. The Governor and
legislative leaders agreed to allow agencies to carry any FY'86 savings into FY'87 to help
offset reductions in FY'87. Exeluding the Department of Transportation, public safety
agencies reduced General Revenue expenditures by over $5.6 million or an average of
3.8%. In addition, revolving fund expenditures were cut almost $1.9 million, an average
of 6.5%. Total spending was voluntarily reduced by $7,558,018 or 15.0%. In addition,
DOT reduced administrative expenses by another $3.6 million or 5.5%.

Inflation
Adjusted Actual Authorized
Fiscal Year Appropriation . Figure FTE FTE
1983 Revised $255,793,437 $255,778,409 7739.7 8260.5
1984 Revised 245,037,957 235,161,187 7847.1 8362.5
1985 250,190,406 231,443,484 8123.8 8523.5
1988 277,806,821 252,781,457 8311.6 8660.5
1987 Revised 213,008,110 187,837,836 8228.2 8548.5
1988 184,042,108 157,300,947 8782.5

Corrections General Revenue funding increased 32.2% between FY'83 and FY'87, being
driven by a systems inmate population increase of 31.8%. FY'88 funding was increased
10.7% over FY'87 levels, reflecting an unfunded increase of 700 inmates in FY'87. The
increase in FY'87 population is a result of the Corrections Board's decision to reduce
house arrest population and a net increase in new admissions over releases.

In order to absorb the projected net new admissions of 600 inmates in FY'88, plus the
inflow reduction of house arrest from 1,000 down to about 300-400 inmates, the Governor
and Pardon and Parole Board have agreed to greatly expand parole and commutations.
Budgets, therefore, are based on the assumption that the commutation proeess and
continued use of Emergency Release program (CAP) will maintain at-facility population
at June '87 levels or even slightly below.

Funding increases in FY'88 provided an additional 200 corrections officers for increased
security at institutions, 75 new parole and probation officers to reduce caseloads, and
increased maintenance and repair funding.

Transportation funding from all sources increased only 2.5% between FY'83 and FY'37, in
spite of a significant increase in federal allocations since FY'84/'85. General Revenue
appropriations in FY'87 had actually declined to 58.7% less than in FY'83, as the
Legislature was forced to help balance a General Revenue shortfall with a 53.1% cut. In
FY'88, the state was facing the loss of federal alloeations if appropriations were not
increased. (Each state dollar generates between $7.50 and $9.00 in federal dollars.)

-131-



L7

Therefore, as part of the total tax package (HB 1061) the largest motor fuel tax in the
state's history was approved in April. With the added 5¢ on gasoline and 3¢ on diesel,
$93.7 million in dedicated highway user funds are budgeted for FY'88, However, this
increase was offset by a cut of $41.6 million in General Revenue appropriations, resulting
in a total increase of $52.1 million or 13.8% over FY'87. After adjusting for inflation
this level of funding is 0.3 of 1% less than funding received by DOT in FY'83. The tax
increase was essential to get back to a level that would prevent deterioration of the
state highway system. By making most of DOT funding from dedieated sources, the
costly and disruptive impaet of fluetuations in General Revenue should be greatly
reduced.

1987 Session

Budget Reconciliation Act

Additional cuts were made to the FY'87 budget, prior to addressing FY'88 needs. Cuts
totaling over $3.9 million or about 3.2% were made in all agencies except the
Department of Public Safety and Department of Transportation.

A failure of fee revenues primarily from increases passed in FY'87 would have resulted in
& $3-$3.5 million shortfall in DPS revenues by the end of FY'87. The Legislature acted
decisively to correct the uncertainty in the department's annual expenditure program by
transferring revolving fund revenues to General Revenue, effective March 1, and making
a supplemental General Revenue appropriation of $6.9 million. This action required the
agency to absorb operating cuts of about $1.6 million or 3.5%.

The Department of Transportation General Revenue appropriation was cut $7.0 million or
10.6% by deferring contracted engineering work for May and June, paring down the May
and June lettings and some administrative reductions. This cut was effectively reduced
to $5.0 million by the transfer of $2.095 million from the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority.
The critical factors were the preservation of federal highway allocations and the
maximization economie stimulus of construetion spending.

Major Policy and Program Issues
Prison Overcrowding

As it has every year in reeent history, the Legislature faced major poliey and fiscal
decisions stemming from Oklahoma's "tough on crime and eriminals" attitude and the
resulting net growth of inmates in all phases of the correctional system. In FY'87,
Governors Nigh and Bellmon, invoked the Emergency Release (CAP) a total of five times,
reducing the sentences of about 3,000 eligible inmates by 300 days. Inmates serving time
on house arrest status grew to near the maximum 15% of system population with a high
of 1,417 in October FY'87. In February 1987, the Board of Corrections approved a more
restrictive poliey in an effort to reduce the perceived threat to the public from the high
number of marginal risk inmates that had qualified for the program. The result of that
policy has been a steady decline in the number of inmates on House Arrest to 761 by the
beginning of FY'88, but has also contributed to the at-facility overcrowding problem.

Several alternatives were debated during the session. The major piece of legislation was

the Offender and Inmate Rehabilitation Aet (HB 1449). That bill, had it passed, would
have created about 500 new beds for inmates by transferring those in need of drug and

-132-



aleohol treatment to the Department of Mental Health. This proposal was an extension
of the DUI rehabilitation program and was aimed at one of the proven causes of eriminal
activity., The bill was shelved due to lack of funding. However, an intent section in the
appropriation bill directed DOC and DMH to prepare a contingeney plan for such a
program for gubernatorial approval and authorized the Governor to implement the plan
upon declaration of an emergency.

Private prison operations were authorized by HB 1472; however, no new funds were
provided. The bill directed the Department of Corrections and Office of Public Affairs
to prepare a request-for-proposal (RFP) to be made available to prospective firms. The
legislation also authorized counties to contract for jails and DHS juvenile facilities run
by private operators.

After commitments from Governor Bellmon and the Pardon and Parole Board, DOC was
funded on the assumption that inmate population would be held to no growth in FY'88,
through continued use of Emergency Release (CAP) and a poliey that substantially
inereases the number of inmates released by commutation of sentence. Policy makers
hoped to buy time for further study before authorizing major inereases in prison
facilities. The inmate prison population projection model will provide a tool for analysis
of the impaet of various statutory and policy alternatives on various prison populations,
and a Criminal Justice Task Force, created in HCR 1044, will address this area in its
interim report.

Other Corrections issues acted on were: Inmate idleness - the appropriation bill included
provisions which directed DOC to develop and implement by Oectober 1, 1987, a plan to
insure that every inmate not subject to certain confinement restrictions or in educational
programs be afforded the opportunity of a minimum of 30 hours per week of work
activity,

Also the construetion of a prison industries building at Lilley C.C. will utilize inmate
labor under DHS/OPA construetion supervision. DOC was also authorized to enter into
agreements with DHS for employment of inmates on any construetion project, subject to
controls to insure public safety and provided inmates would not replace DHS employees.

Legislative Oversight

The quelifications of the Director of Corrections were amended and appointment of
future directors by the Board of Corrections will require Senate confirmation.

Pardon and Parole staffing was increased by 2 FTE to meet the increased requirements
of a commutation docket which will approach 3,000 ecases in FY'88, if the target of 1,500
releases is to be achieved.

Transportation Infrastrueture Needs and Economic Development

Several issues connected with funding of the state's transportation needs were addressed
by the Legislature. DOT's latest Highway Needs Study and Sufficiency Rating Report,
the Oklahoma Infrastructure Study by the Governor's Infrastrueture Advisory Task Force
and Department of Economie and Community Affairs and the report by the Oklahoma
Academy for State Goals — all noted progress in the previous 10 years, but stressed
greater funding efforts at state, county and municipal levels would be necessary if the
system were to reach "adequate" ratings by the year 2000. These inereases were
calculated on base expenditures prior to the General Revenue cuts of 45.9% in FY'87.

-133-

-~



wJ

LJ

(.

Comparison of motor fuel taxes with those of surrounding states showed most states
considering increases and only Missouri with a lower per—gallon tax rate. Review of
highway funding showed a clear trend from FY'82 to FY'87 of declining state General
Revenue appropriations (-66.8%) almost offset by increased dedicated state revenues
(+43.0%) and federal allocations (+56.7%).

Fairly early in the session it became clear that levels of state funding in the range of
$200-$225 million per year was necessary to preserve the system improvements that had
been achieved and to make maximum use of increasing federal allocations. The initial
tax hike proposal was for 6¢ per gallon on all fuels to generate about another $120
million per year. The eventual compromise achieved in HB 1061 was for 6¢ (to 16¢) on
gasoline and special fuels and 3¢ (to 13¢) on diesel fuel. Cities will receive the
equivalent of about $10 million in FY'88 by the state assuming eonstruetion maintenance
of state highways within city limits. County road needs were addressed with the
allocation (a formula of 40% millage, 30% population and 30% land area) of 1¢ of the
gasoline tax worth about $17.4 million in FY'88 to county road funds. The formula for
apportionment of County Road Improvement funds was amended by HB 1243 to take into
consideration the effect of terrain and traffic volume.

Other issues that supported such a tax increase were the fact that the economic impact
of $1,000,000 of construction expenditure equates to about 100 jobs; economic
projeections indicate that for each dollar of new construction spending almost $2.50 of
economic activity is generated. Construetion spending has long been recognized as one
of the .quickest methods of stimulating the economy. Furthermore, gasoline prices had
settled to five- or six-year lows at the beginning of the ealendar year.

Another issue decided in the funding of transportation needs was to place the new fuel
tax revenues directly into the Highway Construetion and Maintenance Fund rather than
directly into the General Revenue Fund where the monies would by subject to other
competing needs. Oklahoma ranked second out of twelve comparable states in the
percentage of highway funding provided by general funds. Transportation advoecates
urged the Legislature to place highway user generated revenues in special funds
dedicated to specific highway purposes (as is done by constitution in 27 states).
Advocates of constitutional dedication say such action is needed to prevent diversion of
highway user revenues to general government purposes. Oklahoma's record in recent
years of redueing DOT appropriations when General Revenue declines makes those
concerns understandable. General Revenue appropriations were cut to $9.3 million,
about 2.0% of DOT's planned expenditures in FY'88. The Legislature declined to totally
eliminate this flexible source of "emergeney revenues" as a future option in uncertain
economic times.

The "Trueking Industry Self-Funded Research and Development Act" of 1987 (TISRAD)
was contained in HB 1142, as well as in other related measures — HB 1091, SB 180 and SB
280. The purpose of this package was to overhaul the state's truck registration statutes
in order to encourage the location of the motor carrier transportation industry. The
legislation funds various research programs to be conducted by the Motor Transportation
Safety, Education and Economic Development Research Foundation from portions of
various truck registration fees. It is estimated that about $713,000 will be generated for
the foundation in FY'88. If the economice development objectives of the legislation are
realized, an additional $3 to $5 million revenue dollars per year could be realized.

-134-



Law Enforcement

The primary issues addressed by the Legislature largely centered on the failure of driver
license suspension and restitution fee increases passed in FY'86 to generate levels
required to offset reduced General Revenue appropriations. Compounding the revolving
fund shortfall was the Department of Public Safety's curtailment of replacement of
highway patrol pursuit vehicles and an attrition of trooper manpower (expected to
approach 10% by FY'87 in the absence of funding for a patrol academy). By FY'87,
nonappropriated funds accounted for over 41% of the DPS budget. Fluctuations in these
revenues made it difficult for administrators and legislators to be certain budget
decisions would in faet be realized. Therefore, the new Commissioner of Public Safety
and legislators recognized the need to stabilize funding by transferring fee income to
General Revenue and increasing appropriated funding. Additional funds of $872,000 for
the purchase of 80 patrol vehicles in FY'87 was included in the HB 1196 adjustment.

Within the cut levels imposed for FY'88, legislators attempted to provide a continuing
level of operations for the Department of Publie Safety by funding replacement of 150
vehicles ($1,500,000) and a patrol academy of at least 25 ($383,600). To compensate for
attrition of highway patrol troopers, legislation was approved to allow the department to
reassign troopers in drivers license examiner positions to "road duties" on a voluntary
basis. Attrition of eivilian positions and in capital security will continue on a selected
basis to achieve about $648,000 in cuts from FY'87 levels.

Responsibility for the administration of the Security Guard and Private Investigator Aect
was transferred from DPS to the Law Enforeement Training Academy. The act, passed
in the previous session of the Legislature, established standards, training requirements,
qualifications, license fees and a misdemeanor penalty for failure to comply with the
law. Businesses and individuals are subject to the statute. CLEET is required to
establish the administrative procedures necessary to issue licenses, maintain a file of
* individuals and agencies in the business and investigate violations (enforeement date was
moved to January 1, 1888). CLEET received a General Revenue appropriation of
$300,000 and six new FTE for that new responsibility. Also, CLEET Fund revenues in
FY'88 were sufficient to establish a new program of management training for sheriff and
municipal chiefs and their administrators.

Bureau of Narcoties revenues generated from sale of confiseated property will be used to
help offset reduced General Revenue funding. Appropriated and revolving funding levels
will bring agent manpower up to FY'86 levels,

Fee Increases

OBSI. Although there was no change in the $35 fee for records checks, implementation
of the Security Guard and Private Investigator Act by CLEET could generate as much as
$700,000 in new revenue for the OSBI Revolving Fund for records checks on applicants
for licenses. The agency appropriation was reduced $122,000, which is offset by
inereased fee income,

Fire Marshal. A new law was enacted in HB 1133 requiring the district court clerk to
collect an expert witness fee and remit the fee to the General Revenue Fund in civil
cases where employees of the State Fire Marshal are subpoenaed to testify. The State
Fire Marshal is to establish a schedule of daily rates which would be available to court
clerks and attorneys.

-135-

1



L

LS

The Security Guard and Private Investigators Act revision (HB 1449) will generate about
$965,000 in FY'88, First-year cost of implementing the program is $300,000.

Aleoholic Beverage fees were amended in HB 1133 to create a new $100 fee when
changes are made in officers and prineipal managers of corporate licensees and to reduce
fees for transfer of ownership of mixed beverage establishment licenses from $500 to
$100. The net increase to General Revenue is projected to be about $32,000 per year.

Nonresident Violator Compact reinstatement fees were inereased in HB 1133 from $35 to
$75, which corresponds to in-state reinstatement fees, and will generate an estimated
$6,000,000 increase in General Revenue from about 80,000 suspensions. This agreement,
now in force in 39 states, allows out-of-state drivers, arrested for certain traffic
violations, to be released on a promise to appear or pay the fine at a later date upon the
discretion of the arresting officer. This same privilege also applies now to Oklahoma
drivers arrested in Oklahoma. Failure to pay the fine or to appear in court results in
suspension of the motorist's drivers license. '

The fee for a duplicate drivers license was increased in HB 1133 from $2.00 to $5.00. An
additional $225,000 (43.17%) to General Revenue, $182,000 (35.0%) to the school district
and the balance of about $114,800 to nine other funds will result.

Notification of owners of abandoned vehicles will be acecompanied by a new $5.00 fee to
be deposited in General Revenue. The fee is projected to produce about $128,000 in new
general fund revenues.

Aireraft registration fees heretofor were deposited by the Tax Commission to counties
and allocated to counties in the same manner as ad valorem taxes. House Bill 1133
amended 3 O.8., Section 256, to have the fees deposited in the State Aeronauties
Commission Revolving Fund for construction and maintenance of airports. Estimated
income-to the fund in FY'88 is about $450,000 to $500,000. The reduction to counties
varies from $26 in Adair County to $138,410 in Tulsa County.

Senator Herb Rozell, Subcommittee Chairmaﬁ
Mike Terry, Publie Safety & Transportation Fiseal Analyst

MT/ljh
(MT-high)
8/6/87
~136-



%(18°92)

% ¥0°1
% $0°G
%(L0°L)
%(¥9°8)
%(28"2)
%(9L'%)
% 28T
% T9°6¢
% £8°¢
%(¥0°L)

aseq ‘doiddy

L1884 wodg
aduByn) 9

(SFI°L89°8C)¢

686°¢esP
002‘0¢
(9%¢*80¢)
(9167 L2)
(209°997)
(190‘08)
1269891
6%0°CZ¥
68T°CT
(82£°S21)

oseg "doaddy
18,14 Wwouq
aduvyD Wy

—

80T°290981%

6£8°LT6CT
002992
860°%29°9
2055062
£66°LLE‘e
992109
960°822°ZTT
66%°C0G°T
68LTTY
L60°F18°S

*doaddy
88: L4

8861 UVdA TVOSId

TSZPSLZvT$

0S2‘v9F°eH
006232
FOP°S81°2
8TP‘08T1°e
009%79°¢
128189
G89°T6S°DTT
0SH°820°1
009‘96¢
0L3°68%°2

(V) @s8g
suoryrridoaddy

(BnU] 18 A4

NOLLOV J4LLINNODINS 40 SNLV.LS
NOILV.LYOdSNVYL ANV ALH4VS Ortdnd NO JALLINWOOdNS

(Sd-ang-nd) wa:ig
L8/T11/6

0L,

Kyo3eg o11qng
oJoaBg ¥ uopJasd
1980

(QaNg) sonjooaBN
1do AxeyInpy
TeysIBy aa1g
SUOI103110D)
LIATO

IsUoJa(] TIALD
HTLV

SoouUadVY

~137-



LS

L)

s

ABLE Commission

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budg‘et1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $303,847 131.5 $988,706 6.7 31.1 33.0
FY'84 Revised 88,203 (71.0) 1,015,096 (2.7) 30.0 32.0
FY'85 1,021,875 1158.5 1,099,804 8.3 29.6 32.0
FY'86 2,801,445 174.1 2,901,445 250.0 70.0 72.0
FY'87 Revised? 2,213,489 (21.0) 2,488,489 (4.8) 67.0 72.0
FY'88 2,314,097 4.5 2,424,097 (2.6) 72.0
1 rhis represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'38
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
2

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 2.2% decrease.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 245.1% increase in total budget when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 209.5% in total. These increases resulted from passage of
liquor by the drink legislation in April 1985, which more than doubled the ageney's staff,

The Budget Reconciliation Aet made a midyear cut of $124,000 or 5.3% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The effect was more than offset by carryover savings of almost
$152,000 from the FY'86 appropriation.

Four agent positions will remain vacant with accompanying reductions in supplies, motor
vehicle expenses and travel. FTE authorizations were not cut, however.

Changes in certain types of liquor licenses will result in a net increase of about $32,400 to
General Fund revenues.

Statutes were amended to allow a bar to sell its open liquor stock with sale of the business
if the the business has been in continuous operation.

Hotel mini-bars were authorized and a license established in Senate Bill 37.

HB 1133, Sections 1-6

MT/1jh
(MT-H-able)
9/18/87

~138-



Civil Defense

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget! Change FIE FIE
FY'83 Revised $376,393 7.5 $1,811,337 (16.8) 29.0 29.0
FY'84 Revised 351,349 (6.7) 1,454,655 (27.4) 25.7 28.0
FY'85 407,323 11.8 1,697,452 16.7 29.0 29.0
FY'86 without
carryover out 429,458 5.4 1,760,357 3.7 28.0 29.0
FY'87 Revised? 338,770 (5.6) 1,776,370 (1.2) 25.0 29.0
FY'88 386,789 14,1 1,884,176 6.0 29.0

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 2.6% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced & 2.7% increase in appropriations, when adjusted
for inflation the FY'88 level is a decrease of 12.2%.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $19,830 or 5.5 % from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The effect of the reduction was more than offset by a carryover
savings of $38,000 from the FY'86 appropriation.

An increase of $25,000 provides part-time staff for May flood and another part-time
position to implement recent federal superfund legislation which designated Civil Defense
the responsible state agency for local government hazardous waste emergency response
plans.

The FY'87 Equipment Spending Limit was increased by $19,700 to allow the agency to use
available federal funds for purchase of a computer,

Major floods hit Oklahoma in Oectober, 1986 and again in May of 1987. HB 1473
appropriates $1,331,700 for the state mateh of grants made to individuals and families and
$490,000 for grants to public agencies. In addition to these appropriations, Department of
Transportation will pay out about $1,800,000 to repair roads and bridges, the Military
Department expended $108,000 for active duty pay for guardsmen called to active duty
because of the floods, and $300,000 from the Governor's Emergeney Fund was also spent.

HB 1133, Sections 7-11

MT/1jh
(MT-H-civil)
9/18/87

-139-



.

L

L

Council on Law Enforeement Education and Training

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budg‘et1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $894,875 * 4.9 $894,875 4.9 16.0 16.0
FY'84 Revised 833,285 * (15.4) 833,285 (15.4) 16.0 16.0
FY'85 940,210 331.9 940,210 12.8 16.0 16.0
FY'86 1,175,085 25.0 1,175,085 25.0 18.0 19.0
FY'87 Revised? 1,025,450 (16.5) 1,144,850 (2.6) 18.3 19.0
FY'88 1,503,499 * 46.6 1,503,499 31.3 25.0
1 This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
. i

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 25.5% increase.

* Includes appropriated CLEET Fund and General Revenue Fund.

-  Since FY'83 the agenecy has experienced a 68.0% increase in total budget; when adjusted for
inflation the increase is 43.6%. Total budget included appropriated revolving funds. In
FY'85 and FY'86 the revolving fund was abolished, but re-established in FY'87 when General
Revenue support was removed.

-  An increase of $146,000 or 12.7% in appropriated CLEET funds allows the ageney to
provide special management training for Chiefs of Police and Sheriffs and their key
personnel. FY'88 income to the CLEET Fund is estimated to be in excess of appropriations
from the CLEET Fund. The fund will have a balance of about $700,000 by the end of
FY'88. Legislators also considered, but did not authorize or fund, new programs to increase
the minimum police officer training by 40 hours and to create a training program for
qualified persons wishing to become police officers.

-  The General Revenue Fund appropriation of $300,000, a 26.2% increase to the total budget,
will implement the Security Guard and Private Investigator Act passed last year. HB 1461

transfers administration and enforeement responsibility to CLEET from the Department of
Publie Safety.

- HB 1315 requires CLEET to certify dogs which are trained to detect controlled dangerous
substances. License fees will generate about $6,000 for the CLEET Fund in FY'88.

HB 1133, Sections 38-42
MT/ljh

(MT-H-cleet)
9/23/87

~140-



Department of Corrections

N

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budg'et1 Change FTE FTE (
FY'83 Revised $78,698,832 25.6 $87,703,274 22.7 2768.2 3177.0 |
FY'84 Revised 92,602,503 17.7 102,196,501 16.5 2934.9 3346.0
FY'85 98,602,533 6.5 110,960,533 8.6 3203.0 3496.0 /
FY'86 114,146,829 15.8 125,733,000 13.3 3262.8 3496.0\
FY'87 Revised? 101,418,886 (11.2) 121,865,000 (3.1) 3229.1 3384.0
FY'88 112,278,056 10.7 125,033,640 2.6 3559.0 (

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 6.2% increase.

Since FY'83 the agenecy has experienced a 42.5% increase in appropriations, when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 21.8%. The rise in appropriations is explained by a 51.6%
inerease in inmates in the system during this period.

The Budget Reconciliation Aect made a midyear cut of $3,000,000 or 2.8 % from the
agency's FY'87 appropriation base. The effeet was partially offset by the use of $1.5

million in DOC Revolving Fund cash and by carryover savings from the FY'86
appropriations.

Funding for the department assumes no net increase in inmate population nor change in
prison beds. To achieve this no growth plan: (1) the Governor, DOC and Parole Board have
agreed to greatly broaden the criteria for Commutations and commute up to 1,500 inmates,
1,000 of which are to be at facility; (2) make CAP releases as required to stay below 95%
of eapacity; and (3) reduce the number of inmates on House Arrest to 300-400 by the end of
FY'88. A commutation docket of this magnitude and continued use of CAP released are
necessary to handle the reduetion in House Arrest of about 50 per month and the projected
average net monthly inmate intake of about 50.

Increased appropriations funded $6.5 million to bring the DOC budget back to near the
FY'86 actual spending levels,* In addition, $2,484,000 in new funds were necessary to meet
the direet costs (staff, food, elothing, medical, ete.) of inereased numbers of inmates added
to the system in the past year. A savings of $360,000 in direct inmate costs was assumed,
based on a planned reduction in system count of 400 inmates by the end of FY'88 resulting
from the Governor's commutation program.

* With the OPERS contribution deduction, the FY'88 appropriation is $1.5 million or
1.3% above the FY'86 level.

-141-



1

Lk

[

L

Funds were also provided to increase security staff by 148 FTE by the end of FY'88

g534,315; and the addition of 75 new probation and parole officers on a phased-in basis
950,000).

DOC and DMH were authorized to enter an agreement to house inmates in unused DMH
facilities and for DMH to provide needed services including treatment. No additional funds
were provided and the plan must meet with approval of the Governor

Prison Industries was authorized to build a janitorial produets faeility at Lilly CC in Boley
and with the stipulation that inmate labor be used. Also, DOC and DHS were authorized to
enter agreements to utilize inmate labor.

DOC was directed to implement a plan to provide inmates the opportunity for 30 hours of
work per week, excepting inmates in certain security classes or other programs such as vo-
tech or education.

The law concerning the appointment of the Corrections Director was amended by making
the Corrections Board appointee subject to the adviee and consent of the Senate. Changes
also allows experience to be substituted for educational qualifications of the Director.

SB 15 creates the life-without-parole sentencing option for murder cases. The impact on
correctional facilities is difficult to determine with present estimating tools, however the
new prison population projection model will provide a better idea for the next ten years.
The, major impaect, in terms of population increase, probably will not appear for another
eight to ten years.

SB 68 authorizes inmates to be paid workers' compensation when employed with private
prison industries. This change will allow those produets to be sold in interstate commerce,
thereby greatly expanding the potential market and encouraging other employers to utilize
inmate labor. -

HB 1294 allows Probation and Parole officers to carry firearms at their discretion, gives
them limited peace officer status, and specifies CLEET certified firearms training be
provided.

HB 1472 authorizes DOC to contract with private entities for minimum security prison
facilities, establishes procedures and directs DOC to prepare a request for proposal.

HB 1486 amends the Nonviolent Intermediate Offender Act (NIO) which was found to be
unconstitutional by the courts in 1986. The new act is known as the Delayed Sentenecing
Program for Youth Adults, removes the "judicial function” exerecised by DOC under the old
law. The program is conducted at the Lexington Assessment Center.

HB 1133, Sections 12-29

MT/1jh
{(MT-H-corr)
9/18/87

~142-



State Fire Marshal

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $761,213 *  19.8 $761,213 19.8 17.8  22.0

FY'84 Revised 643,213 ** 15,9 643,213 {15.5) 18.0 18.0

FY'85 675,513 N/A 675,513 5.0 18.0 19.0

FY'86 715,377 5.9 715,377 5.9 19.0 19.0

FY'87 Revised? 596,827 (16.6.) 632,300 (11.8) 18.0 18.0

FY'88 ‘ 601,766 (0.8) 601,766 (4.9) 17.0
1

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, and does not include monies earried

over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base, ineluding the carryover, the
FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 4.9% decrease.

*  Includes General Revenue and Appropriation Revolving Fund.

**  Appropriated Revolving Fund.

- Sinee FY'83 the agency has experienced a 21.0% decrease in appropriated funds; when
adjusted for inflation the decrease is 32.5%.

~  The agency received $24,840 in order to eliminate need for furloughs in FY'88, This agency
was one of the few state departments forced to furlough employees in FY'87.

- Savings from two vaeant positions and reduced FTE amounts to $41,667. These cuts have
been absorbed by earefully limiting the amount of time spent on each arson investigation
and operating costs savings.

-  Substantive language in section 32 establishes fees for employees of the Fire Marshal's
office who are called to testify in civil law suits outside their statutory duties. Court
clerks will collect fees which are to be paid in advanee by litigant issuing subpoena.

HB 1133, Sections 30-32

MT/1jh
(MT-H-fire)
9/18/87

~143-



",

)

Y,

Military Department

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $3,300,323 (4.3) $4,800,323 3.2 128.5 128.5

FY'84 Revised 3,412,741 3.4 5,212,741 8.6 140.5 | 140.5

FY'85 3,566,619 4.5 5,499,011 5.5 145.8  147.5

FY'86 4,101,361 15.0 6,670,306 21.3 154,6 169.5

FY'87 Revised? 3,408,789 (16.9) 6,705,000 0.5 157.3  170.5

FY'88 3,377,993 (0.9) 8,599,290 28.3 182.5
1

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduetion, and does not
inelude monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 5.9% decrease.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 2.3% increase in appropriations, when adjusted
for inflation there is a 12.6% decrease. However, the decline in general revenue funding
has been largely offset by federalization of a number of previously state funded FTE and
other increases in federal funding.

The:Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $181,000 or 16.9% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base. The effect of the decrease was offset by carryover of $180,000,
which left the department near actual FY'86 appropriated spending levels. Reduced levels
of funding will eontinue in operating costs, ROTC scholarships, education programs, and
certain other areas. Cuts in armory maintenance may be somewhat offset by increases in
federal funds.

The Department was authorized to replace one of their state funded vehicles and spending
limits for FY'87 federal funds were increased by $150,000 reflecting a change in federal
reimbursement procedures.

Funds for armory eonstruction at: Holdenville, west Tulsa, South Tulsa, Broken Arrow, and
Witaker in Prior; and architectural services for armories at: Yukon, Sallisaw, and Tulsa
were reappropriated.

HB 1133, Sections 43-47

MT/lih
(MT-H-mili)
9/18/87

~144-



Bureau of Narcoties and Dangerous Drugs

Percent Total Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $3,556,601 17.1 $3,751,601 21.9 79.0 79.0

FY'84 Revised 3,221,992 (9.4) 3,476,352 (7.3) 72.6 74.0

FY'85 3,157,552 (2.0) 3,571,002 2.7 70.2 74.0

FY'86 3,492,785 10.6 3,914,835 9.6 73.5 77.0

FY'87 Revised? 2,518,082 (27.9) 3,792,982 (3.2) 75.0 77.0

FY'88 2,905,502 15.4 3,686,805 2.8 77.0
1

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
inelude monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
including the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 4.4% increase,

- Since FY'83 the agency has experienced an 18.4 % decrease in appropriations, when
adjusted for inflation the decrease is 30.2%.

- The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $398,418 or 13.6% from the agency's
FY'87 appropriation base, The effeet of these reductions was offset by FY'86 carryover of
almost $264,000, holding an average vacaney of 2.0 FTE reductions in vehiele replacement
and no transfer of funds to replenish the Evidence Fund.

- The FY'87 Federal Funds Expenditure Limit was increased by $170,000 in HB 1196, The
grant from the Bureau of Justice Assistance will be used for local law enforcement/BNDD
joint operations. Provisions of the grant are rather specific and with not offset any costs
of normal investigative operations,

- The FY'87 s{ppropriation actually émounts to an increase of $123,500 over the General
Revenue funds, including earryover, that were available to BNDD in FY'87. In addition, the
Bureau is authorized to utilize funds from the Narcoties Revolving Fund ($110,000) to

provide funding for three vacant agent positions as well as two part-time seeretarial
positions.

- Sale of property confiscated as a result of BNDD operations brought $101,380 into the
Revolving Fund in July, which was added to the $103,000 received in June from ecash
confiseated in a joint Oklahoma Bureau of Narcoties/U.S. Drug Enforcement Agency
opersation.

~145-

~



L

- Sections 53, 55 and 56 of HB 1133 amend the statutes defining the Narecotics Revolving
Fund and will permit the Bureau to deposit in the fund proceeds from the sale of .
confiscated property resulting from state operations. Confiseations resulting from joint
state/federal operations will be placed in the Evidence Fund. The purpose of these
procedures is to satisfy federal regulations concerning supplanting of federal funds.

- In Section 54 of HB 1133, the Bureau is authorized to lease out aireraft (the Fantasy Island
seaplane confiscated by federal Drug Enforcement Agency and turned over to BNDD)
owned by the Bureau without approval of the Office of Public Affairs, It is estimated that

the plane currently has greater value as a tourist attraetion than it could bring in an
outright sale.

HB 1133, Sections 48-56

MT/1jh
(MT-H-bndd)
9/23/87

~146~



Gklahame State Bureau of Investigation

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth. (
Appropriation Change Budget 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'83 Revised $7,667,079 23.8 $7,766,079 22.7 185.3 200.0
FY'84 Revised 7,103,320 (7.4) 7,128,320 (8.2) 172.0  175.0 )
FY'85 7,103,320 0.0 7,207,320 1.1 170.0 175.0
FY'86 7,917,856 11.5 8,123,106 12.7 181.0 187.0
FY'87 Revised? 6,491,500 (18.0) 7,208,000  (11.3) 181.0 187.0 ,
FY'88 6,677,058 2.9 7,659,058 6.3 : 187.0

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 through FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas
FY'88 is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 10.2% decrease.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 12.9 % decrease in appropriations, when adjusted
for inflation the decrease is 25.6 %. Total budget has declined only 1.4% since FY'83, but
after adjusting for inflation the decrease in total budget is 15.8%. While workload
measurement is difficult, looking at new cases it would appear the OSBI workload has
remained virtually unchanged since FY'83, while actual FTE declined 2.4%. There are some
types of cases the OSBI can decline and thereby somewhat control their workload. It is
significant that the backlog of general investigation and forensic laboratory cases has
grown 31.5% (from 1,226 to 1,613) in this period.

The Budget Reconciliation Aet made a midyear FY'87 cut of $170,000 or 2.6% from the
agency's FY'87 appropriation base. The effect of the reduction was more than offset by

FY'86 carryover savings, however, the Bureau's FY'87 General Revenue appropriation was
$178,548 less than was available in FY'86.

The FY'88 General Revenue appropriation ($6,677,058) actually represents a reduction from
the $6,491,500 of General Revenue and $623,904 carryover funds available in FY'87.
Utilization of excess balances in the Evidence Fund will reduce the actual cut from FY'87
to about $309,000.

=147~

(



(L

LJ

The Bureau is projecting only about $100,000 net increase in Revolving Fund income,
although interagency income from CLEET for Private Investigator and Security Guard
records checks could generate as much as $700,000 in revenue with a corresponding expense
of about $490,000, Therefore reductions will oceur through:

savings in office rental expense ($26,556);

a decline in payments to FBI for records checks from FY'87 levels ($25,000);

vacancy savings from leaving 1 FTE position unfilled ($43,208);

reductions in various equipment purchases ($30,927);

elimination of vehicle replacements ($119,000); and '
a reduction in motor vehicle supplies, travel and supplies ($64,433), totaling $309,124.

Section 37 of HB 1133 inereases FY'87 spending limits for Professional Services by $50,000
to pay outside attorney fees. This increase was required to complete payment of attorney
fees on the adverse judgment in the suit brought by an employee of the Bureau.

HB 1264 establishes a $150.00 laboratory analysis fee whereby persons convicted of erimes

in which OSBI rendered forensic and laboratory analysis, pay a fee for said serviees. About
$30,000 to $40,000 in revenues are projected. -

HB 1461 requires security guards and private investigators to pay OSBI a $35.00 fingerprint
analysis fee prior to licensure. Revenues are estimated as high as $700,000 to the OSBI
Revolving Fund, but $300,000 to $400,000 may be a more realistic estimate. However, the
Bureau has only budgeted only a portion of those revenues resulting in an increase of
$265,500 in Revolving Fund income.

HB 1133, Sections 33-37

MT/ljh
(MT-H-osbi)
9/23/87

-148-



Pardon and Parole Board

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE

FY'83 Revised $571,092 33.7 $571,092 33.7 18.0 19.0
FY'84 Revised 590,934 3.5 580,934 3.5 18.0 19.0
FY'85 656,968 11.2 656,968 11.2 21.0 21.0
FY'86 749,191 14.0 749,191 14.0 22.0 22,0
FY'87 Revised? 697,500 (6.9) 709,500 (5.3) 21,0 22.0
FY'88 764,200 12.5 764,200 12.5 24.0

This represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the ageney. FY'83 through FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas
FY'88 is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, Jess the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the earryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actually reflect a 7.7% increase.

Since FY'83 the agency has experienced a 33.8 % increase in appropriations, when adjusted
for inflation the increase is 14.4 %. A 26.3% increase in staff has been required to keep

pace with the growth of inmates in the State Corrections Department and the inereased
size of parole dockets.

The Budget Reconeciliation Act made a midyear cut of $18,000 or 2.6% from the agency's

FY'87 appropriation base. The effeect was that the agency was forced to keep one
investigation position vacant.

The legislature approved two additional investigators to handle the additional workload
from the Governor's Commutation Docket. The Board is expecting the expanded
Commutation Docket will require the preparation of at least 3,000 case files in FY'88. The
Department of Corrections funding levels are based, in part, on the assumption that the
Governor and the Parole Board will commute 1,000 at faeility inmates.

Statutes were amended by HB 1160 so that inmates who have rioted or eseaped from prison
will not be considered for parole, pending final action on their riot or escape charges.

HB 1294 authorizes the board and Governor to revoke all or any portion of a parole,
Furthermore, good time credits will be be earned during incarceration of a parolee pending
aetion by the Governor.

HB 1427 requires the board to notify affected law enforcement agencies regarding the
parole of inmates eonvicted from their jurisdietion,

-149-



I
p—

-  HB 1473 deletes the provision that kept inmates from being eligible for House Arrest if
denied parole during the previous six months. The intent of the legislation is to reduce the
high waiver rate for parole hearing and subsequently inerease the number of inmates who
accept parole rather than serving out the final few months of their sentence. This change
could increase parole easeloads.

HB 1133, Sections 57-58

MT/ljh
(MT-H-ppb)
9/18/87

-150-



Departimnent of Public Safety

Percent Total 1 Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Budget Change FTE FTE ¢
FY'83 Revised $33,012,297 21.4 $43,022,223 16.3 1304.0 1304.0
FY'84 Revised 29,767,875 (9.8) 44,013,020 2.3 1305.0 1305.0
FY'85 29,552,647 {0.7) 46,185,255 4.9 1285.6 1305.0(
FY'88 33,614,126 13.7 50,474,126 9.3 1303.9 1317.0
FY'87 Revised2 34,000,000 1.1 45,245,662 (10.4) 1261.0 1317.0
FY'88 43,917,839 29,2 46,710,000 3.2 1317.0 (
1 s represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 thru FY'87 reflect actual expenditures, whereas FY'88
is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. ¢
2

The FY'87 figure reflects the actual appropriation, less the midyear reduction, and does not
include monies carried over from FY'86. However using the FY'87 appropriation base,
ineluding the carryover, the FY'88 appropriation would actuelly reflect a 0.2% increase.

- Sinee FY'83 the agency has experienced an 8.6% increase in total budget. When adjusted ¢
for inflation the total budget has decreased 7.2% since FY'83.

-  The Budget Reconeiliation Acet made a midyear adjustment of cash and general revenue
which resulted in a cut of $754,338 or 1.6 % from the ageney's FY'87 appropriation base.
The effect forced attrition of about 24.7 eivilian positions by the end of FY'87. Also, lack
of funds for a patrol academy in FY'87 resulted in 27.0 vacant positions by years end. ¢

- The General Revenue increase results from abolishing and transferring revolving fund
income to General Revenue Fund. This action, taken in HB 1196, was necessary as agency
revolving fund income was experiencing a serious shortfall which would have jeopardized
operations.

-  New funding of $1,500,000 was provided for replacement of about 150 vehicles at 90,000 to
100,000 miles and $383,600 for a patrol academy of at least 25.

- To meet budget the Department will cut $89,305 by attrition of vacancies in Capital
Patrol. Also $63,108 in savings in operating expenses and $559,250 in savings from ]
continued vacaney of about 20 positions and seasonal employee reductions are to be made. ¢

-  Funding actually represents a cut of about $990,000 or 2.3% to the agency appropriation
before the added funding for ears, patrol academy and OPERS adjustment.

-  DPS will expend up to $160,000 (the same level as FY'87) for contract with the Board of
Tests for Aleohol and Drug Influence. (

-151-



-  Fee increases were passed as follows:

In Section 66 of HB 1133, the reinstatement fee related to Nonresident Violators Compaet

was inereased from $35 to $75, and makes statute consistent to similar increases passed in
FY'86.

Section 69 in HB 1133 raises the fee for duplicate drivers license to $5.00 from $2.00.
SB 321 establishes a $5.00 fee payable by wrecker and towing services, for notification of
owners abandoned vehicles. Section 70 of HB 1133, amended SB 321 to have the revenues
from the fee deposited in General Revenue rather than the DPS revolving fund.
Total increases in fees to general revenue are estimated at $6,362,000.

-  The Department will be allowed to transfer Trooper personnel from the Driver Examination
Division on a voluntary basis to Highway Patrol road duty. This flexibility will help offset

attrition in OHP strength which has oecurred without funding for patrol academys in the
past two years. (Sections 67 & 68)

- HB 1461 transferred Seeurity Guard and Private Investigator regulation and licensing to
CLEET.

HB 1133, Sections 59-72

MT/lh
{MT-H-pub)
9/23/87

-152-



FY'87 Revised?

Department of Transportation

Percent Total Percent  Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Budget1 Change FTE FTE ’

FY'83 Revised $123,401,567 (11.8)  $300,200,000 (1.3) 3162.8 3253.0 |
FY'84 Revised 107,884,205 (12.6) 319,100,000 6.3 3114.4 3209.0

FY'85 105,712,781 (2.0) 372,300,000 16.7 3135.6 3209.0 ¢
FY'86 106,610,208 2.7 439,100,000 17.8 3177.8 3253.0

This figure represents the total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund
expenditures for the agency. FY'83 through FY'87 .amounts reflect actual expenditures,
whereas the FY'88 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FY'87 figure reflects the total budget, less the midyear reduction, and does not include
monies carried over from FY'86. However, using the FY'87 base, ineluding the carryover,
the FY'388 total budget would actually reflect a 23.7% increase.

HB 1196 adjustment increased by $2,095,000 from Oklahoma Turnpike Authority.

Since FY'83 the ageney has experienced a 92.5 % decrease in appropriations but a 52.7%
inerease in total budget. When adjusted for inflation the inerease in total budget is only
30.5%. FY'88 levels of resources are considered barely sufficient to bring all state roads up
to an adequate rating by the year 2000.

The Budget Reconciliation Act made a midyear cut of $7,000,000 or 11.9% from the
ageney's FY'87 appropriation base. The effect of the adjustment was reduced somewhat by
a transfer of $2,095,000 from the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority. Nevertheless, the
adjustment forced deferment of $4.9 million in contract engineering and some deferred
spending in administrative areas. The legislature insured that the $5.7 million needed to
mateh federal funds for the March, April and May letting was available, These minimum
lettings were deemed to be essential to not only the summer construction season, but also
the state's hard pressed economy.

Funding for DOT was shifted from general revenue appropriation to earmarked motor fuels
tax. HB 1061 inereased the tax on gasoline and special fuels by 6¢/gallon and on diesel fuel
by 3é/gallon. Five cents of the inecrease in tax on gasoline and special fuels and 3¢ on
diesel fuel was earmarked to the Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund. Total new
income to the HC&M fund for FY'88 is projected to be $98,853,000. This represents a net
inerease in funding over FY'87 to DOT of $29,853,000 or 43.3%. This increase in funding is
approximately the same amount of FY'87 funding decrease experienced by DOT from
general revenue appropriation for FY'87, Al federal highway allocations will be matehed
as a result of the fuel taxes approved in HB 1196.

-153-

60,853,825 *  (42.9) 366,895,000  (16.4) 3175.2 3253.0

FY'88 9,315,309 (84.7) 458,619,000 25.0 3293.0 )

C



)

The 1¢ tax inerease formula in HB 1061 is distributed on a basis that takes into aceount
population, mileage and terrain. HB 1061 also requires DOT to maintain city streets which
are a continuation of the state/federal highway system. This will eost about $7,000,000
annually. The budget provides 40 additional FTE to maintain state highways within eity
limits. '

Increases for special airport and acecess projects amounted to $465,000. These funds had
previously been spread out over all 77 counties based on the size and number of aireraft

registered. The legislature acted to consolidate those funds to effect the greater economic
leverage at the state Aeronauties Commission.

The Aeronautics Commission administration budget was increased $74,300 to $231,739.
Funds for airport eonstruction will be inereased to just over $1,000,000,

Funds for Industrial Access have been increased by $363,750 to $2,000,000 and for Lake and
Historical Access $798,188 to $2,750,000.

HB 1243 apportions the County Road Improvement Revolving Fund to each county (1¢
motor fuels tax enacted in 1985) on a formula basis, which is similar to the bridge formula

(based on number of bridges and terrain). Previously this fund was apportioned by DOT on a
request/need basis depending upon a case-by-case county application process.

HB 1133, Sections 73-85

MT/13h
(MT-H-trans)
10/8/87

-154-



*Burpun} juswaaoaduwi] proy Ajunos) sapniaul

18/8/01
(3ssi-8d-d v}
uli/ L

q

“fzoyIy axrduany, BWIOUBDIQ WOLY PAJIBJSURI} UOTIIW GGQ°Z4 SOpNIOU] ¢

S L N — (g h—y
Fit v TV AT N 74 3 S & T - S - v 3
9L TLTLSTS  (672) 8¥5'022$ L°0¥ FLS98ss 8'5% zz8‘00s$ (g76) 816°012% FLI'6ET$
9°L1 2047681 52l L6181 'Ly LED'8EE S'6¢ 1207538 ST LTLE9T 18191
(z'e1) 695°L9% (1705} TS8‘8e% 9792 LE5°86% Lz t6LcLd (1) . ToZ ¢St 098°LL%
(7°85) 696°22 (1'68) 226G zc 680°L5 (6°6T) sos'cy (8°6¢) 918°1% 682 7
6706 000°sH L'6¢ 626°2C 8'GL SFH IV 0°L¢ 2628 zee +1:Fud 5 148°2T
s°ge 16T°061% S°FZ 34 AR L) 965°¢STS T SOF'scTIs (6°0) POTIF 1S TISZFTS
6°L% 062°2%T 8°61 ZIVREL LT £00°9¢1 Y] 62E°CTT 0°s LIETZ1 295611
vLS g L0BTES 8'¥p 0T0‘6¢% (278 £65°L13 0°ez 9gT'ed (v92) Lv8°6T 8K6'9%$
L 69V LTS 1°g 153°10%% 6.3 0.5°98%% £'61 LBz chs (€'9) z80°gses 689°18¢8¢
§°11 £027681 9711 20L 681 9L LE0°8ET o°Be 1307632 S 1 111891 F1E'I9T
021 981°152¢  (0°R) 8FSTIZS 871 £e58p2s L 2 092°08%%  (8°1T) S9EP61$ 1280224
17282 TS%°8¥2C %01 6817161 L°£8 ga¥LgL 119 L¥G0ZT (z°01) 18¥°28 618°PA
(9°£6) s1e'ed (9°65) 68L°864 (2°82) 01T ITT4 (9°%2) eIL’60T$  (1°E2) PB8FIITS rAn g £
adusyp 88.Ad adwmeyp ;xd aduwyp) 98:X4 admyn S8, Xd aduwyd P id £8:44
% % % % %

THAIT ¢8X 4 OL GHEVINOD
SHINUANIIXH AVMHOH TVIIUdd ANV ALV1S

(00 Ul §)

seanlipuadxy J,Od M0l

sRemydiy J07 re3o1qng

spung reIapog

*15ueD "AMH 107 spuny 2181g [8101qNS

SpPBOY 91918 %001
Juswaainbay Yoje| 331818

uo119NJIISUC-UON 19101qng
“JIe » ~utduy “uiwpy
swasBosg AemySig-uoy
NOLLONANA A9 SEHNLIONHAXH
ANUIASY 910

[Bispag

2181g [8101GNg

palaalpag

suopystadoaddy
FHOHNO0S Xd aNNIAIH

~=155-



W,

k./J

PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT






i

O

PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT

Overview

All of the state retirement systems are fiseally sound. As shown on Table 1, investment
income plus member contributions exceed benefits and member withdrawals for each
system. Investment income for the Public Employees Retirement System exceeds
benefit and member withdrawals (even without the use of employee contributions). A
significant reason for this situation is the generous contributions made by the state over
the past number of years. Tables 1 and 2 do not reflect FY'87 activity, however, the
information does reflect the latest available figures which were the basis for FY'88
legisltive action. ‘

The state retirement systems were deemed to have the financial capacity to meet their
obligations and maintain their actuarial soundness on a short-term basis with reduced or
eliminated funding from appropriations and employee contributions.

Accordingly, no appropriations were made to Firefighters, Police and Law Enforecement
Retirement Systems for Fiscal Year 1988. The Fiscal Year 1987 appropriation was $17.7,
$12.7 and $5.7 million, respectively. There were no reductions of dedicated revenue to
the systems; i.e, the portion of the gross production tax on gas to the Teachers System,
the Insurance Premium Tax to the Firefighters and Police Systems and the various motor
vehicle fees to the Law Enforcement System remained unchanged. In faet, the
Firefighters and Police Systems will have an infusion of over $30 million due to the
settlement reached by the Attorney General with the Insurance companies filing
premium taxes under protest.

Because of the exceptional strength of the Public Employee Retirement System,
employer contributions funded through General Revenue appropriations have been
reduced for Fiscal Year 1988 fromi approximately $65 million to $37 million. This
reduction was accomplished by reducing the employer contribution from 14% to 8%.

Specific Features

H.B. 1473 significantly improved the benefits to be enjoyed by the members of the
various state retirement systems as follows:

- Teachers, Public Employees, Firefighters, Police, and Law Enforcement Retirement
Systems will pay $4,000 to the retirement beneficiary of any retired member who
dies after July 20, 1987,

- All retirees of the Public Employees Retirement System as of June 30, 1988 will
receive a 3% cost-of-living increase.

- The employee retirement contribution for members of the Public Employees
Retirement System shall be 0% of the first $25,000 of gross wages earned for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1988.

- The amount of credited service required for electing a vested benefit for members

of the Publiec Employees Retirement System has been decreased from ten to eight
years. '

-156-



Members of the Teachers and Public Employees Retirement Systems whose annual
salaries exceed $25,000 have the option to pay contributions on the ineremental
salary at a rate of 10%. The maximum annual selary on which an employee may
choose to contribute is now $40,000.

An active member of Teachers or Public Employees Retirement System who retires
between July 1, 1987 and January 1, 1988 will receive benefits computed on the
.average three-year annual compensation up to a maximum of $40,000 if the member
pays 30% of the amount between $25,000 and his average annual compensation up to
$40,000. This benefit is being offered to state employees to encourage early
retirement.

Under certain situations members of the state retirement systems are allowed to
transfer up to five years of service in other state retirement systems upon payment
of an amount equal to a 5% contribution plus 5% interest for each year transferred.

H.B. 1473 made the following modifications to the retirement system:

The boards of trustees of the Public Employees, Police and Law Enforecement
Retirement Systems were made subjeet to the "prudent man rule.”

The Police and Law Enforcement Retirement Systems were removed from the sunset
laws.

The amortization rate was extended from 25 years to 40 years for the retirement of
the accrued unfunded liability for the Teachers and Public Employees Retirement
Systems.

The employer contribution for the Public Employees Retirement System was reduced
from 14% to 8% of the allowable annual compensation up to $25,000 per employee
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1988.

Bob Jones, Fiscal Analyst

-157-



1'63 976
98 (€'9)
503 6°Sk
] z0
§'G el
1"92 £
X3 ¥L
A et
¥'e 9°21
6'€1 1"z
LT 986
L el
el 32 28
z0 z0
6°'¢ ¥zl
WA 55
(1°0) 8's
§1 $°zl
z's zel
£ ol £°02
SR Io U EETIC]

LYy |

"9861 1894 (B35 J0] UOK[[IW £°ET4 PUR ‘Ggg] Jwadk [835) JoJ UOIIIW g°64 JO SYIs0dap AYINUUE P34a)[aYs-Xe) 5,40Y40E3) pIpR[oU] (D

4 4] £°ILT Lglg
g'st : 8ell ST
[ ¥1 08S1 Lot
0 [ ] 1
- 90 —
1°9% 029 ¥¥9l
¥YEL 6°2IF £76s¢
56 ¥'sZ o1z
- - 2°e
A 41 91 (1) ¥96
6°91 ¥ig FA 441
§°2¢ 6°66 A
I'SE 0°S¥E 1'82¢
(2'g) NS §] 9°6¥1
[+ 13 Tigl S'621
¥ 01 9’1
— | —
822 ¥6F 6 ¥l
19 LE81 'n{%
¥e ¥9 2zl
— - 62
6°ZI 2's1 (1) 0"69
08l 0t 611
7°62 168 0'szl
CYETITE FEXTE] saokojduy [FETECEYR
oHqng

(8491100 yv SUOHTIW)

SNHLSAS LNHWHHLLAY HLV.IS AHL0TTIS 4O SISXTYNV

ANVA W IO [WIOL
5)955Y JUSWIIEIAU] U (38VII09(]) aSWDIOU] pPaZI[aur)

J900) I® WV [0,

$1500 JUSLIISIAU] PUB JATIRAIEJUTWDY
spunjay Aouady

SIMBIDYIM JOQUISlY PUT S)[jauay

SIINOT INUIAIY [VI0L

EJUSUWISIAU] UC SUINE) PIZI[eay

spung Supyoley [wiepag

SUOINQLHU0Y) BN PUB JIGUIIW

JWOIU] JUIUIIEIAUL

SNUIADY I)8IE PaIEIIPAJ puw pajefidosddy
SIDMOE MUIAIY

9861 Juax 1e0s[4

WA Ul VI ML
§)358Y JUBWIISIAU] UT (9SBAIDN) IEWIIOU] PIZHBAJUN

1500 J® asWaJOU] (V)0

£180) JUIWIISIAU] PUR IARWASIUIWIPY
spunjay Aoualy

S[MBIDYILM JoquIsly puwe 5))jausg

. S0MN0E MNBAIY [0,
SJUSWISIAU] UO (SISEOT) SUIRE) PIzifeay
-~ spung Bupyoiwp eaapag
SUONINQLIIUOY) 3O PUe Jaquapy
SUIODU] JUDW ISIAL]
SINUDAFY 2JUIS PRIBOIpa( puw pajeradiddy
EI0MN0F INUIAIY

S861 Jeax edsIg

=158«



(2) 6t
() o8
s1k yg

%9 ¥
9012
() 9°911
06

L't
%957

U WIDIOJUY
me

(2) 9'8t
@ ezl
sif 91

%B8"LY
6°¥8¢
(2) 07221
6°292

aot0g

(z) 061
(2) 182
s1k 91

%6°TS
Z'08S

(¢) 8°8L2
Piog

2°SL2
%50°L

X JERTES

(z) 15
() 21§
514 3,

%182
Z31p*1
(1) 6108
£9tl’l

sookoidug
auand

nﬂd_mon. Jjou

(D) 1702
(1) 9°¢¢t
sIA g1

%F 68
“1GMM--.N
(D $2IT°1
2'929'1

6° 1851
%9E°8

[FCURCENN

IOTII)

o . ~d . —
LB/S1/T

nwgwmlh.mlmdb
uft/eg

*SRAT ‘Of aunr Jo sy (7)

"9861 ‘0¢ sunp Jo sy (1)

150D wioN teholdwy rBnuny

AMIIQeIT popunjup Jo UoHEZIIIOWY [BNUUY PR)usIpU]
9861 ‘1 AmMg woay Aynqert

papunjur) jo polIeg UOIIBZIIOWY JHALING

pspung o3vjusolad

palinbay sjessy [BLIBN}OY JO anjep ajsunxocaddy
£1nqer pansvay pepunjupn

9861 ‘0f PUNp )V S]ASSY JO SN[V 19NIBN

9861 ‘0F dUN[ )W S}ASSY JO anep 1500
9861 ‘Df dungp papuyg JBax JOJ JUSWIISIAU] U0 UINJDY

SKALSLS LNEWAHLLAY FIVLIS TLLOATIS A0 SISXTVNV

-159-



GOVERNOR BELLMON'S BUDGET VETOS
Area Item

EDUCATION

1

Common Edueation County Superintendents’

Salary Appropriation

Physician Manpower
Training Commission

9 Appropriation

Education Subtotal
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY
Courts Medical Malpractice (intent)

0. P. A. Capitol Cafeteria (vendor
to operate cafeteria)

Tax Commission 3

Appropriation
General Government Subtotal

NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Commerce 4 Community Action Agencies
Tiek Eradication
Water Resources Board Weather Modification

Natural Resources Subtotal

TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING VETOED

1
or more dependent districts.

Amount

$ 180,500

5,453,652

$5,634,152

$ 235,000

40,230,121
$40,465,121

$777,855
91,000
10,000
$878,855

$46,978,128

The Governor ultimately agreed to fund County Supermtendents in ecounties with three

P. M. T. C. received an FY'88 appropriation with the understanding that they change

their mission to more adequately address the need for services in rural areas.

Funding was provided after the Governor and Legislature agreed to the reform of the
Tax Commission. However, the Tax Commission was forced to shut down for two days

and exhaust most of its revenues while & compromise was being developed.

4 The Community Action Agencies received funding in HB 1473. However, the Governor
contends that CAP Funding and the Community Services Bloek Grant (CSBG) should be

transferred to DHS.

~160-






